
P.A.C. No. 14a

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
(1966-67)

SIXTY-THIRD REPORT

(THIRD LO K  SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65, Audit Report 
(Civil), 1966 and Audit Report (Com m ercial), 1966 
Relating to the Ministries of Transport and Aviation  
(Deptt. of Transport & Shipping) and Works, Hous­
ing and Urban Development]

L O K  S A B H A  S E C R E T A R I A T  
N E W  D E L H I

Novem ber11966'Agrahayana^ 1888  {Saka) 
Price: R s. I 55



LIST OF AUTHORISED AOENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SAB HA 
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

SI. Name of Agent Agency SI. Name of Agent Agency
No. No. No. No.

ANDHRA PRADESH 13. Deccan Book Stall, Fer­ 63
1. Andhra Uasvenity General 8

guson College Road, 
Poona-4

Cooperadye Stores Ltd.,
Waltaif (Visakhapatnam) •

RAJASTHAN
a. G. R. Lakahoupathy Chettj 

and Sons, General Mer-
94

14. Information Centre, 38
Government of Rajasthan,

Newpet, Ghandi^ht 
Quttoof District

Thpolia, Jaipur City.

ASSAM Ul*’! AR PRADESH

3. Western Book Depot, Pao 
Bazar, Gauhati^

7 15. Swastik Industrial Works, 
59, Holi Street, Mecriic 
City.

2

BIHAR t6. Law Book Company) 48
Sardar Patel Marg,

4. Amaf Kitab Ghar, Post 37 Allahabad-i.
Box 78, Diagonal Road,
Jamshodpur.

WEST BENGAL
GUJARAT 17. Granchaloka, 5/1, Ambica 10

5« Vifay Stores, Stttion Road, 
Anand.

35 Mookherjec Road, Belgha- 
ria, 24 Parganas.

6, The New Order Book 
Company, Eliis Bridge, 
Ahmedabad>6.

63 z8. W- Newman & Company 
Ltd., 3, Old Court House 
Street, Calcutta.

19. Firms K.L. Mukh'ipaihyay,

44

82
MADHYA PRADESH 6/1 A, Banchtiaram Akrur 

Lane, Calcutta-12.
7. Modem Book House, ShiT 13

Vilas Palace, Indore City-
DELHI

MAHARASHTRA 20. Jain Book Agency, Con­ I
8. M/s Sunderdas Gtanchand, 6 naught Place, New DclhL

601, GirjnumRottd, Near 
Princess Stteet, Bombay«2.

21. Sat Narain& Sons, 3i4i» 
Mohd. Ali Bazar, Mori

3
The International Book 22 Gate, Delhi,
House (Private) Limited, 22. Atms Ram & Sons, Kash- 99, Ash Lane, Mahatma 
Gandhi Road, Bombay-x.

mere Gate, Deihi-6.
23. J. M. Jains & Brothers, 11

xo. The International Book 26 Mori Gate, Delhi.
Scrrioe  ̂ Deocan Gymkhana, 
Po(»ia-4« 24. The Central News Agency, *5

23/90, Coimaught Plaoa, 
New Delhi.tt, Charies Lunbert & Com­ 30

pany, 101, Mahatma 
Gandhi Road> Opposite 
dock Tower, Foit, 
Bombay

25. The E ^ is h  Book Store, 
7-L, Connaught Circus, 
New Delhi.

20

X2« The Cuxzeni Book Hooae, 60 26. Lakshmi Hook Store, 42,
Maruli Lane, Raghunath Municipal Market, Janpaih,
Dadajl Street, Bombay-i. New Delhi.



VX)
I

V O
VO
c n

o

V O
fel ^  O

«
E H

O  Ph CT CM
rc^

9 'S

EH al 
s i

O  
&H O  

C H

lafil H 
O

so
O  Ph

a
o

Cc{

o

0)
c

r t
Cw

H
•H  a)
« M  4 ^H tJ -p 
d  C3 G> O  «M COH a

•H  ^
«H OJ
H  t 3 -P +J 3 5 0) o «H -5 h  C

Q)
CQ
jc:

i) a  1 o  
^  ^
•P O  -H c3 

«H rd S
CO
rH C H - ^

+» H  '’■’ 
cj -p 0  a> o

CD S3 O  H ^  C  O  -p ra

O <l>
^  -P CM

-P 0) ^
fH W  -H

TJ U Cj C  OJ o  d m
CM d> o ■P Q) . «H S3 B  0)
^  H s: a  '- •H O  O  O  >

•H 'J3 -H o  O
o  p m o u V) O  > 3-P O
-P ^ - P o -H 03 ^ TJ O  0)

C3 CM e -p !> CD d  S3 
Q) >  Sh 3o  e  ^  VO O  V i o  o  o

•r- G) -P • CO o 3 : c5 c: 0  0 + 3  o
OJ ra C  tTj

C3 XI -P i  c  H  
•H Jh  O  ?HU S  O  i' +J

t 5 :̂: C  H a  =H ^
o  P^1 '- -- o O  O  <H O
rH U) B CM O  d  T-J ^
•H +3 H f l c l o j C P *  C c 2 a ) : i
U U o CO O  ?H •• OJ o  o  o  »

r y  O  - p  

O

■D O X - H
O U U J-I-P CD O o  O

o  
>

a S

l >
'T- ‘  CV

O 4̂  -r\ X!,^ a.̂
O 
6 
o
CO

oiT\OD

C\J Eh
W

nd t 5
•H -H

CM 
• •

rH rH 
O  O  

C\J O  O

•H

1-̂s:! H
•r-f O Cj ch ch

a> o  ^  VO ^  ^  
CO K M n  .CD OJ 

•  •  •  •  ^~ • •

•«-C\J 00 CTV T-t-
T-VOC^C^O OJ-- T- -̂̂ CVJ

• • • • • ‘ ctJ
CM CO O J CM C\J 1

C O

o r r N C -o o o * ^ i> o c M o ovovo ^^f-CM fA<- LfVvO r- $  T-



Faot
Composition of the Public Accounts Comniittcc, 1966-67 (iii)

iNTSODUCnON ..................................................................  (▼>

C hapter I—Ministry of Transport & Aviation (Deptt. of Transport,
Shipping & T o u r i s m ) .................................................  i

Chapter II—Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development . 24

A ppendices

Appendix I—Note furnished by the Deptt. of Transport, Shipping
and Tourism on Para 72 of the Audit Report f Civil),
1 9 6 6 ............................................................................... 83

Appendix II—Note furnished by the Ministry of Works and Housing 
on Para 43 of the 34th Report of P.A.C. (Third Lok 
S a b h a ) ..................................................................... 93

Appendix III—Note furnished by the Ministry of Works, Housing 
and Urban Devclopmert on Para 44 of the 34th Re­
port of PAC (Third Lok SabJ.a) . . . .  9^

Appendix IV—Note furnishe I by the Ministry of Works, Housing 
and Urban Development cn Para 9 (Section XXV)—
Audit Report (Commercial), 1966 . . . .  9S

Appendix V—Note furnished by the Ministry of Works, Housing 
and Urban Development on Para 89 of Audit Report 

(Civil), 1 9 6 6 ...........................................................  102

^  AppendixVl—Summary of main Condusipns/Recommendations I04

PART II—M INUTES*

Minutes of the sittings of the Public Accounts Committee hckl on 
the 181, 3nd, and 3rd September, 19S6, 24th November, 1966.

CONTENTS

(L'brn V »■ i • '

Aoo Nn H
Pftio...... C*"*

*Not printed. (One cyclonyled copy hid on the Table of tbe House Mid ftvt copic* 
phoed in the Parliament Library.)

2000 (Aii) LS—i;



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
(1966-67)

C h a ir m a n

Shri R. R. Morarka

Mbmbbrs

2. Sardar Buta Singh
3. Shri B. L. Chandak
4. Shri Ram Dhani Das
5. Shri Shivajirao S. Deshraukh
6. Shri Cherian J. Kappen
7. Shri M. R. Krishna
8. Shri B. P. Maurya
9. Shri Man Sinh P. Patel.

10- Shri G. Yallamanda Reddy
11. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
12. Shri Sheo Narain
13. Shri S. T. Singh
14. Shri Ku. Sivappraghassan
15. Shri U. M. Trivedi
16. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas
17. Shri*P. K. Kumaran
18. Shri Om Mehta
19. Shri Gaure Murahari
20. Shri M. C. Shah
21. Shri B. K. P. Sinha
22. Col. B. H. Zaidi

SaCRBTAIUAT

* Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.

Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

1. the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised 
by the Committee, do presient on their behalf this Sixty-third Report 
on the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65, Audit Report (Civil), 
1966 and Audit Report (Commercial), 1966 in so far as they relate to 
the Ministries of Transport and Aviation (Department of Transport, 
Shipping and Tourism) and Works, Housing & Urban Development.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1964-65 and Audit Report 
(Civil), 1965 were laid on the Table of the House on the 15th March, 
1966 and Audit Report (Commercial), 1966 on the 17th May, 1966. 
The Committee consider^ these*at their sittings held on 1st, 2nd and 
3rd September, 1966. The minutes of these sittings form part of the 
Report (Part II)*.

3. The' Committee considered and finalised the Report at their 
sitting held on the 24th November, 1966.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/ 
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap­
pendix VT). For facility of reference these have been printed in 
thick type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis­
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers ot the 
Ministries etc. concerned, for the co-operation extended by them in 
giving information to the Committee during the course of evidence.

N e w  D elh i; R. R. MORARKA,
November 25, 1966. Chairman,
Agrahayana 4, 1888 {Saka)~ Public Accounts Committee.

*Not primed. (Oite cyclostykd copy bid on the Table o f the Houte tod five copies 
placed in Parliament Library.)

(V)



CaiAPTEft 1 
Audit Report (CivU), 1966

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

(Department of Transport, Shipping fc Tourism)

Unnecessary payment to a contractm—Para 72, pagts 81-82:

The work of the construction of a bridge over the river BhagiratU 
at Berhampur was entrusted in November, 1960 to a firm on a ‘lump 
sum’ contract basis for Rs. 22*18 lakhs; the work was scheduled to 
be completed by 31 August 1963, provided there were no hold-ups 
beyond the content of the contractor.

1.2. In February, 1963, when only 37 per cent of the work (in terms 
©f money value) had been completed in 80 per cent of the allotted 
time, a supplementary agreement was entered into with the contrator 
for making the bridge traffic-worthy by 31 August, 1963 at an addi­
tional premium of Rs. 3‘ 50 lakhs to compensate the contractor for 
additional labour, plant and equipment required for timely completion 
and to provide for additional staging and piling so that work would 
proceed even in the event of an early flood. The agreement provided 
inter alia that the payment of premium to the contractor would not 
be subject to completion of the work by the due date (31 August, 
1963) but be made irrevocably, provided the contractor made a sincere 
endeavour to meet the target date and that no charge of incompe­
tence or malafides could be attributed to him. The amount was paid 
in February, 1963.

1.3. In June, 1 ^  the Executive Engineer complained that no 
effective steps had been taken by the contractor since middle of 
May, 1963 to expedite the work in spite of repeated requests.

1.4. Qn 10 July, 1963 a portion of the bridge collapsed on account 
of floods, the value of which was estimated at Rs. 2*67 lakhs. Out of 
this, a sum of Rs. 1.14 lakhs was paid after the event. A technical 
committee appointed in August, 1963 to investigate into the causes of 
the collapse has not yet submitted its report and the bridge is still 
incomplete (September, 1965).

1.5. The Committee acquired how it was enŝ Ured by Government 
while entering into supplementary agreement In February, 19QS that



the contractor would be able to complete the remaining 63 per cent 
of the work in the balance 20 per cent of time allotted ic. during the 
next 6 months (February, 1963 to August 1963). The Secretary of 
the Ministry stated that in view of the urgency caused by rhin«»g«» 
aggression, paying extra money of Rs. 3-5 lakhs was the only way in 
which the expeditious construction of the bridge could be ensured. 
At that time the matter was discussed with the contractor. The con­
tractor gave a scheme which showed that the work could' be com­
pleted by August, 1963. The bridge consisted of three very large 
spans. It was the largest span that was attempted in India in pre- 
sti'essed concrete. It was of 257 feet with two small side spans. The 
idea was to construct one span at a time, that is collecting the stag­
ing material and forms for one span, erect the staging materials from 
the bed of the river, then cast the concrete and move the staging 
materials and forms on to the next span at the other end. That was 
the original programme. When they wanted to expedite the cons­
truction, the contractor suggested that the staging material could be 
brought for two spans instead of one. By the time, the two spans 
would be completed, it was feared that the river would be in floods. 
It would not then be possible to erect the staging in tlie bed of the 
river for the middle span. It was, therefore, decided that launching 
trusses would be brought by the contractor. These were very big 
steel or aluminium structural girders by which a girder of pre^ressed 
concrete which weighed 100 or 200 tons could be easily taken across 
bodily and placed in position. Thus, they expected that work to be 
completed by August, 1963. That would have been possible if acci- 
d«it had not occurred to one of the spans. In reply to a question, the 
witness stated that the construction of the bridge .was completed in 
the middle of July, 1966.

1.6. The Committee pointed out that as originally scheduled the 
construction of the bridge was to be completed by August 1^3 and 
no extra payment was to be made. Even after paying extra amount 
of Rs. 3*5 lakhs it was not completed by August, 1963 and it was com­
pleted only in July, 1966. The witness stated that when they con­
sidered the question of making extra payment of R& 3*5 lakhs they 
examined the reason why the contractor was not in a position to com­
plete the work as originally stipulated. There were certain reasons 
for delays over which he had no control. In the agreement itself the 
contractor had mentioned that this period was subject to ddays be­
yond his control. For doing this work, the Government was to sup­
ply certain material such as high tensile steel which was used for 
rdnforcement of superstructure. The witnen added that they could 
aot supply that sfeel till Feb.-Marcli, Tlie steel was Imported



Irom Japan against DLF loans (not for this particular work). On 
recent, it was found that it was not strong enough for the design 
strength allowed for the bridge. So, they had to get the steel from 
another source. The work was delayed on that account.

1.7. In reply to a question, the witness stated that according to the 
original condition of the contract, foreign exchange was to be releas­
ed by them to the contractor for high tensile steel, sheeting material, 
pre-stressing equipment such as jack, anchor cones, etc. The amount 
estimated was £  16,810. Then they found that they could give him 
steel which they were already arranging against DLF loans. After 
deducting for that item, the amount of foreign exchange required 
was £  5,770. Even that amount was not released fully. He added 
that foreign exchange worth £  4280 was released in two instalments 
one on 18th December, 1962 and the other on 10th January, 1963. The 
Committee pointed out that the contractor applied for the foreign 
exchange in June, 1961 and Government released it only in Decem­
ber, 1962 and January, 1963 and enquired the reason for this delay. 
The witness stated that it was cleared from various sections of the 
Ministries of Government of India and the time taken in the case was 
normal. In reply to a question, the witness added that for processing 
the case, six months were required. But normally it was found that 
the processing took much longer time because when foreign exchange 
was to be released every body was very cautious.

1.8. The witness admitted that there was delay in processing this 
case. There was a little delay in their Ministry but mostly the delay 
was in the process when it was referred to outside authorities e.g. 
Finance.

1.9. The Committee regret to note that even though the contrac­
tor finally applied for foreign exchange formally in June, 1961, the 
Ministry could get the foreign exchange only in December, 1962, and 
January, 1963 i.e. after 18 months. The Committee feel that this 
time of 18 months In getting the foreign exchange released was too 
long and it has cost the exchequer both extra money and time. They 
desire that the Ministry of Transport and the Ministry of Finance 
should look inio the delays which have taken place at different stages 
and take suitable remedial measures.

1.10. The Committee enquired the reasons why the contractor 
applied late for the release of foreign exchange. The work was 
entrusted to the contractor in November, 1960 and he applied for 
foreign exchange in June, 1961. The witness stated that it was point­
ed out to the contractor that they could get the cones manufactured



within the country. So he did not ask for foreign exchange for this 
item initially. Then, the contractor said that he would require a cer> 
tain special steel that was used in the cone. The witness added that 
the contractor had to make all these preliminary enquiries and find 
out market rates of various items belore he could make his applica­
tion. Hie Committee pointed out that those items were normal and 
usual and the contractor could have known this and applied in time.

1.11. The Committee desired to know, how many notices were 
given to this contractor by the Department so as to see whether ht 
had carried out the prescribed percentage of work in each quarter as 
per the agreement. The witness replied that in this contract, from 
the very beginning the conditions were a little out of the ordinary. 
Here the whole foundations were to be sunk on wells. When the 
wells were being sunk, they came across artesian conditions. Water 
started bubbling up from the well. So the sinking of foundations 
in that condition became a little difficult and had to be proceeded 
with very cautiously. Naturally, it took more time. Secondly, unless 
the steel was arranged, the contractor would not be in a position to 
work the staging, otherwise floods would wash away everything. The 
contractor had to be assured of the supply of all the requisite mate­
rial. The people at site knew that because of the conditions which 
were very difficult to over-come, the contractor was not in a position 
to proceed at a much faster pace.

1.12. In reply to a question, the witness stated that in the supple­
mentary agreement entered into in February-March, 1963 with the 
contractor, they did not mention about the position of the delay which 
had occurred till then. He added that they examined that question 
and they were satisfied themselves that there had been del^y due 
to reasons beyond the control of the contractor and that if they 
wanted to expedite the work, they might have to incur some extra 
amount if demanded by the contractor. They were quite hopeful is 
February, 1963 that the contractor would be able to complete the job 
by August, 1963.

1.13. On being asked whether the span collapsed due to some 
technical defect, the witness stated that ‘‘there must be some defect, 
otherwise it would not have collapsed”. He added that there was no 
defect in the structure and design. The detect seemed to be in the 
temporary support which was to be removed. The technical Com> 
mittee which was appointed to inve^gate the causes of the collapM 
iiad not yet giv«i its report.



1.14 In reply to a question, the witness stated that they examined 
the design very thoroughly. They found no flaw in the design. They 
had reconstructed on the same design and the bridge was now being 
used.

1.15. On being asked whether the contractor had put in a sub­
stantial claim for the loss which he had suffered due to collapse at 
span, the witness stated that “the contractor has said that he has lost 
considerably on this. I don’t think he has yet put in a proper claim.” 
The Chief Engineer, West Bengal, added that recently the contractor 
had submitted an application to the Executive Engineer.

1.16. In reply to a question, the witness stated that it was not poc- 
sible in November, 1962 to complete the bridge by August, 1963 under 
the normal contract They also did not give steel and foreign ex­
change to the contractor. As regards justification for paying Rs. 3.5 
lakhs, the witness stated that the contractor gave his estimates for 
the extra cost. It was examined and Rs. 3.5 lakhs was accepted by 
them. The witness added that imless they had paid Rs. 3.5 lakhs, 
the contractor would not have erected those additional centerings and 
if those additional centerings had not been erected the bridge would 
not have been completed.

1.17. In reply to another question, the Secretary of the Depart­
ment stated that it was Governments’ intention to examine very care­
fully the legal aspects of the case- The rights of Government and 
the liabilities of the Contractor would be very carefully scrutinised 
in consultation with the Law Ministry. If necessary, they would 
even take the solicitor-General’s Opinion. And in the light of the 
report which would be submitted by the Expert (Technical). Com­
mittee which was set up to find out the reasons for this collapse, they 
would invoke the penalty clauses which were contained both in the 
original contract as well as in the supplementary agreement. They 
would recover whatever was due to them.

1.18. TThe Chief Engineer had told him that if the first collapse 
had not taken place for 24 hours, the project would have been ready 
for all purposes by August, 1963.

1.19. In reply to a question, the Director General (Road Deve­
lopment) admitted that the Executive Engineer had written letter* 
expressing dissatisfaction on the progress of construction of the 
bridge before the collapse. The Executive Engineer, knowing that 
flood was coming, was very much upset Hie Executive Engtaeer 
wanted to push the work throu^ as fast as possible and pressod



the contractor to accelerate it to the maximum extent possible, 
'nie witness added that “he made demands which were altogether 
impossible to fulfiL” In reply to another question, the witness 
stated that the Executive Engineer had not pointed out defects in 
the construction of this bridge. He was complaining about the 
progress, lack of labour, lack of more equipment and things like 
that.

1.20. The Committee pointed out that the supplementary agree* 
ment for the payment of addition^ premium of Rs. 3.5 lakhs pro­
vided that the payment of this amount would not be subject to the 
completion of work by the due date i.e. 31st August, 1963, but would 
be made irrecoverably; provided that th  ̂ contractor made a sincere 
endeavour to meet the target date and that no charge of incompetence 
or malafides could be attributed to him. The Committee desired 
to know why such an unusual and vague clause was included in 
the contract and what was the justification for incurring the extra 
expenditure of Rs. 3.5 lakhs, since even with this additional pay­
ment, completion of work by the target date was not guaranteed. 
The witness stated that the contractor was no doubt promised to be 
paid Rs. 3.5 lakhs but there was another clause regarding paying 
penalty on non-completion of the bridge. Rs. 3.5 lakhs was really 
the cost of the work that he would do in erecting the temporary 
stage in the second span and also in bringing the laimching truss 
etc. And, therefore, this amount had to be paid. The Committee 
desired that a comprehensive note on this para might be furnished 
The note has been received and is at Appendix I.

1.21. The Committee are perturbed to find that due to delays on 
-the part of the Department, Government had to pay an extra amount 
of Rs. 3.5 lakhs to the contractor to compensate him for completion 
of the bridge by August, 1963. They regret to note that in spite of 
this extra payment which was made to enable the contractor to com­
plete the bridge in time, the due date of completion viz., August, 1963 
could not be adhered to and the Construction of the bridge was com* 
pleted only in July, 1966.

1.22. The Committee are also not happy with the wordings of 
the supplementary agreement entered into with the contractor. 
Hiey are surprised that an unusual and vague clause regarding 
completion of the woric was included in the supplementary agree-

- xnent with the result that the completion of the bridge by the target 
JiBte was not gmunnteed even after a definite commitment to an addi> 
fional payment of Bs. 3.50 lakhs.

6



i.23. Ilb« Committee would like to be infomied of tlie penalty 
ilnposed/or compensation claimed from the contractor for delay in 
completion of woric.

Non-recovery of liquidated damages—para 73, pages 82-83:

1-24. According to the terms of a contract entered into with a 
foreign firm in November, 1960 for the manufacture and supply of 
a dredger for the Kandla Port (cost Rs; 69.74 lakhs), the construction 
of the vessel was to be completed by June, 1962 and was to be de~ 
livered at Kandla by July, 1962.

1.25. The dredger was, however, delivered at Kandla only la 
September, 1963. Although it had been agreed through correspond> 
ence (prior to the finalisation of the agreement) between the firm and 
the Government that recovery would be effected from the contract 
price towards liquidated damages at 1|8 per cent per week for delay 
in the delivery of the dredger at Kandla beyond the stipulated date, 
no such condition was incorporated in the final agreement. Th® 
Ministry of Law held (September, 1963) that the provisions in the 
correspondence exchanged before the execution of the contract can­
not prevail on the contract provisions.

1.26. «The defective agreement resulted in non-recovery of liqui­
dated damages amounting to Rs. 514 lakhs for delay in the delivery 
of the dredger.

1.27. The Committee desired to know whether any responsibility 
had been fixed for the defective wording of the contract and whether 
any legal advice was obtained before finalising the terms of the 
formal contract The Secretary, Deptt. of Transport, stated that as 
far as the Transport Ministry was concerned, they took all possible 
precautions for inclusion of the penalty clause when the contract was 
drafted. Secondly, discussions were started with the foreign firm 
and in the negotiations with the firm, they stipulated the penalty 
clause and in the exchange of letters this w ^  confirmed by the 
ilrm. Thirdly, they sent this clause for examination to the Technical 
consultants. They examined it and then they sent it to the Minis­
try of Law for their scrutiny. Hfie Law Ministry also examined ft 
and what emerged as a result of this scrutiny was the document which 
wias then si^ed by the Transport Ministry. Whatever possible 
precautions had to be taken were taken as far as the Transpoit 
Ministry was concerned- He added that fh ^  had not lost anything 
by the tmilasicm of that clause.



1.28. In reply to a question, the witness stated that in the con­
tract which was signed, there was some error or omission. Clause 12 
which related to the delivery of the vessel at Kandla was not men­
tioned. Penalty clause 20 should have been recited in the contract. 
It only spoke about clause 10 and not clatise 12.

1.29. The Committee enquired the stage at which the mistake 
was committed. The witness stated that the Technical Consultants 
did not make a mention of this. He added that the Law Ministry 
vetted the contract and in the contract, unfortunately this omission 
was not noticed. It was a typographical mistake. Clause 20 ref­
erred to both the deliveries-delivery of the vessel in Kandla and ac­
ceptance of the vessel on trial. Those two stipulations were clear­
ly mentioned. In the penalty clause they had merely to recite 
clauses 10 and 12. Instead of clauses 10 and 12, only clause 10 had 
been recited.

1.30. The Solicitor, Ministry of Law, stated that in the original
draft, there was clause 10 which provided for damages for delay in 
construction as well as for delay in delivery of the ve^el. Clause 10 
was divided into parts and when that draft was sent by the Transport
Ministry to the consultants, the consultants there re-arranged that
clause. They divided that clause 10 into clauses 10. 11, 12, 13 and
14. When they re-drafted clause 20, they put the damages for 
delay in construction and delay in delivery. The witness added 
that he thought that clause 10 was the original clause which dealt 
with both types of deliveries. When they sub-divided clause 10 into 
clauses 10, 11, 12 and 13, probably, the other clause was lost sight of 
by them.

1.31. In reply to another question, the witness stated that in the
original draft damages both for delay in construction and delivery 
were mentioned. The heading also mentioned damages for delay in 
construction and delivery only as mentioned in clause 10 and not 
clause 12. That omission was not noticed either by the Transport 
Ministry or the Law Ministry.

1.32. Asked why it took 13 months for the dredger to reach.
Kandla from Holland, the Chief Engineer, Kandla Port, stated that 
the dredger was ready in the shipyards in Holland and it left 
Holland on 6th June, 1962. It arrived in Bombay on 9th July and 
then after inspection at the dock, it came to Kandla on 20th July. 
1962. There the contractor had to give, triala.. By 4th August all 
trials were ccmipleted >except one ^ i c h  was the central suction pipe 
trial- This trial could not be completed .because one gutter whidi



weighed 5-6 tons had to be removed before the track could be put oa 
the suction pipe for the trial. Inspite of 3-4 days efforts, the con­
tractors could not remove it. The dredger was opened up and was 
re-assembled with the gutter section by the end of August and the 
beginning of September. It was ready for the trial which was com­
pleted the next day. There was some defect in the piston rods. 
Modifications were carried out to the dredger and in'that a lot of 
time was taken. The dredger was accepted on 11th September, 1963.

1.33. The Secretary of the Depiartment added that the accept­
ance was delayed on account of the fact that the fiim itself had to 
carry out the necessary repairs and refits in order to make it accept­
able according to specifications. Therefore, it took all this time- 
When it was found in a fit condition, they accepted it. The firm 
had to spend as much as Rs. 8-9 lakhs to set the dredger right.

1.34. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the dredger 
was working satisfactorily and its maintenance cost was normal.

1.35. The Committee pointed out that according to the audit para 
the Law Ministry was of the view that it was the contract that pre­
vailed and not the corresp>ondance. The effect of it was that liqui­
dated damages amounting to Rs. 5* 14 lakhs were not realisable. The 
Secretary of the Department stated that on a point which was pure­
ly a legal point, they would certainly abide by the decision of the 
Law Ministry. Here the opinions of the Transport and Law Minist­
ries were somewhat different. The contract specifically recited that 
the correspondence was part of the contract, clauses 1 and 2 mention­
ed the documents which would be part of the contract and these in­
cluded the exchange of letters. He added that in the supplementary 
agreement which was signed on 2nd February, 1963, they specifically 
mentioned that they had a right to liquidated dsunages and the firm 
had confirmed it. The firm was bound by it.

1.36. In reply to a question, the Solicitor, Ministry of Law stated 
that when this matter was considered about 3 years ago, the of&cer 
concerned appeared to have considered only the conditions of the 
contract because in his opinion he only mentioned conditions—the 
conditions on the basis of which the contract was supposed to be 
complete and any prior correspondence to that would not form part 
of the contract. He did not appear to have considered the corres­
pondence. Of course, he referred to the correspondence but he ref­
erred to it in a manner as if it did-not form part of the contract. 
He came to the conclusion that because all the correspondence was 
prior to the contract and not part of the contract and, therefore.



could not be considered. The Solicitor, Ministry of Law further 
stated that the opinion should have beeti given by the Ministry o f 
Law on the whole contract. He added personally he felt that the 
claim for damage would lie and that he would reconsider it.

1.37. In reply to another question, the Secretary Department of 
Transport stated that on the basis of the contract, th^y had written 
a leter tD the firm invoking Article I etc. to pay them liquidated, 
damage.

1.38. The Committee regret to note that there was some error or 
omission in the contract in as much as in the penalty clause, clause 
12 which related to the delivery of the vessel at Kandla was not men- 
tiimed. They would like the Administrative Ministries as well as 
the Ministry of Law to take suitable steps to ensure that such lapses 
in respect of legal documents do not occur in future. They are, how*

Slod to be assured in evidence that this omission will not stand 
in the way of recovery of liquidated damages from the firm. The 
Committee will like to be informed of the final position of recovery 
in due course.

1.39. The Committee also regret to note that the Ministry of Law 
(id not examine the docament (viz. agreemrat) as a whole and gave 
'n opinioii whidi was not hased on the complete examination of ther 
whole contract Even the witness frmn die Ministry of Law admit­
ted in evidence that personally he thought that a claim for damage 
would ye in this case and promised to reconsider the case. !% « 
Committee desire that the Ministry of Law should be more careful in 
examining the document and in giving their considered opinion.

B order R oads O rg an isatio n

Deficiencies in spare parts of vehicles and equipment purchased from
abroad—para 83, pages 93-94.

1.40. Spare parte of vehicles and equipment purchased from a 
foreign country were despatched from the port of landing to a Base 
Depot under the Border Boads Organisation during the period Sep- 
tfendser, 1960 to September, 1961. The stores, on arrival at the desti­
nation, were handled by difFerent units in succession till September,
1961 when tiie Stores Section of a Base Workshop took over the re»> 
ponsibility for the receipt and accovDiting of the stores.

1.41. In October, 1961, a Board of Officers was convened to under- 
teke a «»nplete check of all the stores purchased from abroad and to 
dMermine the extent and value of d^ciencies, if any. Hie Board

10



'Vhich assembled in November, 1961 and February, 1962, tentatively 
•ame to the conclusion that losses of spare parts to the extent of 
Rs. 3 lakhs had taken place and that this could be attributed to un­
satisfactory administration. The Board also noticed that packages of 
itores were kept lying unopened for 4 to 6 months and that no uni­
form procedure had been adopted by the units to take the stores on 
charge.

1.42. A complete check of the receipts with the relevant invoices/ 
packing accounts and issue vouchers carried out by the Board which 
Inalised its proceedings in August, 1964 revealed that the value of 
deficiencies of spare parts purchased from abroad was Rs. 3.41 lakhs 
as indicated below:—

11

Value (in 
lakhs of 
rupees)

Remarks

p) Losses in transit 0.86

(ii) Short receipti frtwn sup­
pliers. • • • 1*54

(iii) Deficiencies in stock 
(i.e. after receipt of 
stores at the destina­
tion) > . I.oi

Claims for this amount were prefer̂  
red agninst the Railways but were 
rejected being time-barred.

No information is available as to 
whether the suppliers were appro­
ached to make good the deficien­
cies.

T otal 3.41

1.43. The responsibility for the above deficiencies in/losses of 
■pare parts, which are awaiting regularisation, is yet to be fixed 
(Septemj^er, 1965).

1.44. The Committee desired to know whether any responsibility 
had been fixed for deficiencies in and the losses of spare parts; and 
why no satisfactory arrangements coidd be made earlier than Sep­
tember, 1961 for the receipt, custody and accounting of stores; and 
whether any action had been taken for recovery of amount for short- 
receipt with the suppliers. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence, stat­
ed that with regard to the first question, no responsibility had been 
fixed. Certain enquiries were being held and the case relating to 
SD90 (Aii) L S-2.



la
officers concerned had been sent to the GOC-ln-C Army Command 
under whose jurisdiction the whole matter rested for taking discip­
linary action against the persons concerned- With regard to the 
second question, the witness stated tiiat arrangements were not 
made as the magnitude of the task was not realised at that time and 
this was one of the points for fixing responsibility. Regarding the 
third question, the witness stated that no information was available 
as to whether the suppliers were approached to make good the 
deficiencies.

1.45. The witness added that the suppliers had at no time the 
custody of the supplies. The supplies came from abroad. They 
were unloaded at Calcutta docks and from there without the pack­
ages being opened, the^ were despatched direct by train to destina­
tion. Loss had been found when at the destination certain packages 
were not received at all and certain others were received in open and 
broken condition. There was no means to ascertain the losses suffer­
ed on account of receipt of open and broken packages or non- 
receipt of packages at all from the despatcher. Sometime in July, 
1962, the Chief Engineer made a reference to the suppliers saying that

^there was a certain shortage. The supplier wrote back to them and 
asked for certain details so that they could take up the matter with 
their manufacturers abroad. The Chief Engineer sent a reply to 
the suppliers saying that no information was available.

1.46. The Committee enquired why no claim was preferred to 
the Railways for the whole amount. The witness stated that claims 
'eem to have been preferred on 24th March, 1962, with regard to 
those packages where open delivery was taken or packages which 
were not at all delivered.

1.47. On being asked whether any assessment of the loss was 
made, the witness stated the loss was not assessed at that particular 
time- Subsequently, a Board of Officers assessed the loss with re­
gard to these packages which were lost.

1.48- In reply to a question, the witness stated that on the 4th 
October, 1961, an order was issued for the first court of enquiry to 
examine the whole matter about losses suffered. This court of en­
quiry gave the report sometime in March. 1962. The Director 
General, Border Roads, examined this report and sent it to the SMtt. 
of the Boarder Roads Development Board., which was not satisfied 
with this report and certain questions were raised with regard to 
the contents of this report. The Director General, Border Roadi, 
then explained that the report was contradictory and wisatisfactoi^ 
In many respects. The second Board of Enquiry was convened to



go into the whole matter in November, 1963. This Board also stated 
that there were losses and they reassessed the same. They also 
stated thjit it was not possible to pin-point the responsibility for these 
losses on any single individual. Thereafter, the Ministry of Defence 
asked the Controller of Defence Accoimts, Patna, to carry out an 
audit and give a certificate about the losses requiring write oft- The 
verdict of the Controller of Defence Accounts about the final losi 
came to them in January, 1966.

1.49. In reply to a questioa the witness stated that a group of 
officials was responsible for handling this matter. Broadly speak­
ing the arrangements were inadequate. They did not take steps to 
point out in time that the arrangements were inadequate. He added 
that even the invoices that were signed were lying in some drawers 
without being forwarded.

1.50. The Director General, Border Roads, added that there was 
a third court of enquiry which was specially convened in March, 
1965, to go into the disciplinary aspect of the case. They came to the 
conclusion that the officers commanding two units who had receiv­
ed the stores earlier were responsible. The court of the enquiry 
proceedings together with the recommendations of D.G., Border 
Roads and the recommendations of the Chief Engineer were with 
the G.O.C.-in-C, Eastern Command for taking necessary action 
against those two officers. From a subsequent note, the Committee 
learn that one of the officers involved in this case had retired in 
August, 1964 and the other was under suspension in connection with 
another case. Displeasure of Government have also been conveyed 
in May, 1966 to the members of the First Board who gave an unrdi- 
able Report.

1.51. The Commitice regret to note that no satisfactory arrange­
ments were made by the Border Roads Organisation for the receipt* 
custody and accounting of spare parts of vehicles and equipment 
purchased from a foreign country. On the other hand, there was 
laxity and carelessness on the part of the staff. They are also sm~ 
prised to find that information asked for by the suppliers for takiac 
up the questidn of shortages with the main suppliers was not avail­
able with the Border Roads Organisation.

1J2. The Committee feel that during the period of 5 yean siaco 
this loss of Rs. 3.52 ^khs took place, not serious effort iiad beea 

' made to make good this loss or to obtain compensation.

13



1.53. The Committee trust that the Border Roads Org^anisatioa 
would take suitable steps to check recurrence of such losses in future 
and to improve the procedure regarding handling of receipt of stores.

Avoidable expenditure due to retention of a unit—Para 84—Page 94.

1.54. A Workshop and Park Company was raised ih April, 1963 
for being utilised in a particular project. When the movement 
order was issued in October, 1963, the project authorities intimated 
that the company was no longer required by them. But, instead of 
disbanding this company, it was retained at the raising centre to 
assist it in its store holding duties. The company with 74 person­
nel on its strength, was finally disbanded in December, 1964 after 
absorbing 9 of them in a newly formed depot that replaced the exist­
ing raising centre. During the period October, 1963 to December, 
1964, an expenditure of Rs. 1.22 lakhs was incurred on pay and allow­
ances which was largely avoidable.

1.55. The personnel of the company who were retained in the 
centre continued to enjoy the concession of free rations and accom­
modation from October, 1963 though such concessions are not admis­
sible to personnel employed in the centre itself. The extra expen­
diture on rations during the period from October, 1963 to December, 
1964 amoimted to about Rs. 38,600.

1.56. The Committee desired to know why the unit was hot dis­
banded in October, 1963, when the project authorities intimated that 
it was not required and whether sanction of the competent authority 
was obtained before utilising this unit for store holding duties. The 
Secretary, Ministry of Defence, stated that no such sanction was 
obtained. The witness explained certain facts about this case. The 
Board fixed the programme for the Border Roads Organisation from 
time to time on the basis of the anticipated workload. The Direc­
tor General had to organise his various task forces. His various task 
forces were broadly organised till now on the pattern of Army Orga­
nisation, containing various units. Since the raising of the units and 
training them and posting them to these units took some time, there 
was always a time lag between the dates on which the decisions were 
taken to raise these units and the actual occasion when they were 
deployed for actual work. It was found not merely in this case but in 
few other cases also that the deployment pattern of the manpower 
recruited was neither the most economical nor efficient. They were 
trying to find ways and means by which this time lag could be re­
duced.

14



1.57. As regards non-disbanding of the unit in October, 1963, the 
witness stated that a unit could not be disbanded at short notice. 
They could not be discharged before the completion of three years. 
He added that various adjustments cduld be made. There was a 
certain flexibility.

1.58. The Director General Border Roads stated that a particular 
Centre was converted into a Depot and a small number of personnel 
from this unit were absorbed in the new establishment of the Depot.

1.59. The Committee regret that an avoidable expenditure of about 
Es. 1.22 lakhs was incurred on pay and allowances of the staff during 
the period October, 1963 to December, 1964 before disbanding th« 
Park Company.

1.60. During evidence it was stated that the development pattern 
of the manpower recruited in such cases was not the most economi­
cal 01 efficient wsy of domg it and they were trying to find ways 
and means by which the time lag could be reduced. There had been 
in this case not a proper balance between the programme of recruit­
ment and the programme of employment and they had initiated vari­
ous measures to remedy this state of affairs and they could be watch­
ing whether these measures would achieve results.

1.61. The Committee trust tha't with the measures adopted by th* 
Border Roads Organisation there would not be any infnictuous ex­
penditure in future in such cases and tfie deployment pattern of th«

. manpower would be more realistic and economical.

Non-utilisation of plant, para 86, page 95:

1.62. To meet the requirements of the Border Roads Organisation 
two sets of imported Asphalt machines (mixtures and finishers) 
costing Rs. 5.64 lakhs were received between September, 1961 and 
February, 1962. One machine has been used for a period of 535 
hours in about five months during 1963, while the second machine 
has not been put to any use. Both the machines are at present lying 
idle (January, 1966).

1.63. The Committee enquired the basis on which the requirement 
of two machines was worked out; whether the road construction 
programme had been adversely affected by the non-utilisation of 
these machines; and the present position regarding utilisation of the 
plants. The Secretary, Ministry of Defence, stated that in 1960 a 
team of officers was sent from this country to U.S.S.R. and to Japan 
to make a local investigation as to the various types of plant avail-

15



able for mechanisation of road construction to the maximum extent 
possible and to purchase within limits the equipment that they con­
sidered necessary. Before they went abroad, they had made a broad 
list of the type of eqmpment they were likely to be in need of and 
that list had been broadly approved by B.R.D.B. The B.R.D.B. it­
self had been established in April, 1960 and the programme of work 
to be imdertaken and the future way in which the Board would 
develop was in a state of flux. The whole idea was that it was essen­
tial to have a big progreunme of road construction in the Himalaya 
where it was extremely difficult to get adequate manpower and at 
the same time it posed many engineering problems. They did not 
have enough accurate knowledge of the type of problems which - 
they were going to face but with the knowledge they had, they made 
the best estimate of the type of equipment they were likely to need. 
They went and inspected the equipment on the spot and purchased 
some. Even with regard to Asphalt plants there was an authority 
to purchase upto 8. But when they saw the plants, they ordered only 
for two so that they could gain experience and in light of that ex­
perience they should decide to go in for more. This caution was 
fully justified by what happened afterwards. When those officers 
saw this plant in Japan they were confident of handling it but when 
the plant arrived and when they started assembling they found they 
did not have the capacity even to assemble it. They approached the 
manufacturer and asked for an engineer. The manufacturers were 
good enough to send an engineer without any cost to them. He ar­
rived in October, 1962 here and could erect the plant that was in 
the Western Sector. But because of the events happening at that 
time in the Eastern Sector, he was not willing to go there and they 
too were not willing to send him here. The plant that was erected 
in the Western sector, had not been used even till that day for roads. 
By December, 1962 another urgent demand arose for work on an air­
field in Western Sector and this plant was used there extensively. 
It was one of the circumstances that though the plant was brought 
for one purpose it became handy for some other purpose.

1.64. The witness added that the second plant that was in Eastern 
. Sector could not be erected by the officers and they also did not 
have any use for this plant. That had been erected now in Western 
Sector and it had also been tried out. It had not yet been used on 
road construction. He added that he himself went and inspected 
this plant the other day. His view was that this plant could be 
effectively used in a short radious of space where extensive work 
had got to be done. Though the DGBR was not fully in a^eem,ent 
wtth it. The Asphalt mix *that this plant could take out could b*

16



used within a distance of 10, 12 miles and beyond that the mix cool* 
and then it would not be useful for the construction of road. Fiirther 
the plant was also not mobile and it had to be dismantled and trans> 
ported to the other place and then erected there and ît would take 
quite a lot of time.

1.65. The Committee enquired the cost of each plant. The witness 
replied that Rs. 5-64 lakhs was for both the plants together. The 
value of work done by one plant by using it in an Airfield in Western 
Sector was approximately Rs. 1-09 lakhs. At present there was a 
proposal to improve a road in one Sector to a much higher specifi­
cation in order to negotiate or stand considerable heavy traffic. The 
DGBR had opined that with the upgrading of the specifications this 
machinery would be absolutely necessary for improving this road 
at a rapid pace. This point was still under examination as to whe­
ther it could be effectively done. A final decision might be taken 
within a month.

1.66. In reply to a question, the witness stated that due to non­
utilisation of these machines the work had not suffered. If this 
machine was a mobile one or if there was considerable work within 
a small area, it would be effectively used. The witness admitted that 
the original assessment to buy 8 of such machines was on the high 
side as these were not mobile, and it was a miscalculation to that 
effect.

1.67. The Committee pointed out that the experts should have seen 
the demonstration of the machines. As they were experts they 
should have known whether the Asphalt cooled down over a wider 
span of work or not. The witness agreed with the observation of 
the Committee.

1.68. The Committee are perturbed to find (hat two sets of Asphalt 
machines which were purchased from Japan at the cost of Rs. 5.64 
lakhs remained mostly unutilised and are still lying idle. They re­
gret to find that these machines could not serve the purpose for 
which these were purchased (construction of roads in Himalayas). 
They would like to be informed of the final decision to effectively 
utilise the machinery.

1.69. The Committee would like to know the circumstances under 
which this work of making purchases of machines was entrusted to 
waeh persons who did not have enough kn ow le^  of these machines

17



Wid the problems with 'which they were confronted with and why 
demonstration of the machines was not insisted upon before hand.

1.70. The Committee understand from Audit that on opening the 
packages, it w«s found that there were some deficiencies and after 
ascertaining that they were not available from indigenous sources, 
orden were placed the missing components from Japan. These 
are stated to have since been received and the machines tested in 
March/September, 1965.

1.71. The Committee desire that the circumstances under which 
some parts were found' deficient should be investigated and respon­
sibility fixed for the missing components. They should be inlurmed 
of the result of investigation.

Default in repayment of Iooti—pare 138, pages 163-164.

1.72. In February, 1962 Government sanctioned a loan of 
Rs. 3,39,500 to the Delhi Educated Persons’ Co-operative Transport 
Society, Ltd., Delhi (having Government nominees on its Board of 
Directors), through the Delhi Administration, for the purchase of 
10 Mercedes Benz trucks. The loan was recoverable in five annual 
instalments, commencing from March, 1963 together wilh interest at 
the rate of 4  ̂ per cent. (8 ppr cent, in case of default in repayment 
of any instalment). The full amount of the loan was paid on 2 March,
1962 without obtaining any security from the Society or executing 
a formal deed incorporating the terms and conditions of the loan as 
required under the loan sanction. The trucks purchased out of the 
loan were also not got mortgaged to Government. 35 members ("out 
of 50) of the Society had not paid completely their share of Rs. 1.000 
each towards its share capital.

1.73. The first instalment of Rs. 67,900 towards repayment (,'f th« 
loan fell due in March, 1963, but the Delhi Administration did not 
take any action for its recovery. Due to heavy losses i ;- I’lting from 
leakage of revenue and irresponsible acts on the part of .some of iti 
members, the Delhi Administration decided to liquidate the Society 
on 27 November, 1963, by which time the Society had not j)aid any 
instahnent of loan or interest.’ Out of the amount of Rs. 2,49,076, 
realised by the liquidator from the sale of trucks, a sum of 
Rs. 2,30,000 was paid to Government (Rs. 2 lakhs in June, 1965 and 
Rs. 30,000 in January, 1966). The balance amount of loan of 
Rs, 1,09.500 and interest of Rs. 81,480 (at the rate of 8 per cent du* 
upto 1 March, 1965) are still (January, 1966) outstanding against thi 
Society.

18



1.74. The Manager of the Society, (a non-gazetted official workinf 
on deputation with the Society from the Delhi Administration with 
effect from 1 October, 1961) was suspended from service with effect 
from 9 September, 1964 on charges of failure to exercise supervision 
over the working of the Society, misappropriation of its large fundi 
and other financial irregularities.

1.75. The Ministry have intimated to Audit in January, 1966 that 
on investigations conducted by the Police, they did not find suffi­
cient evidence to proceed against the Manager or any other member 
of the Society.

1.76. The Committee desired to know whether the Ministry had 
investigated the matter as recommended by P.A.C. in paras 11.9 and
11.10 of their 54th Report, Vol. I (Third Lok Sabha) and if so, what 
were their findings and what were the prospects of the recovery ol 
balance of loan amount and the interest. The Secretary, Department 
of Transport, stated that an enquiry had been made by the Delhi 
Administration. The investigation had been entrusted to the Auditors 
of the Cooperative Department. They had detected six embezzle­
ment cases and all these cases had been reported to the police for 
prosecution. The total amount involved in these six cases was 
Rs. 9,000. The witness added that an amount of Rs. 3.39 lakhs was 
given as loan. Recovery had been made to .the extent of Rs. 2.30 
lakhs. A sum of Rs. 97,000 would be adjusted from the liability of 
the members who had been traced.

1.77. In reply to a question, the witness stated that firstly, it was 
a question of bringing the defaulters to book. Secondly, they had 
been able to locate the members of the society who had run away. 
They had been able to find out 22 out of 35 members. He assured 
that proceedings would be initiated and recovery will be made.

1.78. The Committee are unhappy to note that the Delhi Admin* 
istration has been able to locate only 22 members of the Delhi Edu­
cated Persons’ Co-operative Transport Society Limited, out of 39 
members and proceedings had not yet been initiated against them. 
They desire that action should be taken without further delay to re­
cover Government dues from the Society.

1.79. The Committee enquired whether there were some Govern­
ment nominees also on the Board. The representative of the Delhi 
Administration stated that the General Manager ot the Society was 
a Government servant. The Secretary, Department of Transport, 
stated that the Chairman was an official from the Department of 
Transport. In reply to a question, the representative of the Delhi

It



Administration stated that Director of Transport, Registrar of Co­
operative Society and one more were on tiie Board.

1.80. On being asked why proceedings were not taken against 
Government nominees, the witness stated that Government nominees 
who were on the Board were to persuade the persons concerned to 
pay back. Since it was not possible to do that, it was decided to 
take action against persons concerned.

1.81. In reply to a question, the witness stated that out of 50 
members, 15 members had paid their share of Rs. 1,000 each. 35 of 
them had not paid full share. No personal guarantee was taken from 
members.. He added that the society trucks were to be mortgaged 
to the Government. Unfortunately some how or the other the mort­
gage deed was not signed.

1.82. The Committee enquired whether the State Motor Transport 
Controller, who was the Chairman of the society, brought to the 
notice of the Government any deficiency in the running of this Co­
operative society. The witness stated that this was an experiment 
and efforts were made to make it succeed. So, the Director of Trans­
port was more concerned with ameliorating the situation rather than 
taking action. He added that “only when we were driven to the 
extreme, we took this action. It is difficult to reconstruct anything 
else from the files.”

1.83. The Secretary, Department of Transport added that “we gave 
the loan in 1962. In 1963, the company went into liquidation. In 
this very short period the members of the society went on with great 
speed and rapidity that they destroyed the society itself.”

1.84. The Committee pointed out that if Government Directors 
could not exercise any financial control on the working of the society, 
it was no use merely putting Government Directors there. The 
witness stated that it was unfortunate that the General Manager who 
was a Government servant himself got emboriled, in this virus of 
corruption. In reply to a question, the witness added that in that 
short period there were three different chairmen and they could 
not perhaps do much.

1.85. Asked whether any inquiry was conducted, the representa­
tive of the Delhi Administration stated that the investigation was 
conducted by the Auditors of the Co-operative Department. The 
liquidator also made an inquiry. No Inquiry was however conducted 
to find why Government nominees could hot safeguard the public 
interest.

29



1.86. At the instance of the Conunittee, the Ministry have fur­
nished a copy of the investif?ation made by the Auditors in this case.

1.87. The Committee enquired how a stenographer was consider­
ed to be competent to work as the Manager of the society, when 
under the scheme the post was required to be filled in by a State 
Civil Service Officer. The representative of the Delhi Administra­
tion stated that the post was created in a lower ccale than P.C.S., 
therefore a P.C.S. officer could not be appointed. The reason for 
the lower scale was that Government was of the opinion that the 
post carried ministerial responsibility and a higher scale was not 
justified for this post.

1.88. The Committee asked who appointed this stenographer as 
Manager of the society. The witness stated that it was very diffi­
cult to say. He added that as no direct recruitment was to be made, 
so it was not advertised. The first incumbent was a PCS officer. 
After his reversion, the stenographer was appointed. The Commit­
tee pointed out that when the pilot scheme required that the Mana­
ger would be a State Civil Service Officer and that he would be re­
quired to undergo a course of training in all branches of road trans­
port operations for a period of six months and would also be trained 
in co-operative principles, why relaxation was made and this steno­
grapher selected. The witness stated that this stenographer had a 
good dossier before his appointment as Manager of the Society.

1.89. In reply to a question, the witness stated that six prosecu­
tions had been launched against the members of the society for 
embezzlement. The Secretary, Department of Transport added that 
the matter was also reported to the police. Police investigated it for 
2i years and found there was no justification for prosecuting any one 
for cheating.

1.90. The Committee are surprised to note that the post of the 
manager of the Cooperative Society was filled by a stenographer in­
stead of by a State Civil Service officer. The Committee desire that 
the Ministry should look into the case of appointment of the steno­
grapher to the post of Manager to find out if he was considered com­
petent enough to hold the job and also how far he was respon»ble 
for the ultimate fate of the society.

1.91. The Committee also regret to note that Government nomi­
nees on the management Board of the Society could not safeguard 
financial interest of Government in this case. They desire that fail-

*1



ore of Governmeiit nominees to safeguard Govenunent’s financial 
interest should also be looked into in this case.

Loss due to negligent storage—Appendix I—Item I, pages 197-198.

1.92. About 62 tons of road paints (22 tons purchased in 1955-M 
and 40 tons received from a division in 1961-62) was stored by th« 
Howrah Construction Division, for constructing approaches to tha 
Rupnarayan bridge on National Highway No. 6. Out of this about 
57 tons (valued Rs. 2 1,000) became wholly unserviceable as the paint 
got badly mixed with mire after leaking through the drums which 
corroded by the saline water of the river that regularly flooded th* 
sunken site on the bank where the drums were stored.

1.93. The survey report for write off of the stores was prepared In 
April, 1962 but the loss has not so far been written off, nor the res­
ponsibility fixed therefor (July, 1965).

1.94. The case was reported by Audit to the Ministry on 15th Sep­
tember, 1965; their remarks are still awaited (January, 1966).

1.95. With regard to the loss, the representative of the Department 
of Transport stated that the We.st Bengal Government had reported 
that the loss had been assessed correctly after salvaging and tha 
total loss was now 10 tons. The West Bengal Government had said 
that this loss might be considered as condonable and no one might 
be held responsible. The Ministry had not agreed with it. They 
had pointed out that in any case 57 tons of bitumen were allowed to 
leak. They had asked the West Bengal Government to hold enquiry 
and find out who was responsible.

1.96. The Committee may be apprised of the outcome of the en­
quiry.

Extra Expenditure—Appep.dix I, Item 2—Page 198.

1.97. The construction of a bridge across river Par in Mile No. 
145 on National Highway No. 8 was executed by the State P.W.D. on 
behalf of the Central Government on agency basis. The work wa§ 
let out on a lump sum contract in February, 1959 for Rs. 6.40 lakhi 
and completed in March, 1962. One of the wing walls of the bridg» 
collapsed in September, 1963. This damaged wing wall was repaired 
and the other wing walls strengthened at a total cost of Rs. 12,800. 
The dajnage was attributed (September. 1963) by the Superintend- 
fag Engineer (Designs) to the inadequacy of the sections of the wing

22



walls and to non-provision of weep holes; according to the Execu- 
live Engineer (January, 1965) the design of the wing wall was not 
•ubmitted by the contractor for approval as per contract before the 
work was started. Failure to get the approval of the design of the 
wing walls before starting the work resulted in an extra expenditure 
of Rs. 12,800. Responsibility for this failure was not fixed (March, 
1865).

1.98. The case was reported by Audit to the Ministry (in October, 
1965); their remarks are awaited (December, 1965).

1.99. The Committee desired to know why no reply had been sent 
to Audit although the case was reported to them as far back' as Octo­
ber, 1965 and whether Government had examined this case and fixed 
responsibility for the extra expenditure. The witness regretted that 
there was delay in making the final report. The State Government 
•ent the final reply on 2nd March, 1966. Prior to this they are get­
ting replies which were more or less contradicting the previous 
replies. They got the first information from Gujarat State, who 
carried out the works, that due to some technical defect the wall had 
eollapsed. In the second reply the State Government said that soil 
conditions were defective and it failed. In the last reply, it was said 
that rubble filling was not carried out behind the wing-walls, with 
the result that more pressure came on the wing-walls and it collaps­
ed. The State Government had made such contradictory statements. 
They wrote back saying this was a case where a proper enquiry had 
to be made from those responsible and responsibility fixed. The 
witness added that they did not know what was the real fact. It 
seemed that the last reply was correct. Out of 4 wing-walls. only 
one collapsed and the others were standing. They had re-built the 
collapsed wing-wall to the same section as original, but this time they 
had provided rubble filling behind this new wing-walls as well as 
behind the three old wing-walls. They would await the final result 
of the investigation.

1.100. The Committee regrr©t to note that the Department 
failed to send their remarks to Audit, although this case was report- 
•d to them in October, 1965.

1.101. They are surprised to find that the Gujarat State CioveTn- 
vont furnished contradictory replies to the Department on the causes 
•f the collapse of one of the wing-waUs of the bridge. The Commit* 
teo would like to be infbnned of the action taken on the basis of the 
Miquiry initiated into this case.

23



MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

DntBcixmATB of E states

Residential accommodation—Page 83, para 74:
During the period from January, 1963 to February, 1965, 31 build­

ings with a living area of 67,911 sq. ft. involving a monthly compen­
sation of Rs. 27,316 were requisitioned by Government for their own 
piirposes— t̂he average compensation being Rs. 40.20 per 100 sq. ft. 
per month.

2.2. It was observed in 24 cases of allotment of Government-own­
ed residential accommodation to non-eligible parties, during April, 
1963 to September, 1965, involving a living area of 40,017 sq. ft. that 
the rent charged from the allottees ranged from Rs. 5 to Rs. 41.10 per 
100 sq. ft. per month—the average rent charged in these cases being 
Rs. 25.21 per 100 sq. ft. According to Audit, Government would 
have saved payment of compensation of about Rs. 6,000 per month, 
if these Govermnent-owned houses had been utilised for their own 
purposes, instead of allotting them to non-eligible parties.

2.3. With regard to allotment of Government houses to private 
parties, the Secretary of the Ministry stated during evidence that 
pursuant to the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee 
made in para 43 of their 34th Report (Third Lok Sabha), a decision 
had since been taken that Government accommodation would not be 
allotted to ineligible parties except in very special cases on merits. 
Asked about the periods to,.which the 24 cases referred to in Audit 
para pertained, the witness replied that out of these, in 8 cases allot­
ments were made in 1965. When it was pointed out by the Com­
mittee that some cases of allotments to private parties occurred even 
after the presentation of their 34th Report, the witness stated that 
their allotments were made in special circumstances on merits.

2.4. The witness informed the Conimittee that out of 24 houses, 
four had been vacated. In 5 cases the period of allotment was only 
upto 31st March, 1967 and it was expected that some of them would 
fall vacant. As regards the remaining 15 houses there was no sped- 
Hed period of allotment. But a review was made every three/four

CHAPTER II

24



months and the file was put up to the Minister for orders whether a 
date might be fixed for vacation of the houses. The Committee de­
sired to be iumished with a statement indicating the details of houses 
allotted to non-eligible parties, living area; rent charged for 100 sq. 
ft., date of allotment, name of allottee, special reason if any for 
allotment, whether they had been vacated and if not, the likely date 
of vacation. The Ministry have furnished a *statement to the Com­
mittee. f

2.5. Referring to the procedure of allotment in the case of ineligi­
ble persons, the witness stated that so far as the Secretariat was con­
cerned, they refused allotment, whereafter it was the Minister’s 
privilege to decide for or against the allotment. As regards the rent 
charged from ineligible parties, the witness stated that in some cases 
market rates had been charged; that rate until recently was twice the 
rent under F.R. 45-B with 17i per cent departmental charges and some­
thing extra for garden etc. On his attention being drawn to different 
rates viz. Rs. 75 and Rs. 143 being charged from two persons for the 
same type of accommodation at Irwin Road, the witness stated that the 
other allottee had since been charged Rs. 141. Earlier he had been 
charged under 45-A and market rate was charged from him later 
(from 1st January, 1966). Asked why the individual was first charg­
ed under F.R. 45-A, the witness stated “I can only point out that it wa* 
the Minister’s order that he should then be charged at a certain rate 
earlier; he himself changed this order and said that from 1st Janu­
ary, 1966, he should be charged market rent like all other ineligible 
persons.” Asked about the circumstances leading to the change in 
the Minister’s orders, the witness replied that it was at the time of 
review of the old cases that these cases were also brought up before 
the Minister for review in October-November, 1965. The Committee 
pointed out that the present house was allotted to the individual in 
September, 1965 and by that time the 34th Report of the Committee 
had already been presented to the House. The witness stated that 
although the recommendations of the Committee were in their hands 
and they had accepted them in principle, the same had not been im­
plemented by* them. The witness added that new allotments were 
made to old allottees on the understanding that their cases would 
be reviewed in due course.

2.6. In reply to a question, the witness informed the Committee 
that out of 24 cases of allotment of Government accommodation to 
non-eligible persons at present, in 2 cases the rent was charged 
under F.R. 45-A, in one case it was charged under FH. 45-B and in

• Net vetted by Auc’ ir.



as
the remaining 21 cases market rent under the old formula was 
being charged, but allottees had been asked to pay the market rent 
under the new formula as soon aa it came into force.

2.7. Asked if there were any rules laying down the special cir­
cumstances, in which Government accommodation might be allotted 
to ineligible persons, the witness replied in the negative. He added 
that the nimiber of houses allotted to ineligible persons formed * 
rery small fraction of total number of houses in the general pool,
i.e. out of about 37,000 houses in general pool, the niunber allotted 
to ineligible persons at present was roughly 304.

2.8. Referring to allotments made to the Press people, the wit­
ness stated that they wfere not eligible for houses from the general 
pool, but it had been decided by Government to set apart a certain 
number of houses in the Press Pool. The allotment of houses in 
this pool was made on the recommendation of the Press Associa­
tion and in accordance with principles they decide to follow. But 
they still remained ineligible in that sense. They were to be charg­
ed the same rent under F.R. 45-A as was the rent applicable to eligible 
Government servants, on the ground that Press people were in 
Delhi performing a function which was helpful to Government and 
that private houses were not available and many of them could not 
afford heavy rents for private accommodation.

2.9. The Committee drew attention to difference between the 
eompensation by way of rent payable for the requisitioned houses 
and the rent recovered from private parties for allotting the Gov­
ernment-owned houses to them. . The witness stated that Gov­
ernment had to pay market rent for the houses taken on lease or 
requisition, while their own formula of assessing the market rent 
for Government-owned houses resulted in a much lower rate per 
sq. ft. The witness added that in pursuance of the earlier recom­
mendation of the PAG they had decided on a new formula with 
effect from 1st August, 1966 for determination of market rents for 
Government accommodation. Non-eligible persons in occupation 
of Government accommodation were being given a period of 2 
months either to vacate the house or to start paying the market 
rent The witness added that under the new formula non-eligible 
persons would be paying the market rent which would be almost 
at the same level as the rent paid by the Government for the 
leased or requisitioned houses.

2.10. In para 43 of their 34th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Com­
mittee had recommended that in view of the continaed shortage of 
accommodation for GovermnMit purposes, the praetiee of giving Gov*



ernment accommodation to private parties should be discontinued 
and that in very special circumstances where such accommodation is 
given purely as a temporary measure full market rent should invari­
ably be realised. The Committee were informed in September, 1965 
(Sec Appendix II) that this recommendation had been accepted by 
Ck>vemment and suitable instructions had been issued. From the 
statement of 24 houses allotted to non-eligible persons during the 
period April, 1963 to September, 1965 the Committee find that in 3 
cases rent is being charged under F-R. 45-A or 45-B instead of at the 
market rate. It is not clear why market rent is not being charged in 
these 3 cases even after the acceptance of th<* recommendations of 
the Committee. The Committee desire thal in all cases where Gov­
ernment hou.ses have been allotted to non-eligible persons full market 
rent should invariably be charged.

2.1 1 . The Committee find from the statement furnished by the 
IMinisî ry that out of 24 houses, mentioned in the audit para, 4 have 
since been vacated, in one the allotment has been made to an eligible 
person and in 5 cases the period of allotment has been fixed upto 31st 
March. 1967. The Committee were Informed during evidence that 
at present there were 304 hoii.ses allotted :o non-eligible persons. 
They desire that in all these cases the period of allotment should be 
fixed and extensions should be given only in special circumstances.

2.12. On his attention being drawn to the recommendation of the 
Commit'pt  ̂ in their 341h Report (Third Lok Sabha) that private 
hou?^" should not bo requisitioned and given to private individuals, 
the witness stated that they had not done that. He added that out 
of 31 houses requisitioned during the particular period (January
1963 to Feb. 1965) 15 were for the U.S. Military Officers and 15 for 
Government officials. When it was pointed ovit that some houses 
were allotted to persons not entitled to them, the witness stated 
that wherever the Department requisitioned and allotted houses to 
ineligible persons, there were special reasons and the decision in 
such cases, was taken at higher level. The Department was help­
less in the matter as a decision was taken at a higher level. In each 
case Sf>ecial circumstances were mentioned and it was for the 
Minister to accept those circumstances or to reject them. ‘‘I think 
he rejects probably more than what he accepts. That is his privi­
lege." Asked whether it was within the knowledge of the Minister 
that the Department had made the requisition, the witness replied 
in the afflrmative.

2.13. The witness informed the Committee that at present there 
was a general pool of about 37,000 houses for Government servants

2090 (Aii) LS—3.

27



and there was a shortage of about 65,000 to 75,000 houses. There 
was a large number of officers without houses. The Department 
had a special sanction from the Finance Ministry to requisition or 
take on lease some houses for some Grovernment officers for whom 
accommodation of suitable types was not available with them. 
These requisitions were made separately and the houses were 
allotted to these officers. In the meantime, many requests giving 
special resisons, on certain pleas were received, to which the De­
partment’s normal reply was that such applicants should make their 
own arrangements and that Government houses could not be allotted 
to non-eligible persons. But in certain cases, the Minister u.sed the 
discretion and made the allotment. The witness added that the 
houses requisitioned for the US Military Officers and for Senior 
Government Officers were higher type houses. The officers concerned 
were entitled to types VII and VIII accommodation. The allotments 
made to non-eligible persons were in the lower type of Government 
owned houses. Even if the allotments had not been made to pri­
vate parties, it would not have been fX)ssible to allot the same 
houses to the persons for whom the requisitions had been made.

2.14. In reply to a question, the witne.ss stated that at present 
there were 64 requisitioned houses and 83 leased houses (totalling 
147 houses). Out of these 77 were allotted to eligible persons and 
70 were in occupation of non-eligible persons. About the action 
taken pursuant to the Public Accounts Committee’s recommenda­
tion that speedy action should be taken to de-requisition private 
houses allotted to private bodies, the witness stated that each tase 
had been examined and put up to the Minister for orders. Some o f 
the houses have also been de-requisilioned . . The Comi'pittee
desired to be furnished with a statement showing:/

1 . Details of the houses buildings requi.sitionod.
2. Date on which it was requisitioned.
3. Whether the building is being utili.sed for the same pur­

pose for which it was so requisitioned or for any other
purpose.

4. Purpose for which it was requisitioned.
5. Rent fixed at the time of requisitioning the building.
6. Rent charged from the individual or the parties to whom

the building was allotted.
7. Reasons for utilising the building for purposes other than

the original purposes.
8. Steps taken, if any, for de-requisitioning the building.

28



2.15. The information is still awaited.

2.16. The Ministry have, however, furnished to the Committee 
a *statement showing details of 25 requisitioned houses and 11  leased 
houses which were in occupation of non-entitled persons, organisa­
tion etc. as on 26-9-1966.

2.17. In para 44 of their 34th Report (1964-65) the Committee had 
observed ihat they consider it objectionable that private accommo­
dation is requisitioned by Government and then allotted to a private 
body, and they had desired speedy action to be taken to de-requisi­
tion such buildings. The Commit lee were informed in May, 1966 
(see Appendix III) that Government had accepted this recommen­
dation regarding; de-requisitioning of the buildings occupied by pri­
vate bodies etc. The judgment of the Supreme Court dated the 29th 
August. 1961 in appeal case of Triveni Kala Sangam is relevant where 
the Court had held the view that the landlords were entitled to be 
put in possession of the flats requisitioned by Government, if they 
were not put to use for the purpose for which they were requisition­
ed. The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken to de­
requisition the houses which are no longer used by the Government 
for the public purposes for which they were requisitioned. They 
reiterate the observation made in para 71 of their 28th Report (Third 
I..ok Sabha) that it is the moral responsibility of Government to res­
tore such premises to their rightful owners, as soon as they are not 
required f»r the public purpose.
Delay iu d/ tnink call charges—Page 83. para 75.

2.18. In respect of trunk calls booked by Ministers A’ .I.Ps. from 
tflephonos installed in Kotah House Hostel, trunk call charges 
amounting to Rs. 22.323 relating to the period from 1958-59 to
1962-63 initially paid by the Director of Estates, were pending re­
covery in November, 1965.

2.19. It was stated by the Director of Estates (November,
that complete details were available for Rs. 9.802 only out of 
R.':. 22,323. and that recoveries to the extent of Rs. 7.519 were effect­
ed but that details of the same were also not available and remain­
ed unlinked.

2.20. The Committee enquired about (i) the difficulty in realis­
ing the amounts for which details were available and; (ii) the 
reasons for non-availability of details of the balance amount. The 
Secretary of the Ministry stated that difficulties in this case had 
arisen because firstly the VIPs and others staying in Kota House

•Not vetteJ by Audit.

29



as in some other hostels did not record the telephone calls in the 
book meant for the purpose and secondly the telephone bills were 
not received promptly. So, the person-in-charge of the hostel was 
not fully aware of the calls booked by the allottees. Because of 
late receipt of the telephone bills, he found it difficult to link them. 
In the absence of any record in the book, a reference had to be 
made to the -VIPs who were staying in the hostel on the relevant 
dates for confirmation of the calls and payment of the bills. The 
witness added that the problem in the case of Kota House had 
ceased to exist from 1962 when it was transferred to the Ministry 
of Defence. But. nevertheless the position had been reviewed in 
order to avoid similar audit objection in the case of other hostels. 
Certain remedial steps had been taken tnz. (i) they tried to ensure 
that VIPs did record their trunk calls; (ii) it had been arranged 
with the P. & T. Department that the bills were sent quickly, not 
more than one month after the calls; so that the monthly bills 
came regularly and if tracing was required, it should be done 
quickly and the bills sent to the persons concerned. Asked why a 
system of switchboard was not introduced, the witnes.s stated that 
it would have been more inconvenient to VIPs.

30

2.21. Giving the latest position of the recoveries the witness 
stated that out of Rs. 21,945 outstanding as on 1-4-1966, a sum of 
Rs. 7,519.57 p. had been realised. Details were also available of 
another sum of Rs. 9802. Out of the amount of Rs. 9,802 for which 
details were available, a sum of Rs. 1,887 had actually been realised 
and recovery nf the balance demand was in hand. The matter was 
under correspondence with the State Governments, some of which 
wanted certificates to the effect taht calls were official and that they 
were actually made by the VIPs. The Department were doing their 
best to issue these certificates. Asked how the Department could 
i.ssue such certificates, the witness stated that if a Minister occupied 
the room, they certified, that the call on the particular day must 
have been made by him and it was assumed that it must have been 
made by him for official purposes.

2.22. To a suggestion that there should be some centralised 
system of recording calls, the witness stated that such a system 
would take away the confidential or secret nature of the calls.

2.23. The Committee feel concerned over the accumulation of 
trunk call charges pertaining to the years 1958-59 to 1962-63 in respect 
of Kota House Hostel. They desire that vigorous efforts should be 
made to liquidate the arrears.



2.24. The Committee note the remedial measures taken by the 
Department to prevent accumulation of such arrears which is a pro­
blem common in other hostels also. They suggest that the matter 
should be kept under constant review and the feasibility of introduc- 
ing a centralised system of recording of telephone calls should be 
examined.

L a n d  a n d  D e v e l o p m e n t  O rr iC E

Loss due to failure to obseri?e proper procedure—Pages 85-86,
Para. 77.

2.25. (i) For additional construction by a lessee on a plot allot­
ted to him at ‘ Aurangzeb Road additional ground rent at 
Rs. 3,233.76 per annum was recoverable from 18 July, 1958 and 
another Rs. 1,705.20 per annum with effect from 11 April, 1959. The 
lessee who was called upon in September, 1963 to pay these dues 
disputed the claim on the ground that while furnishing no objec­
tion certificates to the local body for the additional construction, no 
question of levy of additional rent (exccpt in the case of basement 
for which the additional rent was worked out at Rs. 62 per annum), 
had been raised by the Land and Development Officer.

2.26. The Secrerary of the Ministry stated that the present posi­
tion was that while for a basement constructed in the house. the 
Department had already recovered the additional rent, the ques­
tion of levy af addition rent for the other additional construction 
was still under discussion with the Ministry of Law. At one stage 
the Law Ministry had given the advice that the Department were 
not competent to do so, but the full facts of the case were being ex­
plained to them. The witness admitted that the case, which had 
been going on since 1958-59, had been delayed. When it was first 
referred to the Chief Commissioner a certain order was passed that 
these amounts should be recovered from the lessee, but in the same 
note a reference was made that the general issue should be exam­
ined separately and another case similar to this one was mentioned 
in respect of which a general issue had been raised. This case was 
kept aside till the general issue was decided in the other case. It 
was decided in 1961, but this particular case was lost sight of and 
there was two years delay which was indefensible. The latest posi­
tion was that the lessee was disputing the charges and the matter 
was still under reference to the Law Ministry.

2.27. The witness added that the delay in linking the files was 
due to defect in the syston. Asked if any remedial measures h«4

31



been taken to avoid recurrence of such cases of delay, the witness 
stated that the Land Development Officer had been trying to re­
organise his office for over a year and to improve the method of 
working. Asked if fault of any individual was suspected in this 
case, the witness replied “I do not think this was a deliberate 
attempt to help anybody.” He added that the delay would not help 
theSessee, as he had to pay interest on the amount and the more he 
waited the more he had to pay.

2.28. The Committee regret to observe that the delay in raising the 
demand in this case does not speak well about the working of land 
and Development Office. According to the Ministry’s own admission 
the delay was due to defect in the system and was indefensible. The 
Committee hope that with the reorganisation of this office which was 
under way, such cases would not recur.

2.29. The Committee desire that the question of recovery of 
rent for additional construction should be finalised early and the 
Committee informed about the recovery so made.

32

Audit Report (Commercial), 1966
Government of India Presses—Pages 266—171—Section XXV: Inî tal- 

led Capacity and out-turn—Para 2.
2.30. The table below indicates the actual work done as compared 

with the installed capacity in different presses working under the 
Government of India:

(No. of impressions in Crores)

Name of the 
Press

Year Installed
capacity

Actual
output

Percentage of 
actual output 

to installed 
capacity'

1 2 3 4 5

Government of 1962-63 6*40 4.30 67 19
India Press, 1963-64 8-63 4-62 53-54
New Delhi 1964-65 8 69 4.40 50-63

Aligarh 1962-63
1963-64
1964-65

27.55
27.55
27-55

13-71
15 95 
17 42

49 76
57*89
63.23

Nilokheri 1962-63
1963-64
1964-^5

2.32 
4.52 
4 52

2 41 
5 08
5-59

103 88 
112-39 
«3-57



33

I 2 3 4 5

Na.cik 1962-63 34-77 8 08 23 24
1963-6.4 42 73 1 1 1 5 26 09
1964-65 45 97 12 67 27*56

Gangtok 1952-63 1.68 0.92 5 4 .7 6
1963-64 1 . 6 8 1-59 94 -6 4
1964-65 1 -68 1.03 61.31

Simla i9f>2-63 3-72 2 28 61-29
1963-64 4-60 2 61 56.74
1964-65 4-60 2.59 56-30

'J'cmplc Street. 
C'?lcutta

Santragachi,
Calcutta

Hastings Street, 
Calcutta

C’oimbatorc

Information not available as the necessary records were 
not maintained by the Department.

Ĉ ^mplete data not made available to Audit.

The press went into production only in January, 1964.

2.31. The Committee enquired whether the Department had 
analysed the reasons for the low output in the presses at New Delhi, 
Aligar, Simla. Nasik and Gangtok, especially in regard to Nasik 
Press where the output was less than 30 per cent. The Secretary, 
Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban Development stated that 
they had not laid down the installed capacity for the presses. The 
manufacturers sometimes indicated the performance of a particular 
machine, but there was no fixed method by which installed capacity 
of any press or machine could be worked out. The witness added 
that the figures given in the Audit Rejx>rt seemed to have been 
obtained from the presses but these had not been given through 
the Ministry nor had these been checked. The figures varied from 
press to press according to what the manager of the press had in 
his mind about the installed capacity. The question regarding the 
installed capacity of the various presses was raised by the Minister in
1964 at a conference held in Simla. After much discussion it was 
realised that there was no set method in which the installed capa­
city could ‘be determined. Orders were issued that some method 
should be found to work out the installed capacity. In January, 
1964, the National Productivity Council were asked to look into 
the matter. They gave a preliminary report in 1966, which mention- 
«d that in order to work out the install^ capacity they must carry



out detailed inspection and investigations in rerpect of at least two 
presses, for which they had asked for further money to be paid to 
them. The witness urged that the figures shown in the Audit para 
as installed capacity were not realistic and to go by them would 
lead to unsatisfactory results. He expressed the view that the per­
centage of 104 to 124 of actual output to installed capacity in the 
case of Nilokheri press appeared to be fantastic. He added that the 
Department were now finding out a Fystematic and scientific method 
of working out the installed capacity of the presses, which would 
lead to realistic results.

2.32. The witness informed the Committee that when Ihr de­
partment found that a press was not working at a certain level, they 
sent out officers to see that the machincs were working full time. 
When they found that idle time was not justified, orders were issued 
that the press should do more work and reorganise its working. 
As a result the output had also gone up. The department had been 
-systematically trying to introduce a second shift. When any parti­
cular machines were not available, the work had to be stent to 
private presses. The value of the work done by the private presses 
had gone down from 43.67 lakhs in 1963-64 to Rs. 30 lakhs in 1964-65 
and Rs. 20 lakhs in 1965-66. The provi'-ion in this recard for 1966-G7 
ŵ as Rs. 16 lakhs.

2.33. The Committee stres.s the need for serious attention being- 
driven to the task of laying down a uniform and scientific method of 
working out the installed capacity and its actual utilisation in the* 
various Government presses with a view to havinj  ̂ an effective con­
trol over their working and utilising the capacity. This is all the 
more necessary in view of the fact that Government propose to es­
tablish more pres-ses and that some work was still being entrusted to 
private presses. The Committee would like to be informed about 
the progress made in introducing a uniform system in this behalf.

Utilisation of machines—Page 266—Para 3. Suh~para (ii):
2.34- In the Government of India Presses, Aligarh and Faridabad, 

17 machines worth Rs. 4.25 lakhs were installed after a lapse of 2 to 
8 years from the date of purchase, while 3 machines valued at 
Rs. 26.467 purchased in 1956 and 1959 by Temple Street Press, 
Calcutta have not been commissioned so far (August, 1965) for want of 
power.

2.35. The Management stated (December, 1965) that most of the 
machines at Aligarb could not be instaUed within a reasonable period 
for want of electric power.

34



2.36. The Committee asked whether the question of availability 
of electric power for running the machines was not considered by 
the Deptt. before purchasing them. The witness stated that the 
question of shortage of power was not within the knowledge of the 
Department, when the machines were ordered. He admitted that 
they did not do preplanning with regard to availability of power to 
the extent of their requirements. It was anticipated that power 
would be available, but they ran into difficulties partly because 
other requirements for power arose. The witness added that they 
had now started taking into account availability of power in advance 
for their expansion programme.

2.37. Asked if the delay in the installation and commissioning of 
machines had led to allotment of work to private presses, the witne.ss 
replied that some additional work must have gone out.

2.38. The Committee rcs^et to observe that there was inordinate 
delay in these cases in the installation of the machines due to defec­
tive planning. They hope that such cases will not recur.

Costing system—Pages 267-268 para 4
2.39. The Presses are following the co-sting system prescribed in 

the Govornmotil of India Pre.ss Hand Book, 1929 according to which 
direct and indirect expenditure is distributed between the paying and 
non-paying departments on the basis of the value of work done. 
The exi.sting system was examined in May. 1965 and a Pilot Scheme 
of costing was introduced on an experimental bnsis in the New Delhi 
Press in Oetober. 1958. TIto main features of the Scheme are:

(a» the maintenance of job cards for each job done, and

(b) the introduction of a machine hour rate in assessing t'ne 
cost of work.

2.40. The Scheme has not been fully implemented even after a 
lapse of 7 years. The posting of the job cards is not up to date. 
No reconciliation is effected of the material and labour cost booked 
in the individual job cards with the payments actually made and 
booked in the financial accounts.

2.41. The non-completion of job cards in time has defeated the 
very object of the Pilot Scheme on which an expenditure of Rs. 76,913 
was incurred up to 31st July, 1965.

2.42. The Management stated in September. 1965 that till De­
cember, 1964 the work of posting job cards was completed for the 
period ending 1980 and that the posting of job cards for the year

35



1963-64 was taken up as it was felt that the old arrears should be 
left out till the extra staff was sanctioned. It has further been stated 
that the desired results could not be achieved because of paucity 
of staff.

2.43. The Department informed Audit in April, 1966 that at the 
time of introduction of the scheme, it was visualised that the scheme 
would be made applicable to cash jobs only, but subsequently it was 
found that it was not possible to extract figures of the paying de­
partment only and it was therefore, decided to extend the scope of 
the scheme in respect of all the jobs (paying or non-paying) receiv­
ed in the Government of India Press, New Delhi. Thus while the 
worii increased beyond all prop>ortions the staff remained the same.

2-44. The Committee asked when the scope of the scheme was 
enlarged whether the Department took up the matter with the Gov­
ernment for extra staff. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that an 
officer on special duty was appointed in the middle of 1958 who re­
ported in November. 1959. Thereafter the Chief Controller of 
Printing approached the Ministry for creation of 4 posts of computors 
and one post of estimator. The Ministry desired to have further 
information which was furnished in August, 1960. In September. 
1960. the Ministrj’ again returned the case to the Chief Controller 
asking for further justification to enable them to put up a convinc­
ing case for the approval of the Ministries of Finance and Home 
Affairs. In November, 1960. the Chief Controller referred the case 
back and in February, 1961, it was returned to him for further justi­
fication. In November. 1964, after reviewing the position, the Chief 
Controller again approached the Ministry for sanctioning the addi­
tional staff. The previous papers were asked for. At this stage 
the Ministry’s file which had been sent to the Chief Controller in 
May, 1965 was lost. In April, 1966, the Ministry asked the Chief 
Controller to locate the file and if it was not traceable to take suit­
able action to reconstruct the file. The process was going on. Then 
from time to time there had been a ban on recruitment.

2.45. Asked about the total expenditure incurred on the pilot 
scheme so far, the witness stated that upto August. 1966, an ex­
penditure of Rs. 91,026 has been incurred. Asked further if a quali­
fied Accoimts Officer had been posted to supervise this work ob 
which a sum of Rs. 91,026 had been spent, the witness replied in 
the negative. The witness added that the officer on special duty 
posted in 1958 had cost accountant’s qualification but he got himself 
tnuisferred. He admitted that “nothing very much has been done” 
in regard to the scheme.

36



2.46. The Committee are dissatisfied over the tardy progress in 
Ahe implementation of the Pilot Scheme of costing introduced in the 
New Delhi Press in October, 1958* The scheme has not been liiUy 
implemented for want of staff even after 8 years and in the mean- 
iime an expenditure of Rs. 91,026 has been incurred on it. Even a 
qualified Cost Accounts Officer has not been posted to supervise this 
work. According to the Ministry’s own admission “nothing very 
much has been done” in regard to the scheme. The Committee desire 
that vigorous steps should be taken to implement the scheme jfully 
and provide the staff required for the purpose.

2.47. The Committee asked about the action taken on their re­
commendation made in Para 20 of their 38th Repxort (Third Lok 
Sabha) to investigate the reasons for high cost of production in 
CJovernment Presses. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that 
after a meeting with technical officers, it was decided that a team 
be set up to find some way of working out the cost of their publica­
tions and compare it with the quotations from private presses. A 
proposal for creation of these posts had now been put up by the 
Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery to the Ministry’.

2.48- The Committee hope that early action will be taken to set 
up the team to devise a method of working out the cost of publica­
tions printed in Government presses. They suggest that periodical 
reviews should be undertaken to assess the cost of printing in Gov­
ernment Presses vis-a-vis private presses with a view to improving 
the efficiency of Govemmenl Presses.

Excessive purchase of paper—Page 268. para 5(a)

2.49. Out of a quantity of 24,827 reams of white cartridge paper 
purchased by the Nasik Press in 1964-65, only 4.381 reams w’ere ac­
tually consumed for printing forms in 1964-65, leaving a balance of 
20,446 reams valued at Rs. 13.06 lakhs approximately as on 31st 
March, 1965. On the basis of the consumption recorded for the year 
19(>4-65 the balance left at the end of March, 1965 would more than 
meet the requirements of the next four or five years. The purchase 
of such a large quantity of paper in excess of actual requirements 
lacked justification.

2.50. The Committee asked about the present position of the sur­
plus stock of paper. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the 
stock position was satisfactory in the sense that they had only 8,000 
r«ams left and the rest had been consumed. The present stock was

37



sufficient for the current year and perhaps a small quantity may 
spill-over next year. Explaining the reasons for indenting a 
large quantity of paper, the witness stated that the usual practice 
was that paper was purchased on the basis of an annual forecast of 
requirements received from the P. & T. Deptt. But no printing was 
actually undertaken till the print orders were received, which came 
from time to time during the year. In the particular year the fore­
cast was very large and the print orders received were very small, 
resulting in a large balance being left in stock. The witness added 
that the matter was under examination in consultation with P. & T. 
Deptt. so that thej’ should place a firm print order instead of giving 
an estimate.

2.51. Asked why they placed another indent for 3,320 reams dur­
ing 1965-66 when they had already a large stock of 20.446 reams, the 
witness replied that the additional stock was received against the 
previous order; it was not a fresh order. Asked further, if any 
indents were placed in 1965-66. the witness replied in the negative. 
Asked about the stocking arrangements, the witness stated that 
their gcdowns were in very good condition and no detej i-ration look 
place.

2.52. The Committee regret to observe that the purchase of a 
large quantity of paper merely on the basis of the annual forecast 
of requirements given by the P. & T. Deptt. which did not fully 
materialise, resulted in a heavy accumulation of paper. The Com­
mittee note that the question of placing firm orders by the P. & T. 
Deptt. instead of giving an estimate is under examination. They 
hope ihat the present practice of purchasing paper on the basis of 
the forecast of requirements will be properly streamlined with a 
view to avoid excessive purchase of paper in future.

Stores—para 6. sub-para (i)—Page 269
2.53. In Aligarh. Calcutta, Gangtok. Coimbatore and Ni w Delhi 

Presses, the reserve stock limits of stores and stock have not been 
prescribed nor have bin cards been introduced. The Management 
stated in October, 1965 that the matter regarding the fixing or maxi­
mum and minimum limits of stores was under consideration.

2.54. According to Audit, intimation was received after Ihe print­
ing of the Audit Report that _ bin cards had been introduced in the 
Coimbatore Press and also that maximum and minimum limits for 
reserve stock had been fixed. The Committee enquired about the 
present position regarding introduction of bin cards in the four other

The witness stated that instructions about bin cards were

38



issued in 1962. Preparations were reported to have been comp1c.*ted 
in the presses at Aligarh, Calcutta and Gangtok.

2.55. The Committee desire that early action should be taken to 
introduce bin cards in the presses at Aligarh, Calcutta, Gangtok and 
New Delhi.

Sub-para (Hi)
2.56. A physical verification of type metal conducted in New Delhi 

Press on 7th October, 1962 showed a net shortage of 25 tons 9 cwt. 
of mono metal valued at Rs. 63,500. The case was referred 
to the Special Police Establishment on 6th March, 1963. 
The witness informed the Committee that the correct figure of 
shortage in this case was 23 tons 8 kg. valued at Rs. 59.929. As re­
gards the action taken as a result of the report of the SFE. *he wil- 
ness slated that one person who was in charge of the slock had been 
charge-sheeted and an enquiry was now under way.

2.57. The CominiHec desire that necessary remedial measures 
should he taken to prevent the recurrence of such losses. They 
would like to know the action taken against the persons concerned 
in this case.

Working Results—Para 7, pages 269-270
2.58. The Presses have not been declared as commercial and re- 

1,'ular pro forma accounts in the form of Profit and Loss Account 
;.nd Balance Sheet are not prepared. The working results cnnnol, 
ihen forc', be a.scertained. Hc wrvor c particular -̂ of the value oi 
work done and expenditure incurred during the three years ending 
March. 1965 are mentioned belcw: —

,Rup̂ .ov in

39

1 9 6 2  6 3  IQ6 3 - 6 4  l 9 M - f r 5 I 9 t 2 - t y  <>4

l lasfinjrs
CValcuna ■'(vsv^ 04 94 4 1  4 ? 4 4  " 4

Sircvi,
C a l c u t t a  1 U 1  5h I "  M o r  94 i S  N o t

available available
Simlii . 2’̂  2C 2S 90 2S -g 20 2C 24 *9 ?4



40

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

N e w  D elhi (Main) S r - S -7 7 S tS 85 89 53*31 54 • 73 6 4 7 s

N e w  Di' lhi T . L .  
Wing) 1 1  • *“3 13  ■ oo 13 09 6 ■ 5h S • -rr 8 • 5 r>

Nasik  0 . 6 -  - r 8 5■67 ' 96 5 - 26 ■ 29 04 33 1 "

Nilokhcri Q 3" 15-34 18 05 3 35 5 92 6 58

Faridahad 32 45 3'**75 40-54 I -  00 25 • 22 2 I ■ S I

Al garh . “ S 19 95 12 10 8 -2 2 ■ I - 23 SO ■ ■-'•5

Gaiigcok >̂•24 • 90 N o i
available

4 ' 6 4 • 59 X o i
available

Santragachi — - 1  84 D o . — 14 "’4 D o.

T o tal 49" ■ _c.S 5^3■ 460 * 5 6 221 Q.] 25:' 2 29 .0  >

2.59. The Committee enquired if the Deptt. had anal\\ied the rea­
sons for the percentage of the total exp;‘nditure to the ’ otal value 
of work done being comparatively higher in the presses at Hasting.> 
Street, Calcutta. Simla and New Delhi (P.L. Wintj). Fnridabad and 
Gangtok. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that broadly the 
exp>end!ture was hea\’y  in presses where books were pjinied and 
binding work was done: whereas the expenditure was i iv.'er whcie 
sheets, forms etc. werp printed. Asked whether the National Pro­
ductivity Council had examined this particular point, the witnes.ses 
stated that they were examining the norms to be laid down for ail 
the presses.

2.60, The Committee feel that in order to have effective i-ontrol
over expenditure in the presses, the Department should devise some 
mehod of compari.son of expenditure j;is‘-a-vis *>f work
done in the various presses.

Extra expenditvre— para 8 <0)— Pnge 271.

2.61. In June, 1959 the Forms Press, Calcutta entered into an 
agreement with firm ‘A’ for the supply of file boards at the rate of 
Rs. 290 per 1000 pieces.

- j rie agreement with firm ‘A’ expired in Jur., and
fresh tenders were invited in September, 1962. The lowest offer of 
firm ‘C’ at Rs. 262*25 and Rs. 79 per 1,000 file boards and bands res­
pectively was not accepted. As a result of negotiations, firm ‘A'



and firm ‘B’ (both of them were supplying file bands to the Press 
at the rate of Rs. 90 per 1,000 pieces before the fresh tenders were 
invited) agreed on 29th January, 1963 to make supplies at the rates 
quoted by the lowest tenderer. The new rates came into force 
from 5th January, 1963.

41

2.63. The extra expenditure resulting from the delay in callin" 
for fresh tenders and in finalising the negotiations with firm ‘A’ 
and firm ‘B’ amounted to Rs. 31, 183.

2.64. The Committee enquired about the circumstances in which 
the fresh tenders were invited in September. 1962, when the n]d 
tenders had already expired in June, 1962. The witness stated that 
the previous contract was from June, 1959 to June, 1962. Before the 
contract was to expire in June, 1962, action for awarding a new 
contract was started in November. 1961 and proposals were sent to 
the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery in March. 1962. At 
that time some change in the clauses of the contract was suggested 
and a reference was made to the Solicitor in June, 1962. As the old 
contract expired in June, 1962, a temporary extension of 3 months 
was given in September, 1962 on the same terms as of the previous 
contract. The witness admitted that although the necessary- action 
was initiated in November, 1961 there wa.s some delay till July. 
1962. The fresh tenders were invited in September. 1962 on the 
basis of the new clauses, and the rates were received in October,
1962. The new tenderer had quoted certain lower rates, and the old 
contractor was consulted whether he would be prepared to supply 
at those lower rates. In the meantime, the old contract had been 
extended by a further period of 3 months upto Januar>", 1963. The 
old contractor agreed to supply at the lower rates from February.
1963.

2.65. The Committeo arc surprised that although action for awar­
ding a new contract was initiated in November. 1961, modification 
of certain clauses of the contract took about 11 months. This delay 
was avoidable. It is not clear to the Committee why the contract 
was not awarded to the lowest tenderer after receipt of tenders in 
October, 1962. Failure :o do so not only resulted in avoidable extra 
expenditure at old rates for the period October to January. 1963 
but also violated the sanctity of the tejider system. The Committee 
would like the matter to be properly investigated and the result 
intimated to them. The Committee hope that such rases will not 
recur again.



Non-recovery of dues—Para 9—Page 271
2.66. The Forms Press, Calcutta entered into an agreement on 

22nd March, 1955 for a period of 3 years (later extended to Feb­
ruary, 1959) wlA a contractor for the execution of binding work 
for which the materials were supplied by the Press. The contractor 
failed to complete the job by the stipulated date and also did not 
return materials worth Rs. 17,142 issued to him. Against this out­
standing amount the Department holds a security deposit of Rs. 6,000 
and has withheld payment of contractor’s bills amounting to 
Rs. 4,249.

2.67. The Management stated (December, 1965) that necessary 
action for recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 6,893 is being taken 
in consultation with the Ministry of Law.

2.68. The Committee enquired whether the security deposit of 
the contractor and the amount withheld from his bills had been 
adjusted against the outstanding amount due from him and the 
balance recovered from him. The witness replied in the negative. 
He added that the firm, like a number of other firms, was at the 
point of closing down in November, 1957. with amounts due to Gov­
ernment. The Department negotiated with the firm which wanted 
not to close down and to be allowed to repay the dues in in.stal- 
ments. The total dues from the firm amounted to Rs. 3.73,000. They 
had hypothecated their entire premises to Government and an 
arrangement was made that they would pay Rs. 5.000 a month to­
wards settlement of the debts, and so far they had paid Rs. 1,70,000 
leaving a balance of Rs. 1.95,000. In the present case. Government 
had withheld the security deposit and certain amounts from their 
bills. Necessary instructions had been issued that these amounts 
should be adjusted against the outstanding dues and the balance <>f 
Rs. 6.000 be added to the other debt of the firm.

2.69. The Committee desired to be furnished with a detailed 
note on entering, execution and renewal of the contract with the 
firm and the present.positiun regarding adjustments 'recovery of the 
outstanding dues from the firm. The note* furnished by the Minis­
try is at Appendix IV.

2.70. The Committee consider this to be a bad case. The firm 
has been a habitual defaulter in accounting for the paper and mate­
rials supplied by Government in connection with bindinj; contracts, 
which amounts to temporary misappropriation of these materials. 
They are surprised why after a physical check up of the materials 
conducted in March, 1957 and before signing the original hypotheca­
tion deed in August, 1959, no aclion was taken to ascertain the posi. 
tkm in regard to the materials supplied against the other contracts.

•Not vcttcJ by Audi".

42



43
What is more, after the loss of materials in the second case came to 
notice in November, 19S9, the firm’s request to reduce the monthly 
instalment payable by them from Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 5,000 was accepted. 
The Committee find no justification for this concession. The Com­
mittee feel concerned to note that firm has failed to comply with 
the terms of both the original and supplementary deeds, and a 
balance of Rs. 1,93,860 is still outstanding from them. The Com­
mittee desire that appropriate action should be taken to safeguard 
Government interest in this and some action should also be taken 
against the firm for various defaults.

2.71. The Committee also suggest that gaining experience from 
this case the Deptt. should take necessary remedial measures with 
regard to periodical inspec‘tion of materials in the case of other firms 
to whom such contracts are given.

Audit Report (Civil), 1966
Chief Technical Examiner’s Organisation—pages 95—97. para 88:

2.72. The administrative control of the Chief Technical Exami­
ner’s Organisation created in the Ministry of Works. Housing and 
Supply in 1957, was transferred from the Ministry of Works and 
Housing to the Central Vigilance Commission under the Ministry of 
Home Affairs with effect from 1 November, 1964.

2.73(A). The number of cases relating to Central Public Works 
Department tciken up for technical examination by the Chief 
Technical Examiner and those in wliich defects were noticed are 
given below: —

Period No. of bills, contracts 
muster rolls, works

Examined Commented 
upon

Percentage of cases 
in which defects 

noticed

January, 1962 to 
March, 1^ 3

April, 1963 to 
March, î964

April, 1964 
March, 1^ 5

2,348

1.428

1,219

1.371

669

S26

58

47

45

2.74. The Committee understand from Audit that the number of 
cases examined by the C.T.E. during 1965-66 was 1747 out of which 
defects were noticed in 689 constituting 40 percent of the cases exa­
mined.

2090 (Aii) LS.—4.



2.75. The Committee desired to know about the action taken by 
Government on the recommendation made in t>EU'a 12.5 of their 54th 
Report (Third Lok Sabha) Vol. I that the scope of the Chief Technical 
Examiner should be enlarged to cover a larger number of cases to 
enable the Committee to get a fair idea of the working of the De- 
oartment. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the Chief 
Technical Examiner'’s Organisation had since been transferred to 
the Vigilance Commission and the Ministry of Home Affairs were 
concerned with the recommendation of the Committee. The Chief 
Technical Examiner stated that the recommendation of the Com­
mittee had been received recently (July. 1966) and was under exami­
nation.

2.76. The Committee note that the percentage of eases in which 
defects were noticed has further come down to 40 in 1965-66 froin 
43 in 1964-65 and 47 in 1963-64 But even this is a very hijth percent­
age in regard to the execution of works where defects were noticed 
later. Further, as the examination of the C T.E- is limited to 25 per* 
cent to 30 percent of the total value of works, the Conunittee are un­
able to get a fair idea of the working of the Department. The Com­
mittee, therefore, desire that early nrtion should be taken on the re­
commendation made in para 12 5 of their 54th Report (Third Lok 
Sabha) Vol. I that scope of the work of the C.T.E. should be enlarged 
to co\er a lai^cr nuiiiher of cases.

2.77. The Commiftee also hojx* that with transfer of the C .T fs  
Organisation to the Vigilance Commission under the Ministry of 
Home Affairs, the Orjranisation would be able to function more efR- 
ciently.

2.78. (B) OvfrD.ivtricnts of Rs. 4 22 lakh' (291 oases) covering the 
following items of irrocuiarities wf-re accepted by the Central Public 
Works Dc-psrtmfnt durincj I964-65 - -

44

No (»f cases* Amount
(in lakhs of 

Rupees)

(i) Sub-*!t.'mdard cxec.itiofi of works. 234 3.18
(ii) Incorrect mea':urmcn!>. 20 0*07

(iii) Short recovery on account of the material 
issued to contractor by the Department. 34 0*47

(iv) Other miscellaneous irregularities i8 0*50
• Ctrtain ca*cs fall under more ttian one category.



2.79. The 291 cases of overpayments mentioned above include 8 
cases involving over Rs. 10,000 each, another 95 between Rs. 500 and 
Rs. 10,000 each and the rest 188, below Rs. 500 each.

2.80. Of the amount of Rs. 4’22 lakhs mentioned above, adjust­
ments/recoveries in 72 cases involving a total amount of Rs. 0.86 lakh 
were made till the end of March, 1965, leaving a balance of Rs. 3’36 
lakhs.

2.81. TTie Committee asked nboul the present position regarding 
the recovery of the balance amount of overpayments accepted by 
the Department in 1964-65. The Secretary of the Ministry stated 
that the latest position was that the outstanding balance was 
Rs. 65.090 as on 1st August, 1966. Out of this amount a sum of 
Ra. 55,701 was under arbitration and Rs. 9.389 under recovery' action.

2.82. Asked about the steps taken to avoid overpayments and sub­
standard works in future the witness stated that orders had been 
issued impressing on the oflRcers to ensure that overpayments were 
not made. The matter was also discussed at a senior officers’ con­
ference and it was considered that the Executive Engineer being 
rather over-wnrked. he was not able to pay sufficient attention to 
checking such things and it was recommended that the Executive 
Engineer should be given the assistance of an Assistant Surveyor of 
Works. The recommendation had been accepted and the Depart­
ment was in the process of filling the post of Assistant Surveyor of 
Works to assist Executive Engineers. The witness added that this 
measure would help the Department to further tighten up the con­
trol in the matter.

2.83. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the amount of 
overpayment relating to sub-standard execution of works during 
1964-65 was Rs. 3 18 lakhs out of the total amount of Rs. 4‘22 lakhs.*

2.84. The Committee feel concerned to note that out of overpay­
ments of Rs. 4’22 lakhs accepted by the Department durinf* 1964-65, 
the bulk amount viz. Rs. 3* 18 Inkhs related to sub-standard works. 
They hope that with the creation of the posts of Assistant Surveyor 
of Works to assist Executive Engineers the supervision of the works 
would improve and the possibility of sub>standard execution of works 
would be minimised. They suggest that the matter should be kept 
vnder constant review with a view to taking farther necessary steps 
to avoid execution of sub-standard works and consequential ove«T»ay- 
nents to contractors.

45



46
2.85. (C) The position in regard to the recovery of overpayments 

in respect of the period up to March, 1964 is given below:—

Period Overpayments accepted
by the C.P.W.D.

Overpayments not recovered 
up to March, 1965

No. of
Cases

Amount 
(In lakhs of 

rupees)

No. of 
cases

Amount 
(In lakhs of 

rupees)

January, i957 to 
December, i960. 731 19.12 103 5.82

January, 1961 to 
March, 1^ 3. 788 14-65 150 6.19

April, 1963 to 
March, 1964- 397 4.81 157 2.34

2.86. The Committee asked for the latest position regarding the 
overpayments aggregating Rs. 14'35 lakhs that had been accepted 
upto March, 1964. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that out of 
Rs. 5*82 lakhs pertaining to the period January, 1957 to December. 
1960, an amount of Rs. 1*61 lakhs was still oustanding. Out of this 
amount, a sum of Rs. 1-58 lakhs was under arbitration and a Small 
amount was under recovery. Out of Rs. 6- 9 lakhs pertaining to the 
period January, 1961 to March, 1963 a sum of Rs. 2-60 lakhs was out­
standing of which Rs. 2'57 lakhs is under arbitration. Out of the 
amoimt of Rs. 2-34 lakhs pertaining to the period April, 1963 to March,
1964, an amount of Rs. 33,000 was outstanding including Rs. 24,000 
under arbitration. So, out of Rs. 14*35 lakhs, the balance outstanding 
as on 1st August, 1966 was Rs. 4-54 lakhs including Rs. 4 39 lakhs 
under arbitration, and only Rs. 15,000 was under recovery.

2.87. Asked if any responsibility had been fixed for large over­
payments to contractors the witness stated that each case was examin­
ed very carefully and whenever an officer was found at fault, depart­
mental action was taken.

2 ^ . The Committee are glad to note that the Department has 
made a good progress in making recoveries during the period April 
to July, 1966. According to Audit the amount outstanding at the end 
of Bfarch, 1966 in respect of overpayments accepted upto 1963-64 was 
Ha. 12’€2 lakhs. This came down to Ba. 4*54 lakhs as on 1st August, 
IMS, which included Rs. 4-39 lakhs under arbitration. They hope that 
Mptedy recoveries would be made by the Department in future, aad 
•nch arrears would not be allowed to accumulate.



Sub-para (D)
2.89. (D) Disciplinary action.-^The total number of cases of dis­

ciplinary action in progress at the end of 1964-65 was 23, as shown 
below;—

47

No. of cases. Period during which reported by C.T.E. 
to the Ministry for disciplinary action.

13 Upto i960

5 1961

4 1962

I 1963

2.90. The Committee asked about the present position of 23 cases 
of disciplinary action which were in progress at the end of 1964-65 
of which 13 related to the period upto 1960. The witness stated that 
out of these cases 11 had been finalised and 4 were nearing comple­
tion and were expected to be finalised shortly. As regards 13 cases 
relating to the period upto 1960, the witness stated that 9 of these had' 
been finalised. Asked to explain the reasons for delay in finalising 
the cases, the witness stated that 5 cases were interlinked with the 
same officers. The number of officers in each case was large and 
with each officer trying to hamper or delay the proceedings, the cases 
dragged on. In reply to another question, the witness stated that in 
serious cases the officers concerned were put under suspension, but 
in the four cases in question, no officer was put under suspension, as 
the proceedings were for minor penalty. Asked if the possibility of 
settling disciplinary cases expeditiously had been examined, the wit­
ness stated that revised procedure cutting down the time given to 
officers to furnish replies had been laid down by the Ministry of 
Home Affairs, in November-December, 1965, but it was too early to 
judge the results. At the same time some further improvement in 
the system was under examination of the Home Ministry in consul­
tation with the Law Ministry'.

2.91. The Committee would watch the results of the revised pro­
cedure introduced hy the Ministry of Home Affairs with a view to 
expeditious disposal of disciplinary cases, through future Audit Be* 
ports. They hope that there would be no avoidable delay on the part 
of the C.P.W.D. in disposal of t h ^  case.



Construction of food storage godowns—^ges  97-98, pora 89,

2.92. The work of construction of six Central Food Storage 
Godowns at Jhinjirapole (estimated cost Rs. 25‘35 lakhs) was award­
ed to a contractor ‘A* in September, 1958 at a cost of Rs. 26‘ 17 lakhs; 
the work was required to be completed by the end of September, 
1959. In November, 1960 after work of a value of Rs. 17'44 lakhs 
had been executed, two bays of one of the godowns constructed by 
the contractor collapsed; further work was suspended immediately, 
pending investigation of the causes of collapse. Investigations by a 
Committee appointed by Government in November, 1960 showed 
(February, 1961) that the collapse was due to:—

(i) lapping of all bars in the tie at the same section;

(ii) congestion of reinforcements in the tie; and

(iii) improper detailing of bars at the junction between the tie 
and the arch rib.

2.93. It was held that the errors in construction resulted from “in­
sufficient attention paid in designing and detailing” .

2.94. The work of strengthening of the godowns was consequently 
undertaken in December, 1962 at an estimated expenditure of Rs. 2.22 
lakfas, and was in progress. An expenditure of Rs. 2‘ 67 lakhs on this 
accotmt has already been incurred upto September, 1965.

2.95. The contract with contractor ‘A’ was terminated, in February,
1962 without any liability on either side, and the portion of the work 
which had remained incomplete at the time of the collapse of the 
bays in November, 1960 was entrusted to two other contractors ‘B’ 
and *C' in July and November, 1962 respectively at a cost of Rs. 11*71 
llakhs; the cost of, this work on the basis of the quotations of the 
previous contractor was Rs. 8-72 lakhs. The collapse of the bays 
suspension of the work resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.99 
lakhs.

2.96. Tlie Committee asked whether any responsibility had been 
fixed lor starting the work with insufficient designing and detailing. 
The Secretary of the Ministry stated that the work had been designed 
by a foreign expert who was a private practitioner in Calcutta and. 
who had been recommended by the Committee on Plan Projects. 
When the accident occurred, a Committee of experts was set up to

48



look into the matter. The -Expert Committee came to the conclu­
sion that the fault was in the design and detailing. Asked if there 
was no system to check or re-examine the designs given by architects, 
the witness stated that in architectual designs, the structural engi­
neering part was done by qualified structural engineers. And in the 
particular case, the person concerned was a structual expert. The wit­
ness added that “it was a new type of construction—completely new. 
This man was supposed to be an expert and our people had a cursory 
look at it and the work was allowed to be done. But he added that 
this was one of the rare cases where consultants were appointed. 
Consultants were engaged only in ca.ses where certain details and 
specifications were not within the competence of the department and 
the officers were not in a position to verify or check the designs. 
Therefore, the whole responsibility was of the consultant for techni­
cal designing and detailing. But any fault in execution and construc­
tion was the responsibility of the Department. When the Committee 
asked whether it would be correct to say that whenever a consultsuit 
was engaged to give a design or technical data, the Department did 
not exercise any check, the witness replied “that would be correct.”

2.97. Asked why this particular type of structure which was un­
known, was selected for the purpose, the Chief Engineer stated that 
the Committee on Plan Projects had recommended that shell type 
was a suitable form of construction to adopt for the purpose of these 
food-grain godowns, because of greater flexibility, better Lighting, 
possibility of reducing the godown space required per ton of storage 
and saving in structural steel.

2.98. The Committee pointed out that according to the report of 
the Expert Committee, the design had been examined by the C.P.W.D. 
and certain changes suggested by them were accepted by the consul­
tant. The Chief Engineer stated that these modifications were of a 
vei^ minor nature intended to increase the reinforcement. He added 
that in such cases the design was generally looked at by the Depart­
ment but they were not in a position to check its detailed calcula­
tions nor were they competent to changi.’ the design. Anything ap­
pearing to be ‘absurd’ on the face of it was pointed out to the con­
sultants but if they did not accept that, the Department could not 
have done anything. It was only by the Expert Committee, which 
went into the collapse of the building, that defective designing was 
detected. The witness added that when the initial design was 
prepared, the Department did not know very much about it but by 
the time the Expert Committee was appointed two years later, some 
knowledge had been acquired.



2.99. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating 
when the report of the Committee on Plan Project was received and 
at what level it was decided to have shell-type construction in this 
case and̂  when the sanction was issued. In their note* (Appendix 
V) the Ministry have stated the report of the Selected Buildings Pro­
jects Team on Grain Storage Structures was published by the Com­
mittee on Plan Projects in November, 1957. In the preface to the 
Report it is stated that the Ministries of Food and Agriculture and 
Works, Housing and Supply had accepted the suggestions made in the 
report and the action on implementing the suggestions had already 
been initiated. The Government of India in the Ministry of Food 
and Agriculture (Department of Food) issued expenditure sanction 
in May, 1958.

2.100. The Committee asked whether there was any defect in 
supervision or in materials used in the construction of the third 
godown which collapsed as the two godowns constructed earlier did 
not collapse. The Chief Engineer stated that according to the findings 
of the Expert Committee, the collapse was not due to want of sound­
ness of the materials or of construction or proper execution of the 
work. The Committee desired to be furnished with a copy of the 
Report of the Expert Committee. It has been furnished to the Com­
mittee.

2.101. The Committee note the foUowinf conclusions of the Ex­
pert Committee:

(i) The design and construction technique laid down by the 
inherent weaknesses and have to be improved;

(ii) The most important factor in ranging the collapse of the 
structure is the failure of the beam due to improper bend­
ing of the reinforcing here, resulting from improper design 
and detailing.

2J.02. The Committee consider it unfortunate that sufficient atten­
tion was not paid by the Omsultant in designing and detailing of die 
construction ol tiiMe diell type grain storage godowns. The Comr 
mittee find from the Bepmt of the Omunittee on Plan nivject tbat 
the consultant had also served (i) as a member of the Ttmm for Select­
ed Buildings Projects which recommended shell type convlruction for 
grain storage structures and, (n) as the Qiairman of the Panel of En­
gineers set up by die Team to study the existing designs and specillca- 
tkMis for building of grain godowns with a view to evolvii^ improv­
ed designs. It is all the more regrettable that the consultant who as 
the Chainnan of the Panel of the Engineers had rec«munended eon* 
stnictfen of shell type godowns, should have committed aerieaa mis*- 
takes when he was actually entrusted with the designing of tiie •tenc* 
tnres. The Camniittee regret to note that ne indcpendant cfhiian m  
the design proposed by the consultant of an altogether new cons- 
tmctieo undertaken by the Department was obtained by Govctn-



mcnt, alth<High they have with them the Organisations like the C«*' 
tjrvl Building Research Institute, Bomrkee and Natienai Buildings 
Organisation, New Delhi. These Organisations were in fact, r e j^  
sented on the Conunittee constituted in November, 1960 to investi­
gate the reasons for the collai»se. The Committee hope that thi« will 
be done in future. The Committee trust that necessary action has 
been taken by the Department to establish an expert Hftmgny ur- 
ganisation to achieve economies in view of the great technological 
developments in recent times, as suî grested by the Expert Com* 
mittee.

2.103. The Committee asked for the reasons for the delay of 21 
months in awarding the remaining work to other contractors and 
the consequential extra expenditure of Rs. 2.99 lakhs. The Secretary 
of the Ministry stated that an enquiry had to be made to find 
out the faults, and redesigning had to take place. In the meantime, 
the previous contractor refused to do the work, unless he was paid 
extra amount on account of the rise in prices. The work had to be 
awarded to another contractor after calling for tenders. As regards 
the additional expenditure the witness stated that there was addi­
tion in the cost due to new design to the extent of Rs. ]-35 lakhs 
and there was an increase in the total cost because of rise in prices 
to extent of Rs. 1*64 lakhs. The loss from collapse was Rs. 70,000. 
It was pointed out to the witness that the report of the enquiry 
committee was received in February, 1961, while the contract was 
terminated in February, 1962. The witness stated that it took the 
Department some time to work out the revised specifications based 
on the report of the Expert Committee and then they had negotia­
tions with the previous contractor to carry out the work. This 
process took about 12 months. The contractor refused to work at 
old rates. Another period of 5 to 9 months was taken in calling 
for tenders and awarding the contract to new contractor.

2.104. The Committee feel that delay of 17 to 21 months in award­
ing the contract after the receipt of the report of the Expert Com­
mittee lacked justification.

2.105. In reply to a question, the Secretary of the Ministry stated 
that similar shell-type godowns were under construction at Borivili 
(Bombay) and Delhi. There were some d^ects found in the go- 
downs at Borivili, but there was no accident. When the Committee 
drew attention to defects in the godowns at West Patel Nagar 
(Delhi) and Calcutta, the Chief Engineer promised to look into the 
matter. The Committee desired to be fumidied with a statement 
■howlttg: (a) the number of godowns built during the last 10 years; 
<b) eitimates »nd actual expenditure in respect of each and; (e) 
the amount ipent on repairs and remodelling.

&1



2.106. The Committee regret that the information has not yet been 
furnished. They desire that the information should be furnished to 
them early.

Expenditure on special repairs—page 98, para 90.

2.107. The work of special repairs (including electrical installa­
tion) to the barracks at Talkotora and Gurdwara Roads was un­
dertaken by the Central Public Works Department in 1960 at an 
estimated cost of Rs. 3'59 lakhs in order that the barracks might 
serve for a further period of about seven years. In October, 1964, 
after an expenditure of Rs. 3-51 lakhs (the expenditure during 
1961-62 and 1962-63 being Rs. 2-17 lakhs and Rs. 122 lakhs res­
pectively) had been incurred on repairs over a plinth area of 81,955 
square feet, further work was stopped, as it was realised (August,
1964) that these hutments would require to be demolished for the 
construction of office buildings and the Parliament Secretariat 
building.

2.108. The work of demolition of the barracks was undertaken in 
1965 but it was stopped after demolition of about one-third of the 
plinth area, viz., 27,611 square feet. In the meantime, however, all 
the offices (except for a few occupying an area of 8,557 square feet) 
occupying these barracks were shifted to alternative accommoda­
tion (mostly newly-constructed Government accommodation) during 
the period from October, 1964 to June, 1965. Government stated 
in January, 1966 that these undemolished buildings were being 
allotted to other Government offices.

2.109. The Committee asked why soon after deciding in February 
1959 that the barracks should be demolished, Government decided 
in 1960 to do extensive repairs to them. The Secretary of the Minis­
try stated that in 1959, the C.P.W.D. engineers had recommended 
that these barracks were in a state where it would be better to de­
molish them rather than to spend additional money to maintain 
them. When this recommendation was examined by the Ministry, 
it was decided that in view of the shortage of accommodation these 
barracks should be repaired. Otherwise they would have to hire 
accommodation elsewhere which would cost more. The witness

that in similar other cases, “It is this business of shortage 
of accommodation and lack of funds that has to be taken into 
account from time to time to decide whether a building should be 

, demolished w  kept going.” In 1964, it was decided to put up a mul- 
tistw^ed building because of availability of funds to build new 
building. On being pointed out, that in 1960, theset barracks were



repaired to be used for 7 years, the witness replied that this period 
was only an estimate by the engineers. He added that in 1959-60, 
it was not envisaged that they would be in a position to undertake 
the construction of a multistoreyed building which would provide 
much more accommodation. They were also paying high rents for 
private accommodation. In 3 years’ period, they would have re­
covered the whole cost of the building compared to what they were 
paying outside. But then a ban was imposed on new construction, 
and further demolition had to be stopped. Some offices which had 
been moved out had to be brought back.

2.110. The Committee are surprised at the lack of firm decision on 
the part of the Ministry in utilisation or demolition of the barracks. 
The Committee feel that if the project for construction of *the new 
buildings was not coming up, the demolition work should not have 
been started specially in view of the. fact that barracks had been re* 
paired at a cost of Rs. 3.51 lakhs, out of which Rs. 3.39 lakhs werai 
incurred in 1961V62 and 1962*63 alone. Apart from the loss of one 
third accommodation by demolition, the expenditure on demolition 
and shifting of ofAces from and back to the barracks has become' 
infructuous. Such half-hearted decision has caused avoidable ex­
penditure to the Giovemment.

2.111. Referring to the allotment of accommodation, made to the 
Samyukta Sadachar Samiti in these barracks, the Committee asked 
about the status of the body. The witness stated that “This is an 
organisation which has the blessings of the Home Ministry.” The 
allotment of accommodation was made in some other buiding. 
Because that accommodation had to be vacated, the alternative 
allotment had been made in Gurdwara Road hutments, The accom­
modation allotted in Gurdwara Road hutments had not yet been 
occupied by the Samiti as it was under repairs. The Simiti is 
paying rent for the portion occupied by them somewhereelse. The 
Committee desired to be furnislied with a note stating date of re­
ceipt of the request for allotment, date of allotment, terms of allot­
ment, justification for allotment and the present position. The note 
has since been furnished by the Ministry.

2.112. The Committee find from the note that an area of 1690 
sq. ft. was allotted to the Samiti on 21st March, 1964 in ‘L’ Block 
free of rent but they were required to pay only service charges e.g. 
water/electricity charges etc. Pursuant to the recommendation of 
the P.A.C. that market rents should be charged from non-eligible 
parties, market-rate of rent of Rs. 50 per 100 sq. ft. per month was 
enforc^ with effect from 1st December 1965. Formal orders were 
also issued with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance exonpt*

63



ing the Samiti from payment of rent up to 30th November, 1965. The 
Samiti released area of 238 sq. ft. on 5th May, 1966 and were asked 
to .surrender remaining accommodation by shifting to Gurdwara 
Road hutments as the rooms occupied by the Samiti in ‘L’ Block 
were required by the Ministry of Defence.

2.113. The Committee find no justification for allotment of Gov- 
enunent accommodation to this private organisation, free of rent in 
Much, 1964, when there is shortage of office accommodation for 
Government’s own use and when they have to hire private accommo­
dation at exorbitant rates. They note that market rent is being 
diaiged from the Samiti from 1st December, 1965.'

Construction of Ranjit Hotel—pages 99-100, para 92.

2.114(A). To provide accommodation for single women employees 
in Delhi, the work of construction of a hostel for 280 employees, 
sanctioned by Government in March, 1963 was awarded to a con­
tractor in July, 1963 at a cost of Rs. 20.86 lakhs (building portion 
only), One month after the construction had commenced, a decision 
was taken in August, 1963 to increase the width of the rooms, to 
change the sitting of the bath rooms and to provide a cantilevered 
gallery.

2.115. In Jjinuary, l964, it was decided to make further changes 
as the hostel would no longer be reserved for women employees 
only. Kitchenettes were proposed to be provided in some of the 
double room sets to serve as family accommodation. Certain fur­
ther additions and alterations to be carried out were suggested in 
October, 1964, when the building was almost complete, to make it 
suitable to be run as a hotel.

2.116. Due to frequent changes, a sum of Rs. 46,708 spent on the 
original construction of some items of work* and their subsequent 
dismantlement and readjustment became infructuous.

2.117. The Committee asked why the Government could not take 
a firm decision before starting the construction of the building and 
under what circumstances changes in the plan were made from 
time to time. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that initially it 
was proposed to build two hostels in Delhi for single men and 
women employees of Government. The singlemen’s hostel at 
Lodhi Road was completed in record time. After it was completed, 
there was a lot of criticism that the rooms were too small and 
the bath-rooms were large and that there were no sleeping balco- 
nicSk As a result the matter was examined and it was decided to

certain alterations in the design of the building for single



women’s hostel at.Ranjit Singh Road, the foundations of a certain 
portion of which had been dug. It was decided in consultation with 
the Finance Ministry to scrap that little portion of the foundation 
and to revise the plan by enlarging the rooms, reducing the area 
of the bath-rooms and providing sleeping balconies. Later during 
the course of construction it was felt that single women would not 
require hostel accommodation, as the allotment rules had been 
revised so as to make single officers also eligible for regular accom­
modation as married officers. Asked whether at the time of start­
ing construction, the Department considered the likelihood of the 
revision of the rules, the witness replied that this question was con­
sidered separately by the Ministry and evidently, there was no co­
ordination or consultation between the two sections dealing with 
these cases, The witness added that having taken the decision to 
make single women eligible for regular accommodation and to 
create a ladies’ pool for accommodation and taking into considera­
tion the indication from the Tourist Department that a cheap hotel 
would fetch foreign exchange, they finally decided to run it as a
hotel. It was found necessary to provide an extra-kitchen and an
extra lounge for the purpose. Earlier, it had been decided to allot 
some of the rooms to the Government officers as flats but this deci­
sion was changed to run it as a hotel.

2.118. The Committee find that this was another case where fre­
quent changes were made in the plan, with the result that the scope 
of the work was widened, and a sum of Rs. 46,708 spent on the ori­
ginal construction and the subsequent dismantlement and readjust­
ment became infructuous. In view of the fact that the question of 
eligibility of women employees for regular accommodation was al­
ready under consideration, the construction of a hostel for them
should not have been started pending a decision in the matter. The 
lack of coordination between the two wings of the Ministry dealing 
'with the two issues is regrettable. The Committee hope that there 
would be better planning in such cases in future.

2.1,19. Asked if this hotel was making any profit, the witness 
stated that it was running at a loss, as the occupancy was low. Out 
of 282 rooms, the occupancy average was 30 for the last few months. 
The witness added that during the winter of 1964-65, the number 
of foreign visitors was small and during 1965-66. visitors did not 
come because of the emergency. The witness expressed the view 
that it would take them another year or two to judge whether the 
hotel would be popular or not. He added that the Managing 
Director had been directed two mwiths back to make a proposal 
for allotment of one and two blocks to Government officers waiting

55



for accommodation, in case he was doubtful to fill the roomi by 
visitors in the coming winter.

2.120. ^ e  Committee pointed out to the witness that this hostel 
was initially meant for single women Government employees and 
it was only later that a decision was taken for converting it into 
a hotel and asked the witness whether some rooms should not be 
reserved for the ladies. The Secretar>  ̂ Ministry of Works & Ho«U- 
ing stated that there was ladies pool of accommodation and in addi­
tion there was working girls’ Hostel where the ladies could get. 
accommodation. He, however, agreed that there might lye many 
ladies amongst 75.000 persons who are without Government accom­
modation at present in Delhi.

2.121. The Committee are concerned to learn that occupancy in 
Ranjit Hotel has been very low. Out of 282 rooms, the average occu­
pancy is 30 which works out 10.6 per cent. They desire that the rea­
sons for low occupancy In the hotel should be analysed and necessary 
measures taken to make the hotel popular.

2-122. The Committee note that in case the occupancy in the hotel 
continues to be lo^', the Department propose to allot one or two 
blocks to Government officers. Since the project was originally in­
tended to be a hostel for single women employees, ^he Committee 
suggest that a substantial portion of the surplus accommodation 
should be reserv-ed for female officers, a large number of whom, as 
deposed before the Committee, may be at present without Govern­
ment acconunodation.

Levelling of 330 acres of area South West of Diplomatic Enclave, 
NexD Delhi—para 93—Pages 100-101.

2.123. Against a tender notice issued by the Central Public Works 
Department in March, 1962. the lowest offer was from a contractor 
who had offered to work at 20.05 per cent above the estimated cost 
(Rs. 1.54 lakhs). This percentage was, during «aibsequent negotia­
tions, reduced to 17.55 but with a stipulation that a 50 per cent de­
duction on account of voids would be allowed in' the quantity of 
hard rock which the contractor would pay for the excavated stone 
at Rs. 7.50 per hundred eft. This condition was. howevei*. not 
accepted although for the purpose of payment of the cost of exca­
vation to the contractor, deduction for voids was admissible.

2.124. Pnesh tenders were invited in July, .1962, but no tenders 
were received. Negotiations were, therefore, conducted with the 
fiqai  ̂ contractor who agreed to work at 35 per cent above the esti-

56



w
mated rates without any deduction for voids from the quantity of 
hard rock to be charged to the contractor.

2.125. Within the agreed percentage of 35 above, the §estimated 
rates, the contractor was allowed to adjust rates for individual items, 
himself, which were accepted without any regard to their reason­
ableness; on this basis, a uniform rate of Rs. 194 per thousand eft. 
was stipulated in the agreement for cutting both dn hard rock 
as well as in soft, as against the estimated rates of Rs- 171 and Rs. 113 
per ton sand eft. respectively. On actual execution, however, the 
quantity of work of cutting in soft rock exceeded the estimates by 
121.53 per cent.

2.126. Non-acceptance of the initial oflPer of the contractor and 
acceptance of abnormaily high rates for excavation in soft rock in the 
contract ultimately put Government to an extra liability of 
Rs. 58,000.

2.127. The rates for the excess execution in soft rock were not 
negotiated with the contractor as required under the rules, but pay­
ment therefore was made at Rs. 153.50 per thousand eft. {viz. esti­
mated rate plus 35 per cent approximately) as against the estimat­
ed rate as admissible under rules. A request of the contractor 
seeking arbitration on the payment of Rs. 153.50 per thousand eft. 
as against Rs. 194 per thousand eft. provided in the contract is 
pending with the Department since August, 1965.

2.128. The Committee asked for the reasons for delay in furnish­
ing Audit the comments of the Ministry on the audit para which 
was sent to them in November. 1965. The Secretary of the Ministry 
stated that the papers on the case were sent to the S.P.E. in January.
1963 in the absence of which they could not collect all the infor­
mation. Asked why Audit were not informed about this the wit­
ness admitted that this was omission on the part of the Ministry 
and added that instructions would be issued to do so in future.'•

2.129. The Committee asked for the iustification for not accepting 
the demand of the contractor for a 50 per cent deduction on account 
of voids in the quantity of hard rock which he would have to pay for 
if such a deduction was made for the purpose of payment for excava­
tion. The witness stated that the action was taken with the inten­
tion of keeping down the costs but the end result was that instead of 
saving money, they had to incur an additional expenditure of 
Rs. 58,000. The tendered rate was reduced by negotiation from 20.05 
per cent above the estimated cost to 17.55 per cent but the demand of 
the contractor for 50 per cent deduction on account of voids actually



meant a rate of 38.S5 per cent above the estimated rate. This was 
considered too high and a dedsicm was taken to call for fresh tenders 
so that they might get lower rates. The witness added that the loss 
was suifered in this case not because of the acceptance of the rate of 
35 per cent above the estimated cost but because the contractor 
insisted on an item rate contract unlike the first contract which 
envisaged a lump sum payment on percentage basis. In the overall 
cost of 35 per cent above the estimated rates, the contractor wanted 
to adjust the rates of individual items. The contractor insisted on 
the same rates being paid for the hard and soft rock. As there was 
no other tender the only alternative was to accept the offer and get 
on with the work. In actual execution of the work, as the quantity 
of soft rock exceeded the estimate, Government had to pay more. 
Asked whether before agreeing to a uniform rate for hard and soft 
rocks, an assessment of the percentage of the two was made, the wit­
ness stated that the estimates were based on the test bores taken by 
the Department. But these test bores were not for the entire area; 
they were only representative. In actual digging there was usually 
variation from the estimates. The witness added that if the quantity 
of hard rock had increased, Sbvemment would have been benefited.

2.130. The Committee asked why the second contractor, who had 
tendered in March, 1962 was not invited for negotiation in July, 1962, 
after there was no response to the tender notice. The Chief Engineer 
stated that the sec(md contractor had not come for negotiation when 
invited on the last occasion after the tenders called in March, 1962. 
In July, 1962 when no tender was received, the lowest tenderer of the 
previous tender himself came forward with an offer.

2.131. Asked about the aspects of the case investigated by the 
S.P.E. the Secretary of the Ministry stated that the S.P.E’s. report had 
been received but it did not deal with this aspect of the case. *niey 
had investigated into a number of allegations against the site staff 
that was supervising the work. On the point whether the actual 
quantities of soft and hard rock had been manipulated, the S.P.E’s. 
report was very clear that “there is no hanky-panky in the measure­
ment.”

2.132. The Committee asked about the position regarding the 
arbitration sought by the contractor on the question of payment at the 
rate of Rs. 153.50 per 1000 eft. for the excess excavation of soft rock 
instead of Bs. 194 provided in the contract. The witness stated that 
Hie arbitrator had irince been appointed. Iliere was Some delay in 
tiiis regard, as it w u  considered that affter the aeeoants were closed.

M



die aoeip  ̂far «rbttMtk»i n^ght tw smaller and ibe eofiltadtor mijgfat 
not ask f  w  it

2.133. The Cottmiittoe note that Government Buffered a lost in tUa 
case because of acceptance of a uniform rate fOr cutting both hard 
and solt rodks. Ihie Ckamnjltteo see no justification for allowing the 
caatractor to adjust the rates of indivklual items m ^ in  overall 35 
per eenft above the estimated rates without regard to their reasonable­
ness. if the contractotr was insisting on these unreasonable rates and 
there was no other offer, the Department should have invited the 
second lowest tenderer of the previous tender for negotiations. This 
omission is regrettable.

2.134. The Committee are surprised that the quantity of work for 
cutting soft rock exceeded the estimates by 121.55 per cent. This 
pi^ts to the need of preparing the estimates more carefully in such 
excavation works.

2.135. The Committee would like to know the outcome of the arbi­
tration in this case.

Development of land at Kalkaji for allotment of plots to displaced 
persons from East Pakistan, Pages 101>102. para 94:

2.136. This scheme which envisaged devel<q>ment of an area of 
218.3 acres of land near Kalkaji and allotment of 1,561 fully developed 
plots to the displaced persons from Blast Pakistan on lease-hold basis, 
on payment of the full value of the plot in one instalment, was aan^ 
tioned by the Ministry of Rehabilitation in July, 1961. The woxk o f 
development of the plots was to be completed in a period of 1} years 
trat it is still in progress.

2.137. The work of levelling of site was awarded after a call o f 
lienders:

(i) in July, 1962 to the Bharat Sevak Samaj for an area of 110 
acres; and

(il) in April, 1965 to a private contractor ‘A’ for an area o( § 
acres.

2.138. The contrajct with the Bharat Seyak Samaj (aw art^ at 22 
l̂ eroent above tiie estimate, cost of Rs. 4 20 lakhs), provide com­
pletion of tihis.itrork in a period of 10 quonths from ikfs date of f  waid

contract 19^). and for the leyy of compensati^ loir
dalay in its execution. The work was still in progiPess in July, 194B 

2000 (Ail) LS>-4.



even three years after its award. No compensation for the delay has, 
however, been levied so far.

2.139. The delay in completion of this work has resulted in extra 
expenditure to Government, as detailed below:

(i) Rs. 7,038.—Six items of work of excavation falling in the 
layout of the road work were transferred to another con­
tractor at higher rates; this involved an extra cost of 
Rs. 11,559 up to December, 1965. In lieu of this transfer, 
the Samaj agreed to execute three items of excavation (in­
volving cutting in hard and soft rocks) in the remaining 
area not covered by the contract. Assuming that the 
Samaj will execute the full quantity of work as involved in 
the three items of work transferred to the other contractor, 
the extra cost recoverable from the Samaj works out to 
Rs. 7,038. It had been stated by Government (December,
1965) that action to effect the recovery from the Samaj is 
being taken.

(ii) Rs. 8,379.—Cartage of soling stone from a distance, which 
was otherwise expected to be available at the site during 
the execution of earth work by the Samaj.

2.140. An estimate for Rs. 8.92 lakhs for providing bulk water 
5U^ly was fomarded by the Central Public Works Department to 
the Ministry in September, 1962, but its approval was still awaited 
(June, 1965).

2.141. Tlie representative of the Central Public Works Depart­
ment stated that in this case the value of work given to the Bharat 
Sewak Samaj was Rs. 5.73 lakhs (i.e. 22 per cent above the estimated 
cost of Rs. 4.70 lakhs) out of which Rs. 2.32 lakhs worth of work was 
done by the Samaj and the residual work was awarded to another 
.contractor.

2.142. Referring to the extra expenditure of Rs. 7,038 on six items 
<rf works of excavation falling in the layout of the road work, the 
witness stated that the work was transferred to the road contractor at 
35 per cent above the estimated cost. The di£Ference between the 
rates was normally recoverable from the Bharat Sewak Samaj. But 
they offered to do sm equivalent work in the adjoining area. Actual­
ly the work carried out by them resulted in a benefit of Rs. 3000 to 
CSovenunent llie  witness added that Government did not lose any- 
fiblag in having the work done by the road contractor.

60



ei
2.143. As regafds the extra expenditure of Rs. 8,379 on account 

of cartage oi soling stone, the witness stated that according to the 
contract with the Bharat Sewak Samaj they were to do only 3,000 
cubic metres of rock cutting which in boulder shape would have 
meant about 5,143 cubic metres, but the road contractor actually re­
quired 13,000 cubic metres of stone. Therefore, sooner or later they 
had to get stone from outside and, therefore, in this transaction Gov­
ernment did not lose anything.

2.144. As regards the portion of work not completed by B. S. 
Samaj in the area of 170 acres (which was outside the road work/, 
the witness stated that this was being done by a third contractor. 
The amount recoverable from the Bharat Sewak Samaj would be as­
sessed after the completion of work. The witness added that the re­
maining portion of the work was entrusted to the contractor a few 
months back and was expected to be completed in two-three months. 
Earlier the Bharat Sewak Samaj had been reminded from time to time 
to complete the work, and they had assured that the labour would oe 
increased to do the work. But ultimately the contract had to be 
rescinded in August, 1965. Asked why no action had been taken to 
levy compensation for the delay in execution dt the work, the Chief 
Engineer stated that the work was now being done at the risk and 
cost of BSS. and only after the work was completed, the total liability 
of the Samaj would be determined in terms of (i) the additional cost 
which Government had to incur and; (ii) the compensation payaole 
for the delay. The Committee enquired whether it was not possible 
to levy the compensation for the delay earlier in view oif the fact that 
the contract laid down a maximum compensation of 10 per cent of the 
estimated cost and the work had already been delayed for more than 
three years. The witness stated that in order to avoid multiplicity 
of suits against the same contractor, the usual practice followed by 
the Department was to file a single suit covering all the claims.

2.145. Asked if any security deposit was taken from Bharat Sewak 
Samaj in this case, the Secretary, Ministry of Works, Housing and 
Urban Development stated that Bharat Sewak Samaj were exanpttd 
from security deposit under certain decisions. He, however, assured 
the Committee that the assets of Bharat Sewak Samaj will be examin­
ed for satisfying the claim of the Government when that was work> 
ed out.

2.14C. nie Conunittce are sorry to note that tke develiqmieiit of 
plots whkh was to be completed in a period of l i  yean tnm  Jvl|  ̂
IMl liu  not yet been completed even after a lapse of more tliaii four 
yews. TIm contract for woik of levelUiif awarded to dio BiMrat



j7y ^  ^  ^  W  ■» <5®<44 *>̂®f
w*ivK e v ^  iifitt m on  tham tfeir  ̂ 79an 9f its award In 

work î  pbw b c ^  4?^^ by an<»tl|ier co^itra^or at 
the lisk luid expense of the Samaj. The Cominittee note tl^t 9fitsr 
tte woi^ is completed by the new contractor, î s usual, necessary 
a ^ 4m will be taken aga^ t the Bharat Sewak Samaj to recover botb 
<die additional cost incurred by Government on the w<^k and the coi^t' 
pensation for the delay in completion of the work. They would like 
to be infmrmed about the action taken in this regard.

2.147. Referring to the delay in tjie approval of estimates for 
providing bulk water supply, the representative of the CPWD stated 
that originally the Delhi Municipal Corporation had proposed to make 
water available from a smaU water main at Kalkaji, but it was later 
fouBd that it could not serve the entire colony. This work was» 
therefore, abandoned. The witness added that the Delhi Municial 
C<xporation had decided to lay an other mains along Kalkaji Road and 
the availability of water supply for this colony would depend on the 
time taken by the Corporation to complete the work. The witness 
added that the problem of electric supply had also not yet been solv- 
ed.

2.148. In view the fact that the problems regarding balk water 
supply and electric supply have not yet been solved, it is surpridng 
how the DnMrtment expected to complete the develojpient of plots 
in i i  jrears; tor, without thew services the plots could not be allotted. 
H m IV^artmeDt should have closer co-ordination with the local 
bodies in pjanaing the developnMnt work. The Committee hope that 
the qoestlon of' provldiBg the eBSontial service* would be pursued 
vigiiretiy with the local bodies coBcemed.

Recoveries due from a firm—page 102, para 95:

2.140. The contract for the work ’Construction of 120 No. Type IT 
Quarters at Tlmarpur* awarded to a firm ‘A’ in February, 1961 at their 
tei^ered anxHmt of Rs. 8.03 lakhs was rescinded in February, 1962 
owing to slow progress in its execution, after a total payment of 
Rs. 39,395 had been made to fliem up to Ssptembev, 1961. The re­
maining work was awarded to another firm ‘B* in November, 1962 for 
Rs. 9.18 lakhs at the risk and cost of firm ‘A*.

2.150. On the bas|s, of the final bill, of firm *B’ for the work. con|' 
f3ited, by them iiv February, 1964, a total amount of̂  Rs. 228 lakl^

r^:yera|}le froja firm *A\ A demand notice for the pajrnfnt o f 
Rs. 2J4 lakiut (after adjustment of an amount of Rs. (Lfl4 tallb avail-



i|e from the security deposit) was issued to j^e ; r̂m ‘A’ in 
. 1̂ , W  it was received back undeiiver^. f^e Dep̂ sirUnent di^s 

not hold any amount due to iSrm Â’ against whicli to set on the duies. 
Legal steps to enforce the recovery were stated to be under the con- 
;»deration of Government (August 1965).

2.151. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that in this case the 
contractor was untraceable. The work had been awarded to him on 
the basis of his past record. The contractor did certain amount of 
work satisfactorily, but he incurred some loss in certain works. So it 
was impossible for him to carry on and he ran away. Unless the 
contractor was traced there was no possibility of recovering the 
amount due from him. The Committee iasked for the reasohs for the 
delay of 16 months in assessing the dues and issuing the demand notice 
to the contractor. The witness stated that after the second contrac­
tor completed the work it took the Department 6—8 months to finalise 
his accounts. Thereafter they started to assess the amoimt payable 
by the first contractor on the basis of the work done by the second 
contractor.

2.152. Asked how the contractor was promoted to class II in 
December, 1960, the Chief Engineer stated that on the basis of his past 
satisfactory performance, he applied for promotion from class III to 
class II in September, 1960. After his promotion he took up foiu- or 
five works but abandoned them apparently due to financial difficul­
ties. In 1962 he was again demoted to class ITT on the ftound his 
bad peiformance. Asked why at that time he was not removed from 
the list of contractors, the witness stated that it was not known at that 
stage that he had run away. In reply to a question, the witness stated 
that the contractor had been registered as a resident of Delhi with a 
residential address in Delhi, '^ e  Committee were also informed that 
fte Department did not go into the past history of the contractors at 
0ie time of registration. Af^r l^e notice was received und^yered 
the matter was reported to the Police who after investigation repcwrt- 
ed that the person was not traceable; he had left his residmce five 
years back.

2tl59. The Committee note-that after the contractor was iiromotcd 
irom claM m  to n  in December. 1969 he failed to eomplete any of 
<1m fonr or five works awarded to Ubn, nivareatly, duo to financial 
i^culties and ran away. This indicates tliat before his promoUon to 
^ e  higlier class, the capacity of (ho c<mtmctor to handle worl̂  -.of 
,lij|clier coft and his foancial rtaading were not properly verlflod. The 
Cbmaiitlao sngfaat thal the DnMrtmoat dMold review the preeevC



system of promotion of contractors to higher classes and also award 
of contracll  ̂ to them with a view to avoiding recurrence of such 
cases.

2.154. They feel that in this case time of about 16 months taken by 
the Department to issue the demand notice to the original contractor 
after the completion of the work by second contractor was too long. 
They desire that in such cases demand notices should be issued expe­
ditiously.

Arbitration cases—pages 103-104, para 97:
2.155. At the end of June, 1965, the number of cases pending 

arbitration was 644. An analysis of the pending cases showed that
had been considerable delays in the appointment of arbitrar 

tors, and in the preparation and filing of statement of facts by Gov­
ernment, as shown below: —

'64

Period of delay
No. of cases of delay in

appointment of 
arbitrators

preparation and 
filing of state­
ment of facts

Three months to one year 137 174

One to two years 48 10

Two to three yean 12
More than three years 12

2.156. Normally, counterwstatement of facts is i^uired to be 
filed ^ th  the arUtrator within 15 days from the date of receipt 
of statement of facts from the contractor. This action was, how­
ever, pmding in respect of 82 cases (June, 1965) althou^ in these 
cases, the contractors had submitted ^  statement of facts between 
1 and 27 months ago.

2.157. Hie Committee enquired abbut the reasons for inordinate 
de]a3rs in the appointment of arbitrators and filing of statement of 
facts by Gk^vemment. The Secretary of the Ministry stated that 
the niunber of pending arbitration cases had been increasing. The 
Department had now got a sanction for a larger number of arbitra-

and additional counsel, and they expected to speed up the 
WbA .  Acked if there was any improvement in clearing of the past



arrears, the witness replied in the negative and added that as soon 
as additional arbitrators and counsels were in position, they would 
be able to show improvement. Referring to the present position the 
Secretary of the Ministry stated that ‘I am also most unhappy about 
it’.

2.158. As regards the delay in the preparation and filing ot the 
statement of facts, the witness stated that under the old procedure 
after the receipt of the contractor’s request for arbitration, ihe 
papers were first examined in the Chief Engineer’s office with a 
view to determining the points that were arbitrable. That exami­
nation meant calling for reports, looking into various details ecc., 
which took a lot of time before the case went to the arbitrator. 
There was a complaint from the contractors against this procedure 
on the ground that it took time and that it was the Chief Engineer 
who sat in judgment in the first instance as to what points he would 
like to refer to arbitration. A new procedure had been started since 
April, 1963 laying down that as soon as an application for arbitra­
tion was received, it would be straightway sent to an arbitrator and 
it would be left to the arbitrator to decide on the points that were 
arbitrable or not.

2.169. The Committee asked about the action taken on their 
recommendations c(mtaiiMj| in para 62 of their 39th Report (Third 
Lok Sabha) that the feasj^illity oi appointing a Registrar of Arbi­
tration Cases should be enfmined. The Secretary of the Ministry 
stated that the recommendation was considered and it was felt that 
the appointment of a Registrar would not really be of any help in 
expeditious disposal of the cases. What the Department needed 
was a sufficiently largf number of arbitrators and counsels to attend 
to the cases. Asked at what level this recommendation of the PAC 
was considered, the witness stated that the decision was taken by 
the Secretary. On being pointed out whether it was not considered 
necessary to put up the file to the Minister before not accepting 
the recommendation of the PAC the witness admitted thai it was 
an omission and added that he would submit the case to the Minister.

2.160. The Committee hope that the appointment of additional arbi­
trators and counsels and the revision of the procedure for the prepa­
ration and filing of die statemoits of facts will h^p in speeding up 
disposal of arbitration cases. They however still feel that apart from 
these measures the Ministry should also seriously consider the feasi­
bility of appointing a Registrar of arbitration cases, as suggested in 
para 62 of their 3Mh Report (Third L«k Sabha).

65



Sub-pata (B) A review of SO cases in which awanjls totaUiog abqut 
Bs. 2.06 lakhs went against Govenunent during 1964-65, showed the 
JoUowing lapses on the part of the Department:—

No. of 
cases

Amount
involved

Rs.
8 25>784 Timely and proper notices to the con­

tractors notifying the Department’s 
intMtion to levy compensation for 
failure to complete the work in time 
or to rectify the defects were not 
issued; d.;cision to levy compensa­
tion was not communicated to the 
contractors over the signamres of the 
Superintending Engineer as required 
under the relevant clauses of the 
agreement.

5 14,211 Defective work/w.irk below specifica- 
dons was not got re-done in exercise 
of the provisions of clatisc 14 of the 
agreements; instead, sub>standdrd 
work paid at f^ll rates in the first 
instandtwas subsequently accepted 
at reduced rates.

5 8*035 The Depanment could not prodi ĉe 
the documents/original papers re> 
quired by the arbitrators in support 
^  the Department's claims, the 
papers wer  ̂ etthec reported to be 
lost or found massing from tĥ  files.

2 7<^5 T h ^  was fai^re on the part of the 
Depamnent to make adequate ar­
rangements for supply of waiter to 
the contractors as provided in the 
agreement.

2.161. The Conunittee asked whether any remedial measures nad 
been 4aken to avoid recurrence of the kipse regarding non-issue of 
iuaely and i«oper notices to the contractors notifying the Depact- 
raent’s intention to levy penalty for failtire to complete the work 
in time and/or to rectify the defects. The representative of the 
Mjnist,iy stated that the Chief Engineer had issued t^o ocders of



.
4(9ntral nature dated 12th August, 1964 and 8th September, 1965 
in this cpnnection to his Departnient. The Committee denred to 
Jbe furnished with a note stating the specific steps taken or proposed 
to be taken by the Department to avoid the various lapses mention­
ed in the Audit para. - The information is still awaited.

2.162. The Committee enquired about the action taken on the 
recommendations contained in para 62 of their 39th Report (Third- 
Lok Sabha) that a careful study of the reasons for arbitration 
awards going against Government should be undertaken in every 
case with a view to taking remedial steps including disciplinary 
action where called for. The Chief Engineer' stated that they had 
made a review of the arbitration cases. Referring to the review 
carried out for the Calcutta Zone, the witness stated that during 
the years 1963 and 1964, out of 30 cases in which the arbitrators 
had given awards, seven were in favour of the Department. In 
one case where the arbitrator, had fully decided in favour of the 
-contractor the award was set aside by tiie Covirt on appeal. Out 
of the remaining 22 cases, the awards in 13 cases were partially in 
favour of the contractors, while in two other cases lun^) sum awards 
were given but the amounts awarded were less than those claimed 
by the contractors. The nimiber of cases decided Jhilly in favour 
of the contractors was 7. The witness further stated that if the 
cases were totalled up, in 77 per cent of the cases, the Department 
had been able to cmduct the proeeedings successfully before the 
arbitrators either fully or partially. In some of these cases the 
arbitrators had not acc^>ted the claim for the Department for dela^ 
in completion of works under clauses 2 and 3 erf the agreement as 
iustifled. In others the arbitrator had not ctnisidered certadn 
recovery measures as jtistifled. In the cases which went fully in 
the fayour of contractors, there was no evidence to show that the 
cases were not condiicted efficiently and diligently, l^ e  arfoitrators 
generally did not indicate the reasons in llieir awards anrl as such 
these awards could not be challaiged in a court of law. In some 
of the cases where reasons were given, the Dqsartment had dwl- 
lengied the awards.

When the Committee pointed out that out of 30 cases only 8 
cases were decided in favour of the Department and in the remain­
ing cases the claims of the contractors were accepted fully or par- 
ti^ly, the Chief Engineer stated that the arbitration cases arose out 

-of the interpretation of the terms of the contract

2.1(3. From • statement fumish^  ̂ by the Mfaiistry showinit Oe 
• dijptails of ao cases, the Committee find that out of fhe coatnic-



tors’ claims aggregating to Rs. 741,451, the arbitrators awarded a sum 
of Rs. 3̂ ,56,207 in favour of the contractors. This means that about 50 
per cent of the amounts claimed by the contractors, was upheld in 
arbitration. It is also significant to note that out of Rs. 22,367 claimed 
by Government, only a sum of Rs. 2,236 was awarded by the arbitrator 
in their favour, which works out to about 10 per ceni.

2.164. Asked whether any remedial measures had been taken as 
a result of the review, the Chief Engineer stated that the question 
of looking into this aspect would arise if the Department had not 
defended any of the cases properly. When the Committee pointed 
out that the review suggested by them was to analyse the reasons 
for losing so many cases in arbitration and they did not suggest 
that the Department were not arguing the cases properly, the 
Secretary of the Ministry promised to look into the matter more 
deeply.

2.165. Asked if any action had been taken to make the contract 
from more explicit and xinambiguous to avoid arbitration cases 
being lost because of the defective interpretation of the terms of 
the contract, the Secretary of the Ministry stated that the Depart­
ment was reviewing the form in the light of work contract forms 
in other countries, and also trjring to rectify any ambiguities.

2.166. In para 62 of their 39th Report (TfaM Lok Sabha), the 
Committee had suggested that in every case where arbitration award 
is ^ven against Government, a careful study of the reasons for the 
same should be undertaken with a view to taking remedial steps 
including disciplinary action where called for. 'nie Committee are 
surprised that Dquurtment have understood tliis to mean only a review 
whether the cases were conducted before die arbitraton efficiently 
and dilignltly. What the Committee had derired was that an analy­
sis shouU be made of flie lapses on the part of the Department com­
mitted during the execution of the works which resulted in the cases 
giring against the Government in arbitration. The Committee desire 
tiial n review on these lines should be made in each case with a view 
to taking remedial measure and disciplinary action where called for. 
H arbitration cases are lost due to ambiguities in the contract form, 
these should be removed.

2.167. The Committee note with concern the various lapses pointed 
out by Audit on the part of the Department revealed in a review of 50 
cases in which awards totalling about Rs. 2.06 lakhs went against 
Government during 1964-65. Iltey were informed that certain gene­
ral instructions had been issued by Department in this behalf but

68



they have not been informed aboî z the specific steps taken by the 
Department to prevent the recurrence of such lapses. The Commit­
tee desire that Department should review their instructions and en­
sure that these were made exliaustive enough to provide specific 
measure to be talien in order to safeguard against losses arising from 
such lapses. The Committee also desire that in the 50 cases where 
review was conducted by Audit, the Government should examine 
how far non-observance of prescribed instructions or negligence of 
the various officials resulted in loss to Government.

Shortages of stores: page 104—para 98:
*

2.168. During the three years ending March, 1964, stores of the 
value of Rs. 5.29 lakhs were found short on receipt at the port by 
the P.W. Divisions of Andaman and Nicobar Islands. The stores 
were purchased through the Director General, Supplies and Dispo­
sals and were sent through the shipping agents after due verification 
by the Director General, Supplies and Dispo^s’ inspecting staff. 
The shortages have not been investigated, nor had they been regu­
larised so far (December, 1965).

2.169. Tlie Committee asked about the total value of the stores 
found short by the Public Works Divisions of the Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands during the years 1961-62 to 1963-64. The Secretary 
of the Ministry stated that according to the figures given by the 
Andaman and Nicobar Administration on 4th December, 1965, the 
total losses amounted to Rs. 3.56 lakhs (1961-62 Rs. 98,865; 1962-63 
Rs. 2,20,912; and 1963-64 Rs. 36,428). The witness added that the 
Department had been repeatedly asking the Administration to give 
more details, but nothing had been received from them. Asked if 
the attention of the Ministry of Home Affairs had been drawn to 
this, the witness replied in the negative. The witness added that 
they would now take up the matter with the Ministry of Home 
Affairs. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that 
according to the information available with Audit, the shortage 
amounted to Rs. 27,446 in 1964-65 and Rs. 1,24.436 in 1965-66. The 
Secretary stated that he would ask the Chief Commissioner to re­
concile Ms figures with those of the Accountant General, West 
Bengal.

2.170. In reply to a question, the Secretary stated that it was for 
the Andaman & Nicobar Administration to investigate the losses 
and fix responsibility in the matter. The Ministry of Works. Hodl-

?»nd Urban Development were only concerned with the head 
of the account; the Ministry of Home Affairs were responsible for



the admimstrative control. The witness added that it had bam 
<lecided that from the n6xt year the h i^  ot the account' would 
come under the Demands of the Home Ministry.

2.171. From a copy of the telegram dated 13th September, 1966 
Irom Andaman and Nicobar Administration furnished by the Minis­
try of Works Housing and Urban Development, the Committee find 
tJiat according to the Administration, the losses arising due to pilfer­
age in transit amounted to Rs. 3,81,025 losses in PWD stores ainounted 
to Rs. 1,29,850 and losses due to breakage amounted to Rs. 15i314 
aggregating Rs. 5,26,189 up to the year 1963-64. Losses due to break­
age and pilferage in transit amounted to.Rs. 45,382 in 1964-65 and 
■Rs. 91,743 in 1965-66. Losses detected in PWD stores at the time of 
physical verification conducted in May, 1965 amounted to Rs. 54,784.

2.172. The Committee take a serious view of these heavy losses 
which have taken filace due to pilferage in transit and also losses de­
tected during physical verification of P.W.D. stores. They desire that 
iftese shortages should he investigated and responsibility fixed for 
idsses iand the losses should iie regularised. Also necessary remedial 
measures should be taken to avoid recurrence of such losses due to 
pilfonu^ etc.

D t t ja  D ev e lop m en t A im iO R n Y  

Progress in the digposal of developed plots—Pages 185-186—Para 156-
2.173. In paragraph 120 of the Audit Report (Civil), ld65, men- 

ttbii was made of the slow progre^ pf development of the land ac- 
liiiired under tl̂ ie Kheme of “I^rge Scale Acquiution, Developtnmt 
Slid Di$posti of land in Delhi”. Tlie foilowir^ table indicates ihe 
pfflStion, as on ^ptii &i<temt)er, 19̂ J5, of the disposal 0f the plots deve- 
Ib f^  by the C.P.tV.b. and handed over to the Authority upto ZtKh 
JNine Ileii:—

T O

Scheme Plots ̂ l^doped and 
haQOBd over,upto
30th June, 1965

•

Plots not disposed 
of i^to 3Pth Sep- 
tepiMr, 19^5

Value of the plots 
in QoUimn (3) 
at the reserve 

prices

No. of Area (In 
plots sq. yds.) 
(0 (2)

No. of 
plots
(3)

Area fin (In lakhs of 
rupees)

#ke«idendal 2570 ®,o8»154 289 70,487 27.4s
IttAtstrial 533 12^,888 492 iM i,o94 237.43



IU:»idefUUa Scheme

2.174. According to the Authority, 145 plots, which were taken 
over in December, 1̂ 64, had to be survey^ and demarcated again 
during the period May, 1965 to August, 1965 due to wrong demarca  ̂
tion draie earlier, while 14 plots were involved in a boundary adjust­
ment with a private firm of colonisers. ‘ Some of the plots were 
originally earmarked for allotment to those whose land was acquired 
but their reservation was cancelled in July, 1966, while the bids 
received for some other plots were low and had to be cancelled.

2.175. The Authority stated (January, 1966) that 227 plots were 
disposed of after September, 1965.

Industrial Scheme

2.176. The delay in the disposal of the plots has been attributed 
miainly to the absence of essential services like electricity, water and 
sewage in the developed areas. The Authority has stated that some 
time was taken in getting the recommendation of th.e Director of 
Industries, who had to assess the land requirement in each care and 
that the allotment of the land was also linked with the programme 
o£ shifting of industries from non-conforming areas in accordance 
with the Master Plan. In the care of small scale' industries, the 
Delhi Administration had recommended to Government in May, 1964 
that the plots should be allotted at a proper market price to be fixed 
by the Chief Commissioner (and not d i^ se d  of by auction). The 
proposal was stated to be under the consideration of Governi;aent 
(January, 1966).

2.177. The Committee enquired about the latest position regarding: 
the development and disposal of the residential and industrial plots. 
The Vice-Chairman of Delhi Development Authority stated that upto 
31st March, 1966, 1,899 acres were developed out of which 754 acres 
were for residential plots and the remaining for industrial plots. 
Besidias there were 4,430 acres under various stages of dievelopment. 
Asked about the number of readential plots actually developed and 
sold, the witness stated that upto 31st March, 19W out of 3,043 resi­
dential plots taken over by the Authority, they had Asposed of 2,652. 
As against 587 industrial plots taken over, 443 had been <£sposed of, 
which included some plots which they had not taken over. The 
baleoice on hand was 323 industrial plots. In rei^y to a question, the 
witeiess stated that some residiential plots had- beoi sold by auction. 
Ptbts of 125 and 1150 sq. yds. were sold to low-income groups and 
e<me plbts had been giVen to those persons whoie lands had been 
talim over.

71



2.178. Referring to the delay in the disposal of industrial plots 
due to absence of essential services like electricity, water and sewage, 
the Committee enquired about the action pursuant to their observa­
tions in para 2.113 of their 42nd Report (Third Lok Saibha) for tak­
ing suitable measures for better co-ordination with local bodies for 
providing essential services. The Vice-Chairman of the D.D.A. stat­
ed that they had been meeting periodically in order to sort out 
these difficulties and that the necessary cooperation from the Muni­
cipal Authorities had been forthcoming. He added that unfortunate­
ly there were certain difficulties and the Corporation had not been 
able to keep up the target dates. The D.D.A. had now worked out a 
realise c fchedule with regard to the services. There were certain 
areas where the Corporation would not 'be able to make the services 
available for a considerable length of time. As far as electricity 
was concerned, they had been able to make the service available in 
all the areas. But as regards water supply and rewage, it would 
take a considerably long time to get these services. The D.D.A. had 
to make their own arrangements.

2.179. The Committee were informed last year (Para 2.108 of 42nd 
Report—1965-M) that it was expected that a total area of about 
2,400 acres would be developed by March, 1966. But actually only 
an  area of lt889 acres was developed upto 31st March, 1966. t^he 
Cmnmittee feel concerned over the short-fall in the development work 
and over the slow progress in the disposal of plots, especially the 
indnstrial i^ots because of absence af essential services like electri­
city, water and sewage. The Committee hope that with clqser co­
ordination with the local authorities the Delhi Development Autho­
rity would be able to adhere to the target dates fixed by them. In 
case of the areas which are already developed, the Authority should 
vigorously pursue the question of providing the essential services.

2.180. The Committee drew attention to their recommendations 
contained in para 3.24 of their 42nd Report (Third Lok Sabha) that 
Fome more relief should be given in case of those persons JWhose 
lands had been acquired and who had been allotted residents plots 
as it was primarily through the acquisition of land of these people 
that large profits had been made by the D.D.A. The Housing Com- 
missioner, Delhi Administration s'tated that it was too early to infer 
that large profits had been made under this scheme, as certain liabi­
lities such as enhancement in the cost of acquisition allowed by 
the courts had yet to be met. The witnecs added that in the ac­
counts of D.D.A., pibvisiQn had 'been made under the Land Cost 
Equalisation Reserve Fund and Development Reserve Fund with 
a view to meeting future expouiiture on account of large scale en­
hancement <m the acquisition of land and unforeseen expenditure on

72



additional items of development of land to be carried out subse­
quently to make the colonies habitable. As regcirds the relief to 
the persons whose lands had been acquired, the witness expressed 
the feeling that sufficient relief had already been provided under 
the scheme and land had been allotted to them at fixed rates of pre­
mium which were lower than the rates on which land was being 
disposed of by auction to general public. The witness further stated 
that compensation was paid by the Land Acquisition Collector imder 
a quasi-judicial procedure. Where the individual was not satisfied 
he had the chance to go to the District Judge for enhancement. The 
Committee pointed out that all the parties, poor and illiterate peo­
ple, did not go in for appeal; but where a party approached the 
superior Court, the compensation was almost invariably enhanced.

2.181. The Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation 
made by them in para 3.24 of their 42nd Report and desire that some 
more relief should be given to the persons whose lands have been 
acquired.
Non-renewal of expired leases—page 186, para 151.

2.182. In the Audit Reports on the accounts of the Authority for 
1957-58 and 1958-59 reference was made to the loss of revenue aris­
ing from non-renewal of leases which' expired during the period 
1948 to 1956. In a note submitted to the Public Accounts Committee 
in July, 1965, in pursuance of paragraphs 30 and 31 of their Eigh­
teenth Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Authority informed the Com­
mittee that it had taken the following decisions in July, 1964:—

(i) Re-development plans for the areas in question would 
be completed within one year and that till then the leases 
would not be renewed,' but instead the lessees would be 
allowed to remain in possession of the land.

(ii) Rent and damages for the past and future period of one 
year would be assessed and recovered early, by taking

' stem measures.
(iii) Enquiry would be made to ascertain the circumstances 

under which valid notices for cancellation of the leases 
were not issued for reveral years and to fix responsibility 
therefor.

2.163. puring ^  course of audit of the accounts of the Authority 
for 1964-65, in September, 1965, it was noticed that action had not 
"been completed till then on the lines indicated above. It was also 
noticed that the Internal Auditors of the Authority had pointed out

73



in M«y, tiurt in reŝ >ect of one estaite (Qadam Sharif, were- 
622 plots where the leases had expired during the i^riod January  ̂
1^3 to January. 1962 and that tiie arrears of reventie, as ^own be­
low, had mrt been recovered:—

74

Number of N«u^e 
o f Ifease

Date from which lease 
expired and demands not 

raised

Estimated annual 
arrears of revenue 
at the old rates of 

rent

Rs

197 Monthly I January, 1955 in some 
cases and

I January, 1962 in others

18,897

2 1 3 3 Yearly I January, 1953 25,045

2 12 20 Yearly I April, 1955 to 2 May, 
1956

10 4 0 6

2.184 Utie authority had informed Aud>t in January, 1966 that 
“out of 622. plots« leases for 39i vested in the Custodiaa of Evacuee* 
Property for which the demands at enhanced rates of 1952 have, been 
raised against him. In the case of the renuuniog ^  non-evacuee 
plots, the demand fOT rent/damages in the- case o£̂  lopsith^ leases 
and damages in the case of 3 year and 20 year leases for the periods 
scdivequent to those shown in the said table have been raised sepa- 

except uK a few disputed cases. As most of the lessees have not 
paM the demands, acCkni is being againut tiiem to effect re­
coveries of rent under the Punjab Land Revenue Act and of the 
damag^ under the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Oc­
cupants) Act, 195(r.

2.185. Hw Committee asked about the total number of aseais for 
which redevelopmei^ plans were to be prepared and the. number 
of cases in which the work had been completed and when the re­
maning work was expected to be completed. Th^ Vice-Chairman 
of the D.DA. stated that there were 17 areas for which re-develop- 
mmt plans were to be complied. T^fise were yeiy congested ateas 
and the Wi>rk could be taken up with the help of apeoial atalt 
At present they had been able to draw up plans for two areas v4iich 

under publication for inviting public objecl^OQ#. In lour 
wbldi formed part o f Wgger zonal aieas It would not be possible to



prepare re-^evdtqoment pldns until the zonal plans were ready. Ai 
regards the remaining 1 1  areas, the plots were so small and pattered 
that re-development plans might not be necessary.

2.186. The Committee asked about the present portion vrith re­
gard to the assessment and recovery of dunages fr<xn the parties 
who had been in unauthorised occupation of the lands- The witness 
stated that out of 708 cases, 162 cases had so far been completed. 
Notices had, of course, gone in 628 cases to Various parties. In almost 
all the cases people had been contesting the D.D.A.’s right to charge 
the damages. Since the cases were not progressing very satisfacto- - 
rily, they had now entrusted all these cases to an officer who was 
exclusively doing this job of assessing damages. Asked for the rea- . 
sons for ncn-irsue of notices in some of the cases, the witness stated 
that each case had to be examined for purpose of computation of 
both the lease rent and damages which took a lot of time. In some 
cases notices could not be served because of non-availability of the 
parties and in rome others revised notices had to be issued taking 
into account the number of persons actually in occupation of the 
land which originally stood in the name of one person.

2.187. The Committee fee! concerned to note (hat much headway 
has not been made to implement the decisions taken by the Autho­
rity in July, 1964 with regard to completion of redevelopment plans 
and assessment and recovery of rent and damages. The Committee 
desire that adequate attention should be pven to the question of rene­
wal of the leases which expired as early as 1948 to 1956 and to the 
recovery of arrears of rent and dunages.

2.188. Referring to non-recovery of arrears of revenue in ^  
cases 'n Qadam Sharif Eistate. the Committee asked when the de­
mand was raised against the Cu''todian of Evacuee Property and 
what was the present position of recovery. The witness stated that 
the demands for 364 evacuee plots were being raised against the 
Cu'todian from 1951-52 onwards- The total demand for rent against 
the Custodian of Evacuee Prop>erty upto 30̂ h June, 1964 was Rs. 7-86 
lakhs out of which Rs. 3.10 lakhs had been recovered leaving the 
balance of Rs. 4.76 lakhs.

16

2J89. The Committee trust tiiat vigwraos efforts would be made 
to recover die outstanding demand of Rs. 4-7t iaklis from tiie Cnsto- 
dian of Bvacuec Property. Tliey ab* desiie In the case «t 228 

ptote r«c«verl«« shottU W  eCactMl oxpaAtlomllr.



‘AiM t Report of th« Aeeotinti 6f ^  Delhi D tvlbpm tnt Authority 
for th€ yta t 1#68^

Pom I t*>):
&190. Hie analysis of Receipts and Payments indicates that the 

total adyninistrative expenses of the Authority duri^ the year 1963- 
64 amounted to Rs. 16.03 lakhs. It is understood Itom Audit that 
this increased to Rs, 19.40 lakhs in 1,964-65.

2.191. The Committee asked whether the report dt the officer who 
had been appointed to streamline tlie ebdsting procedure and |ne- 
thods of work in the office of the Authority, had been received. 1%e 
witness stated that the report was received in December, 1965. The 
officer had suggested reorganisation of the office of the D.D.A. and 
upgrading of a number of ports of d&cers and subordinates mostly 
to bring than in line with the set up in Delhi Administration. .The 
witness added that instead of economy in expenditure, the imple­
mentation of the recommendations of the officer might involve an 
additional expenditure of roughly Rs. 1 lakh. A Sub-Committee had 
been appointed to go into these recommendations and its report was 
still awaited.

2.192. Hie Committee feel concemed over the increase of admin­
istrative expenditure of the Authority fnmi Bs. 16.03 lakhs in 1963-64 
to Bs. 19.40 lakhs in .1964-65. They hope that adequate measures 
would be adopted to keep the administrative expenditure under 
ceatroL
OuUtanding Income, para 1(d).

2.193. Hie position of uncollected demand at the end of 1963-64 
in respect of all the three accounts is shown below:—

S. Particulars Geol. Dev. Naziil<I NazuHI
No. A/c. A/c. A/c. •

t. Bnteta ,
3 . dfrotind Rent
3. Other receipts
4. Decretal Amount
5. Master Plan ft Copying

fJiargg*
6. Danuiges
7. Revemie from Nazul

Works and Improve- 
nent Scbmes

• toirt '
.....  "■*

(figures in lakhs x^pees).
X.87 98.19
1 . 18 *594 • •

1-49 • •

0 01

o*o8 • • • ♦

1.38 55-57

14 «
6'011' 1 'T :

liiiua* ̂ snAititr¥eei»vtoablir'i^ 

by a ResondUation Board constituted by the Autbi^ty.



^<rr

Rs. 85'56 lakhs under the General Developnw^ Acj»UQt:|u^d Nazul*
I Account, a sum of Rs. 2*09 lakhs and Rs. 17/73 lal^s,Respectively 
relate to the years 1958-59 to 1962-63. The fibres under IFfazul-I 
Accocmt are stated! to be proyisionaf and do noi iiiclude the damages 
^et to assessed iA'AbSt c^ses. TTî  y#ariWii^ ddbails of the 
uncollected demand id res^ci of Dai^^es (I^. 5S\3it iaiihs) iinder 
Nazul-I Account were ntft available with the Atrtliofityi

2.18̂ . Tlie outs^ndih^ in^me'of Rsi 19 la^'s itiidê ^̂
'Account related to’ l9^-ff4.

2.196. The Committee asked the latest position of recovery-of the 
uncollected demands. The .witness stated ^ t  the latest position of 
outstanding dues was .Rs. ^*53 lakhs in the General Develo^poent 
Account, Rs. 54*51 lakhs in Nasml-l vnd Rs.. 39'89 ltdchs in Nazul-II,

. trailing Rs. 99'93 lakhs. The witness addied that the outstandings
in Nazul-II would be realised without much difficulty, as these re­
lated to the lands sold to various parties. The outstandings in 
Nazul-I, which related to lease money -and <lamages would take 
some time to be recovered.

2.197. The Committee enquired about the progress of asses<'ment 
and realisation of damages in respect of 4,000 cases under Nazul-I 
referred to in the Audit para. The witness stated that ;i'se^ments 
had still to be made in 2,106 cases. Out of the outstanding ambunt 
of Rs. 79.83 lakhs assessed in respect of all these cases, the amount 
recovered so far was Rs- 42.64 lakhs.

2.198. The Committee desire that vigorous steps should be taken
to recover the outstanding demands under the diree accounts viz.. 
General Development, Nasul-1 and Nazul>II, those under
Naxul-I Account wme of which relate to the period as early as 1#58-S9. 
They also desire that action should be expedited to assess damages 
in the remaining 2,106 cases under Nazul-I Account and, in future, 
efforts should be made to avoid accumulation of^assessinent wwk.

General Development Account— p̂ora 2.

Sub-para (c):
2.199. The Authority decided in Match*: 1963 to undwt»ke 10 pro­

jects for construction of 346 houser under the 'Hire-purchase Hous­
ing Scheme’ during the year 1963-64 (total estimated cost of Rs. 96*99 
lal^js). Only projects ii^ ^ ^  82 hO¥ses (estimated cost

_R s, 19-94 Vere entrustfd to the CPWD in April. 19W ami the
by

te illat Thc^>lllliirD^l(«nmti.Aiiiko0 t9̂  in April,



1965 that these are '‘practically ready”. A sum of Rs. 15; 46 lakhs 
was spent upto February, 1965.

2.200. The Authority stated in January, 1965 that the “remaining 
ft projects were entrusted to reputed private iirms of Architects for 
designing and supervision of construction. Of these, tenders in res­
pect of some projects have already been accepted and work thereon 
will commence shortly. Tenders for the remaining projects are 
under consideration. The provision for the purpose in the Revised 
Estimates for 1964-65 and Budget Estimates for 1965-66 amounts to 
Rs. 13 lakhs and Rs. 43 lakhs respectively and the bulk of the avail­
able funds are expected to be utilised next year.”

2.201. The Committee asked about the date of completion nf the 
houses by the CPWD (without connected services) in the two pro­
jects entrusted to them and the date on which they were taken over 
by the Authority connected with services). The witness stated that 
the actual dates on which the construction including the connection 
of services was completed by the CPWD in these two projects were 
9th July, 1965 and 30th September, 1965 respectively. The date on 
whidj the services were connected was not avr’’ able. The witness 
however, added that the construction work and the arrangements 
of services proceeded simultaneously. Asked about the disposal of 
the houses, the witness stated that out of 164 flats, 4 were utilised as 
staff quarters and the remaining 160 were advertised for sale to low 
income group persons by drawing lots at a reserved price. Out of 
these 160 houses, 50 yet remained to be sold. These 50 unsold houses 
were located in an area w^ich had not proved to be very popular 
and they did not receive as many applications for sale as anticipated.

2.202. The Committee are not satisfied over the slow progress in 
the construction of houses under the Hire Purchase Housing Sche­
me. Oat of 346 houses decided to be undertaken for construction 
during 1963-64, only 164 have been constructed so far. They dMire 
thi^ the constmction of the remaining 182 houses should be nnder> 
taken eariy.

2.203. The Committee trust that necessary steps will be taken to 
dispose of the 50 unsold houses and in future the Authority would 
keep in mind the popularity of the locality before embaridng upon 
such projects for constmctioD houses.

Para 3—Nazul Account N o.}

2J04. This Account incorporateg transactions relating lo old 
Nazul Satat* comprising of 14* 162 acrpt of land taken w w  by the

T8



n

Authority as successor of the former Delhi Improvement Trust. 
Owing to resumption of lands by Government, foom time to time, 
the area under the management and control of the Authority on 1st 
April, 1963 axid 31st March, 1964 were only 7,512 acres and 7.366 
acres respectively. At the time of transfer of Nazul Estate to the 
Authority, it was stipulated that the Authority would pay tn Gov­
ernment annually a sum of Rs. 2 lakhs which was based on the 
surplus of income over expenditure for the year 1935-36. It was 
also provided that the amount would be adjustable on probata basis 
in respect of lands taken back by Government under Section 22(4) 
of the Delhi Development Act, 1957. Any further sums remaining 
surplus at the close of each year were to be utilised after obtaining 
direction from the Government of. India regarding such utilisation.

2.205. The Cash Balance and investments in this Account at the 
end of the year 1963-64 amounted to Rs. 73* 13 lakhs. In para 8 of the 
Eighteenth Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Public Accounts Com­
mittee (1963-64) had commented upon the heavy accumulation of 
balances in this account because of the non-execution of the various 
schemes of development. The Public Accounts Committee were in­
formed by the Authority in November, 1963 that certain schemes of 
development to be financed out of this account had been prepared- 
But the total expenditure on works and development schemes dur­
ing 1963-64 amounted to Rs. 0*37 lakh only and no such schemes 
were included in the Budget Estimates of the Authority for the 
year 1964-65.

2.206. The Authority has stated (January, 1965) that “Scheme* 
estimated to co:t Rs. 511'75 lakhs and involving an expenditure of 
Rs. 13'35 lakhs during the two years 1964-65 and 1965-66 have since 
been prepared and approved by the Authority; and the Govemmrat 
of India have desired (December, 1964) that the balance of surplus 
funds amounting to Rs. 67-65 lakhs should be refunded to Govero- 
menl."

2.207. Detailed estimates in respect of the Sdiemes inv<dviag eac> 
penditure of Rs. 511'75 lakhs indicating also the period during whidi 
the estimated expenditure was proposed to be incurred had not so 
far been prepared. (Februar>', 1965).

2.2(M. The Committee asked whether any specific proposals bad 
been made to Government by the Authority in regard to utilisation 
of the surplus funds. The witness stated that they had sent propo­
sals for utilisatioQ of tarplua funds on various developmmt whereea 
like construction of factories, cycle market etc. estimated to coat 
Ra. 5’13 crores. Schemee estimated to cost Rs. 3*99 crores had been



accorded the first priority and the remaining schemes for Rs 1*14 
crores had been placed under second priority. The scheme for the 
cyde market (costing Rs. 150 lakhs) was in an advanced stage. De­
tailed estimates in respect of two schemes viz. development of Junk 
shops in Jhandewallan and a truck terminal had been prepared and 
sanctions had been issued. An expenditure of Rs. 5*40 lakhs had al­
ready been incurred on the scheme of Junk Shop upto May, 1966. 
The work <m truck terminal site could not be started as a civil suit 
was pending in the court and vacant land was not available.

2.209. As regards the question of refund to Government the sur­
plus funds amounting to Rs. 67*65 lakhs, the witness stated that in 
view of their commitments on these schemes, the Authority had 
requested Government to be allowed to utilise these surplup funds.

2^0. la  para 8 of their 18th Report (Third Lok Sabha) th« Com­
mittee weK critical about the heavy accumulations of cash balance 
in Naso! I Account from year to year due to the fact that various 
sdiemes id develi^ment could not be executed according to schedule. 
They regret to note further heavy increase in cash balance and in­
vestment under this Account, which aggregated to Rs. 73*13 lakhs at 
the end of 1963-64, Rs. 213*45 lakhs at the end of 1964-65 and Ba. 221*10 
lakhs at the end of 1965-66. As against this large cash balance, the 
amooat actually spent on the development schemes so fw  has been 
iM f̂iigible. Even the detailed estimates of all the schemes have not 
been prepared. The CtMnmittee desire that the reasons for slow pro­
gress of the schemes should be investigated. To the extent the funds 
are not required by the Authority in the near future, these should 
be refunded to Govomment.

80

New Deuq; R. R. MORARKA,
Nwember 25, 1966. Chairman,
Agrahoiyana 4, 1888 (Sakd). Pvitlic AccounU Committee.



APPENDICES



APPENDIX I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT, SHIPPING AND TOURISM 

{Ref. Para 1.20 of Report)

As stated in the Audit Report, the work of the bridge over the 
river Bhagirathi at Berhampur was entrusted to M/s. Gammon 
(India) Ltd., on 1st December, 1960 on a lump sum contract ol 
Rs. 22.18 lakhs. The time for completion was 33 months i.e. the work 
was to be completed by 31st August, 1963. The contractors had given 
a condition in their contract as follows: —

“We estimate that the bridge can be completed in 33 months 
from the date of work order provided there are no holdups
beyond our control (such as delays in procurement of
essential construction materials and delays in approval of 
calculations and drawings)” .

2. In the grave emergency arising out of Chinese aggression on 
the 20th of October 1962, it was decided that the construction of 
bridges in the Eastern region should be accelerated. M/s. Gammon 
(India) Ltd., were requested to find ways and means for making the 
Bhagirathi bridge traffic-worthy before the rains of 1963. They under­
took to make the bridge traffic-worthy by August, 1963 by erecting 
centering simultaneously for two out of three large spans and by 
arranging to launch the girders for the third (middle) large span by 
means of a launching truss. The contractors, however, asked for
extra payment of a sum of Rs. 3.6 lakhs for the extra expenditure to be 
incurred by them on employing additional centering and other mate­
rials, launching truss and other incidental expenditure due to in­
crease in the tempo of work. Since the new date of completion was 
the same as originally stipulated in the contract, the Chief Engineer 
was requested to elucidate why additional amount should be paid to 
the contractors for this purp)ose. The Chief Engineer explained
during discussions and later confirmed in writing that, although the 
date of completion as per contract was 31st August, 1963, there had 
been several causes of delay on which the contractors bad no control, 
and therefore, they were entitled to an extension of time at least apto 
June, 1984. In this connection Annexure* A may be seen. Hie con-

*Not printed.

O



tractotffV demand for an additional payment v̂ as thus justified, ana 
it agri^  towards the end of November, 1962 that the contractor 
)se permitted to go ahead with all the arrangements for earlier com* 
pletion of the bridge and that the amount of Rs. 3.6 lakhs asked for 
by them should be examined and whatever was reasonable should be 
accepted. After scrutinising the demand of the contractors, it was 
accepted for a sum of Rs. 3.5 lakhs in consultation with the Ministry 
of Finance. A supplementary contract was signed on 14th February, 
1968. This contract provided conditions to the following effect: —

(i) The extra payment of Rs. 3.5 lakhs would not be subject to 
the completion of the work by the due date (31-8-1963) but 
would be made irrevocable provided the contractor made 
a sincere endeavour to meet the target date and no charge 
of incompetence or malafides could be attributed to him.

(ii) In the event of contractor’s failure to make the bridge 
traffic-worthy by 31st August, 1963, he shall pay compensa­
tion at Rs. 1,000 per day for such time beyond 31st of 
August, 1963 as the bridge is not made traffic-worthy pro­
vided, however, that in case of any flood in the river ear­
lier than the 15th July, 1963 and of such a natiire as to 
seriously interfere with the progress of work, the con­
tractor shall be granted extension of time for a reasonable 
period and no compensation shall then be payable for the 
period prior to the date as such extended. The total 
amount of compensation was to be limited to 5 per cmt 
of the contract value and was recoverable from contractor’s 
bills or security deposit or by any legal means.

(iii) An advance of Rs. 5 lakhs was to be paid on production 
of a requisite surety from a scheduled bank and in a form 
^>proved by the Government in order to assist the con­
tractor in financing the work to the extent required to 
ensure progress. This advance was recoverable frcnn their 
running account bills in 8 equal instalments or as may be 
qiedfled by the Government.

3. The pdints mentioned below are relevant in connection with 
delays beyond the control bf the ctmtrifctor duetto whidi hî  was en- 
«iliad ta eertaln atxtttsion'of time! - ’ ’ ‘ “

(1) Tlie foreign ezcluuige of Rs. 57,350 which was applied for 
by tiw ocmtractor on 27th June, 1961 was rdeaMd on 18^



u
IC^embe^, 1962 and 10th January, 1963. Th6 materials 
were required for tlie superstructure of the bridge. The 
action taken for the releare of foreign eitchMg? is given 
m detail in Annexufe* B. It took almost a year and a 
half to get the release of foreign exchange, was due 
to the cumulative effect of several references that had to 
*be made for obtainficig the release.

Oi) The departmental supply of high tensile steel wire as 
provided in the contract was delayed. The Department 
had arranged for the import of some high tensile steel 
from Japan through the Iron & Steel Controller under 
D.L.F. Credit This steel started arriving at the Indian 
ports from June, 1960 onwards. In some cases, the steel 
had to be retained at the port pending maturing of de­
mand at the respective bridge sites. The original alloca­
tion of supply of steel to Bhagirathi site was made on the 
24th March, 1960. This however, had to be changed be­
cause by that time the contract for Bhagirathi bridge had 
not been awarded. The steel for this bridge was later 
allocated on 10th May, 1961. 74 tons of the steel actually 
reached the site on 18th and 27th December, 1961. But 
this steel was found to be rusted and pitted to some ex­
tent. The site engineers were not sure whether that steel 
could be used. The samples of this steel were therefore 
tested at the Alipur Test House and their report dated 
17th September 1962, indicated the strength varying &om 
94*35 to 102-46 tons per square inch. Tlie specifications 
for supply of steel prescribed the minimum strength as 
95 tons per square inch. The quality of steel was, there­
fore, in order according to the specifications of supply, but 
the Bhagirathi bridge had been desired for a high tensile 
steel of the strength of 100/110 tons per square inch, 
'nierefore, the steel was not considered suitable for this 
bridge and it was sent to other bridge works in North 
Bengal where the design prescribed the use of steel with 
95 tons pet square inch strength. It may be mentioned 
that Bhagirathi bridge had imusually long spans of 257 
feet, the longest span of pre-stressed concrete attempted 
in India. normal q;>anB for • pre-stressed concrefte 
tw id ^  in ^dia, wer^ ibe^e«i 15p and 170 feet. For such 
a long ^>an, it was necessai;y ip use ste^ «f h i^er tensfltf 
strength. Hij^ tentile steel from another site (Rupnarain 
bridge site) was then directed to be sent for use at Kia- 
g$rattfai It arrived at &e site on 4th to 12th Febru-

*Nok printed.



ary, 1963 and on 24th or 25th March, 1963. Annexure* C 
gives the information in fuller details.

(iii) In the lump sum tender for a bridge, the contractors are 
generally permitted to tender on the basis of their ovm 
design as an alternative. In this case the contractor’s al­
ternative design was found suitable and accepted. At the 
time of tendering, a contractor gives only an outline de> 
sign. The detailed design is prepared by the contractor 
after the award of work. The design is cleared from time 
to time in the following order:

(1) Design of foundations.
(2) Design of piers and abutments.
(3) Design of superstructures.

This is done so as to permit the start of work of founda­
tion as quickly as possible. The details about the time 
when these designs were received and checked by the offi­
cers of the Public Works Department and the officers of 
the Roads Wing are given in a note received with the 
Chief iingincers’ D.O. No. 82|X-6, dated 4th January, 1962 
attached in Annexure* A. It is very difficult to apportion 
the delay between the contractor and the approving autho­
rity, because in the matter of design the toal decision is
often taken after detailed discussions. In any case, the 
delay caused by item (i) above by itself justifies the ex­
tension of time.

4. After the decision to accelerate the work, the contractor started 
the work of staging and shuttering for two of the large spans, viz., 
Nos. 1 and 3. The work of concreting the superstructure for span 
No. 3 was nearly completed on 1st July 1963. Some of the cables had
also been stressed and the last two gaps, each 6 ft. wide, were sche­
duled to be concreted on the 10th July 1963. In the meantime, the 
work of concreting the superstructure on span No. 1 had also been 
taken up and more than 50 per cent of the work had been done. The 
span No. 3 collapsed on the night between 9th July 1963 and 10th 
July 1963. With the collapse of this span, the whole situation chang­
ed and a new problem arose as to how to remove the huge mass of 
concrete that had fallm into the river or was leaning against one 
of the piers. There was also a very serious situation in regard to 
the span No. 1 where the concreting was in progress. With the bloc­
kage of a large part of the river on the right bank side due

•Vat print^ ~



to the collapse of span No. 3. the water current was diverted ra^ndly 
towards span No. 1 endangering the staging of that span. Had that 
span also fallen, the major portion of the river would have been 
blocked, causing much higher flood with consequential danger to 
Behrampore town on the left bank of the river. The contractor, 
therefore, arranged for a large number of sand bags for dumping 
by the side of the staging at suitable points to afford protection to 
the span No. 1. There measures had to be continued because of the 
constant rise in the river level. The concreting of span No. 1 was 
thus carried out and completed under very difficult circumstances 
and at great risk. It was completed on 26th July 1963. The com­
pletion of the bridge by launching the girders of the middle large 
span was at that stage not porsible because the span No. 3 had col­
lapsed. But there was every likelihood of making the bridge traffic­
worthy in the remaining period of over a month, if the span No. 3 
had not collapsed. It was the intention to cast the pre-stressed con­
crete girders for the middle span on the completed span No. 3 and 
then to shift them on to the middle span by means of the laimch'ng 
tniss.

5. It is mentioned in the Audit report that in June 1963, the Exe­
cutive Engineer complained that no effective steps had been taken 
by the contractor since the middle of May to expedite the work in 
spite of repeated requests. It is no doubt true that the Executive 
Engineer had sent such letters to the contractor. His complaint 
gFnerally was that while the site people were working well, it was 
the headquarters staff of the contractor which was not playing their 
part as well as they should. The Executive Engineer apparently was 
trying to press the contractor very hard to ensure maximum pro­
gress but he seems to have overlooked certain site limitations and 
d’fficulties that had to be solved in the initial stages of the work of 
: uperstructure. For example, the Executive Engineer suggested the 
us«‘ of 100 tarpaulins for providing cover during the monsoon. The 
use of tarpaulins on the superstructure was not practical due to high 
winds at a height of mere than 70 ft. above the river bed. The Exe­
cutive Engineer also desired that the contractor should have an 
arrangement for concreting at a rate of 2000 eft. per 24 hours. The 
total quantity of concrete required for one span was 23,000 eft after 
deducting the-diaphrams which had been done already. At the rate

2000 eft. per day. the entire concreting would have been completed 
in about 12 days. This was not the progrsimme of the contractor. 
He had in his letter dated 27th May, 1963 informed the Superintend- 
‘ng Engineer that on Khagraghat side he expected to complete the 
concreting and pre-stressing by about the 6th July 1963 and on 
dfhrampore idde 1:̂  about 30th July 1963. The contractor actually



rJK

theas and tixer^ore the compUint of JbKM^
Eiagineer  ̂i^^ars tp be,, not quite just^ed. He did not apparmtly 
take into account the fact that in t ^  initial stage when fhe teething 
troubles have to be overcome, the rate of concreting must necessarily 
be low specially because of the very extraor4inary design of this 
bridge.

6. Ins|>ection of site by the Officers of the Public Works Depart­
ment and the Road:; Wing, after the (^ollapse of Span No. 3, did not 
give any clue as to the cause of the collapse. The design calculations 
were re-checked and they were found to be in order. The qua^ty 
of material in the finished work also appeared to be very good. The 
possibility of a sabotage was also considered and the matter ^as 
discuss^ ^ th  the District Magistrate, Murshidabad, who told the 
E x ^ tiv e  Engineer after a few days that there was no indication 
of sabdtage. The Inspector General of Police was recently contacted 
because the PAC desired to know if any report of investigation was 
cn record. He has given a note which with its enclosures is attached 
at Ann«mre* D. The note includes a copy of the report dated 13th 
July 1963 from the Superintendent of Police, DIB, Murshidabad to 
the Deputy Inspector General of Police, Traffic and Wireless, West 
Bengal, and indicates that there was no subversive design behind 
the collapse. Since the cause of collapse could not be found the 
State Government appointed a Technical Committee on 5th August 
1963 Under the chairmanship of Shri T. Mitra, retired Chief Engineer, 
Public Works Department «nd retired Member of Public Service 
C(»nmission, West Bengal. The Committee paid several visits to the 
site. Hie report, however, has not yet been received- It is under­
stood that the r^>ort is nearly complete, and it may be available 
shortly. The long time taken in finalising the report appear?, to be 
due to the fact that some investigation had to be carried out from 
time to time after the site inspections of the Committee.

7- In order to remove the debris, help was taken of the Army 
authorities for removing the pieces standing against the pier. Later 
oh, the ctmcrete mass that had fallen into the river had to be remov­
ed by very slow and careful blasting using small charges so as not 
to disturb the rest of the work. Some of the pieces were lying deep 
beneath the level of the water and had to be blasted under water. 
The work reconstructing the collapsed fpan could, therefore, start 
only in October 1964. The bridge has been recently completed.

8. With regard to the point about the contractors having been 
pa'dijS^ 1.14 Mdiit for:4lMr«ODltepae(|; tpm  after the actual collapse, 
thi^psyfliiiif wag ma4j» unde«r ord«m.faom Itetehiaf BngMlar M bda

•Nat priMaZ - '■■ ■-*



very special circvunstancer, which even thoujgh'iurt quite reguUu-, 
is notUnjustified. In the supplementary agreement for accelerating 
the work, the contractors had not only asked for an extra payment 
of Rs. 3*5 lakhs but had also stipulated that a sum of Rs. 5 lakhs 
be advanced to than on the production of requisite surety from 
a scheduled bank in such a form as may be approved! by Govern­
ment. *niis advance was to be recovered from the ruiming account 
bills in e i^ t equal instalments or as specified by Government. There 
was delay in m a k ^  this advance payment, because the contractors 
were unable to produce the requisite surety in the proper form. By 
the time they could produce a proper surety, one of the spans had 
collapsed and there was no likelihood of their completing the work 
by August, 1963. At the same time, it was still necessary for them 
to complete the concreting in progress on the other large.span very 
quickly bef(»‘e the river registered a higher flood. Due to the col­
lapse of one of the spans, the river was blocked in about one-third 
of its cross-section and the water current became very much stronger 
in the other span. There was thus a greater tendency for washing 
away of the staging and centering of the other rpan. The contractor 
had to use a very large number of sand bags and brick-bats etc. for 
protecting the staging and centering and they were in great need of 
money. Since the Chief Engineer could not pay the advance of 
Rs. 5 lakhs, he decided to let the contractors have the balance of 
Rs. 1*14 lakhs for the work already completed in the collapsed span, 
although this tpan had to be reconstructed. There was no doubt a 
risk of loss to the Government if the contractors did not take up the 
work of the collapsed span. But being conversant with the contrac­
tors’ reputation, and the fact that the D ir im e n t  had a security de­
posit frwn the contractor, the Chief Engineer was of the view that 
the payment should be made. In view of the very special circum­
stances, where a very much bigger loss would have occurred and 
considering the very grave threat to the Berhampur town (located 
on the left bank) in case of collapse of the second span as well which 
was very likely if the work had not proceeded quickly due to paucity 
of funds, the action of the Chief Engineer deserves to be suiq[>orted.

9. *Annexure E gives the list of payments made to the Contractor 
from time to time, the recurity deposit in hand with the Department 
and the amount of payment still due to the Contractor for the work 
dome.

"89

10. Four Miders were;r«Beive4 H>r 13k wo«k on 14th August 1959. 
.tr flOi* fM9 fvaltM df tile HBidav Gammo» India was

*No( piriaied. >



Rs. 23^750. The figures for other tenders were: .

(1) S. No. 1—Rs. 22-95 lakhs.

(2) S. No. 2—Rs. 23-87 lakhs.

(3) S. No. 3—Rs. 26-16 lakhs.

The tender of S. No. 3 was too high. Design of S. No. 1 was not 
acceptable as they had proposed a design in ordinary reinforced con­
crete and not pre-stressed concrete. The ordinary reinforced c<Mi- 
crete girders would be very deep and would require raising of the 
approach roads at an extra cost of Rs. 2-68 lakhs. Hie two tenderers 
in the field, therefore, were M|s. Gammon India Ltd. and S. No. 2. 
After evaluating their conditions the tender of M|s. Gammon India 
Ltd. worked out to Rs. 24* 17 lakhs and that of S. No. 2 to Rs. 24- 51 
lakhs.

The tender of Mis. Gammon India Ltd. was accepted, being the 
lowest

11. The information given in paras 9 & 10 is being supplied in 
accordance with the directions given by the PAC on 1st September, 
1966.

12. The supplementary agreement which was drawn up after 
deciding to pay the contractor an additional amount of R=. 3*5 lakhs 
for accelerating the work included rather an unusual condition that 
the payment of this amount would be made irrevocably provided 
the contractor made a sincere endeavour to meet the target date and 
no charge of incompetence or malafldes could be attributed to him. 
The salient parts of the conditicms of this contract have been men­
tioned in paragraphs 2(i), (ii) & (iii) of this note. These conditions 
were agreed to on account of the following considerations: —

(a) Since there had been hindrances to the progress of work 
on account of causes beyond the control of the contractors, 
they were entitled to a suitable extension of time beyond 
31st August, 1963. In the normal course, therefore, they 
could not be expected to complete the^work during the 
monsoon of 1963. Due to Chinese aggression it was felt 
that the completion of bridge by Auguft, 1963 was worth­
while if it could be done even at some additional cost.

(b) The original idea of the contractor to construct the thxM 
spans was by using one set of staging and centering cue-

00



cessively on three spans one by one. In the accelerated 
progranune he agreed to bring two sets of staging and 
centering to be used on the first and third span simulta­
neously. The middle span was to be constructed with the 
help of a launching truss because by that time the river 
would have been in floods. The contractor had to incur 
additional expenditure on items such as—

(i) the second set of staging and centering;

(ii) launching truss; and

(iii) working overtime etc.

Copies of contractor’s letters EZ01BHAG-Br;11112 62, dated the 
24lh November, 1962 and No. EZO|BHAG.B|202|63, dated the 3rd 
January, 1963 are enclosed at Annexure* F. They give the details 
of additional expenditure. It will be seen that for many of the 
items only depreciation on the additional capital expenditure has 
been taken into account.

l.'l Tlie payment of Rs. 3.5 lakhs to the contractor, therefore, 
really amounts to a payment on account of additional work to be 
done by him within a certain limited period for accelerating the 
completion of the bridge. This amount becomes due to him unless 
it is proved that he had not discharged his part of the contract due 
to any malafldes or incompetence. As the work was being carried 
out in the bed of a river and at a time when early floods could have 
dislocated all arrangements, there could have been a situation due 
to which the contractor inspite of his best efforts would not have 
been able to complete the work within the stipulated period. In 
such a case he still would have incurred the expenditure in making 
all the arrangements for accelerating the work. It was the pay­
ment against this expenditure which the contractor desired should 
be ensured. In case, he failed to complete the work within the sti­
pulated period, there was another provision in the contract for the 
delay. Against this provision the contractor was to pay a compen­
sation of Rs. 1,000 per day subject to a maximum of 5 per cent of 
the contract value. Thu5- the contract provided two specific condi­
tions namely;

(i) The contractor would be paid Rs. 3* 5 lakhs if he made sin­
cere efforts to accelerate the work by bringing additional

•N ot printed.
3090 (Aii) L S-7 .

91



materials and labour etc., for the purpose and working 
without any malafides or incompetence on their part; and

(ii) In case the work was delayed beyond 31st August. 1963, 
he was liable to pay compensation.

92

Sd./- Director General (Road Development) & 
Additional Secretary to the Govt, of India.



{Ref. Para 2.10)
G o vern m en t  of In d ia

MINISTRY OF WORKS & HOUSING 
Conclusions/ Recommendations of Public Accounts Committee

The Committee consider it unfortunate that Government which 
allotted accommodation at concessional rent or free of rent to B.S.S. 
were not sure whether all these were being used fully or partly 
for the purpose for which these were allotted. The Committee 
consider that periodical investigation is essential in order to ensure 
that the Government accommodation allotted to private parties i» 
being utilised for the purpose for which the allotment was made. 
They hof>e that this will be done in future in respect of all accom­
modation allotted to private parties. In view of the continued shor- 

,, tage of accommodation for Government purposes, the Committee 
are of the view that the practice of giving Government accommoda­
tion to private parties should be discontinued. In very special 
circumstances where such accommodation is given purely as a tem­
porary measure, full market rate should be invariably realised. The 
irregular practice of giving hidden subsidy to private organisations 
by giving Government accommodation free or at conessional rent 
should be discontinued.

[Serial No. 33 (ii) of Appendix XLVJII (Para 43) to the 34th Report 
of P.A.C. (3rd Lok Sabha)].

R eply:

The use of the accommodation in Janpath Barracks allotted to 
the Bharat Sevak Samaj for the Occupational Therapy bistitute, by 
the Industrial Training Institute came to notice through an on the 
spot inspection by an officer of the Directorate of Estates.

Government have accepted the reamunendation of the Public 
Accounts Committee regarding the discontinuance of the practice of 
allotting accommodation to private parties, charging fuU market rent 
when accommodation is given In very special circumstances to pri­
vate parties, and checking periodically t)iat the accommodation so

APPENDIX n

93



M
allotted is utilised by the parties concerned for the purpose for 
which it was allotted. Suitable instructions have been issued vidti 
this Ministry’s Office Memorandum No. 2/35/65-Acc.I, dated the 
19th July, 1965 (copy enclosed).

N e w  D e l h i;
August 31, 1965.

C. P. GUPTA,
Jt. Secy, to the Govt, of India.

No. 2/35/65-Acc.I 

G o vern m en t  of In d ia  

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING

New Delhi, dated the 19th July, 1965

OFFfCE MEMORANDUM

S u bject :—Recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee that 
Government accommodation should not he allotted to 
private parties.

The undersigned is directed to say that the Public Accounts 
Committee (third Lok Sabha) in para 43 (ii) of their Thirtyfourth 
Report (extract enclosed), have recommended that in view of the 
continued shortage of accommodation for Government purposes, the 
practice of giving Government accommodation to private parties 
should be discontinued and that if in any special circumstances any 
such acconynodation is given purely as a temporary measure, full 
market rate should be invariably realised. This Ministry have 
accepted the recommendation and issued suitable instructions to the 
Directorate of Estates accordingly. It has also he«i decided to 
accept the Committee’s recommendation that in all cases where 
Government accommodation is allotted to private parties, it should 
be periodically checked that the accommodation is being utilised by 
the parties concerned for the purpose for which the accommodation 
was allotted to them.

2. The Ministries/Departments etc. of Government of India, who 
have got their own departmental pool of accommodation, are request­
ed to consider the Committee’s recommendations and issue instrue* 
tions in respect of the accommodation under t h ^  oontroL



3. It may be clarified that the instructions referred in para 1 
above are not applicable either to the Hotels and Hostels under the 
control of this Ministry or the Vigyan Bhawan, where accoounoda- 
tion will continue to be made available to private parties as hcre> 
tofore on payment of the prescribed tariffs. “

B. M. LAL, 
Under Secy, to the Govt, of India,

To
All Ministries, etc. of Government of India.

95



(Ref. Para 2-17)
G overn m en t  of  I ndia  

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Conclusions/Recommendations of Public Accounts Committee
“The Committee consider it objectionable that private accom­

modation is requisitioned by Government and then allotted to a 
private body. The Committee also understand that there is a judge­
ment of the Supreme Court on a similar issue. They desire that 
speedy action should be taken to derequisition such buildings and 
the Committee should be informed of the action taken”.
[Serial No. 34 of Appendix XLVITI (Para 44) to the 34th Report of

P.A.C. (Third Lok Sahha)].
Reply: —

There are only six requisitioned houses which are with the 
Government for a long time and are in occupation of private bodies 
etc. Government have accepted the recommenda'ion of the Public 
Accounts Committee regarding derequisitioning of the requisitioned 
buildings occupied by private bodies etc. and have also taken into 
consideration the judgement of the Supreme Court dated the 29th 
August. 1961. in the appeal case of Triveni Kala Sangam, where the 
Supreme Court held the view that the landlords were entitled to be 
put in possession of the flats requisitioned by the Government, if 
they were not put to use for the purpose for which they were re 
quisitioned. These cases were reviewed by the Government and thr 
decision taken is noted against each.

(1) York Hotel.—4 flats on the 1st and 2nd floors will be de­
requisitioned as soon as they are vacated. The remaining nine flats 
have since been derequisitioned. The allottees of the ground floor 
of the premises, Messrs. York Restaurant and Manohar Bakery have 
been allowed to retain the accommodation as Shri Ram Prasad, an 
ex-lessee of the premises, has filed a suit in the court against the 
owner, claiming possession of the premises in the event of its dere­
quisition and has obtained a stay order. In order to avoid any legal 
complication, it has been decided to postpone the derequisition of 
the premises pending final decision of the court.

APPENDIX in

96



(2) No. 2, Racquet Court Road.—Shri J. S. Paintal, the grand-son 
of Late Baba Kharak Singh, who was in oa^pation of the house, is 
negotiating with the owner i.e., the Government of Rajasthan for 
its purchase. He has also paid an amount of about Rs. 30,000 as 
earnest money. It was, therefore, decided on the 22nd July, 1965 
to allow him to retain the house till the negotiations are finalised 
provided he continues to pay the rent of the building regularly. The 
total amount of arrears of rent due from Shri Paintal works put to 
Rs. 1420 till the 31st March, 1966. The question of recovery of 
arrears from Shri Paintal is being vigorously pursued. In fact, Shri 
Paintal had given a cheque for Rs. 568.00 towards the payment of 
arrears of rent in respect of house No. 2 Racquet Road but the 
cheque was not honoured.

(3) No. 26, Basakha Singh Building.—The allotment of the flat 
in question has been cancelled in the name of Bharat Sewak Ssunaj 
with effect from the 15th September, 1965. They have, however, 
been allowed to retain it upto the 31st March, 1966 on the grounds 
that they were not able to arrange for alternative accommodation 
and that they would start construction of their building at Rouse 
Avenue. The question of derequisitioning the flat will be consi­
dered a.s soon as the house is vacated by the Bharat Sewak Samaj.

(4) 5, Sikandra Road.— T̂his is occupied by the Lady Irwin 
College. It was decided on the 22nd July, 1965 that the College 
might be allowed to retain it firstly because it is an educational 
institution and secondly because the college authorities intend to 
purchase a'triangular plot adjoining the college for construction of 
their own building.

(5) 59, Regal Building.—This is occupied by the All India 
Congress Committee. It was decided on the 22nd July, 1965 that 
the All India Congress Comnruttee may continue to retain it in view 
of their difficulties in arranging for alternative accommodation.

(6) Out houses in Kapurthala House.— Ît was decided on the 
15th October, 1965 in consultation with the Ministry of Law to allow 
Dewan Jarmani Das to retain the accommodation becavise of the 
earlier conrunitment of the Government to allow him to retain it as 
Icmg as the house is xmder requisition. The ownership of the pre­
mises is under dispute and derequisition is therefore not possible tUl 
a decision is given by the Court.

97

Nbw Dblhi; VIRENDRA KUMAR,
30th April, 1966. Jt. Secy, to the Govt, of India.



{Ref. Para 2.69)
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

S u b jb c t :—Para 9 (Section XXV)—Audit Report (Commercial) 1966.
Government oj India Presses—Non-recovery of dues.

In the meeting held on 2nd September, 1966, the Public Accounts 
Committee desired to have a detailed note on the non-recovery of 
dues amounting to Rs. 17,142 from a contractor. These were in 
respect of an agreement entered into by the Forms Press, Calcutta, 
in 1955 for Binding work. The dues represented the value of mate­
rials supplied to the firm but not returned by it. The demand for 
surplus material with the firm originally stood at Rs. 30,814.58 P. 
The firm delivered back some of the material, bringing down the 
outstanding to Rs. 17,141.92. Efforts by the Manager to secure the 
return of material worth this amount proving abortive, he placed • 
final demand on the firm on. 13th Novrmber, 1961. The firm’s replies 
were unsatisfactory. The Manager, ‘.hereforc, reported the matter 
to the Chief Controller of Printing and Stationery on 4th July, 1962. 
The Printing and Stationer>’̂ Department was at that time already 
in the process of safeguarding Government’s intere.st in regard to 
certain other outstandings against the same firm, per details given 
in the ensuing paras. The intention was to realise the above amount 
by the method viz., by keeping the firm going and realising Govern­
ment dues from its bills.

2. This firm, Robin Press, is a proprietary partncriihip Company, 
the partners being Shri Mera Lai Bose s/o late Shri Amrila Gopal 
Bose. Shrimati Karunamayee Bose, widow of lafe Shri Tincore Bose 
and Shri Abhas Kumar Bose s/o late Shri Tincore Bo-;e. The regis­
tered office of the Company is at 36, Strand Road. Calcutta, and 
the works at 35 Mirpara Lane. Salkia. Hov/rah They were an 
approved contractor of the Assistant Controller O.P., Calcutta, and 
were getting contracts from time to time from him. Material 
accumulated with this firm was found to be of about Rs. 4 lakhs 
worth which had been collected by the firm during the period 
1952—58 for execution of Government orders. Effort* were made 

continually to reduce the size of these outstandin0i. Local inspection 
brought to light that the firm did not have a major portion of th*

APPENDIX rV

98



materials in its possession, as revealed by a physical check-up con­
ducted by the Manager, Government of India Forms Press, Calcutta 
and the Assistant Controller, O.P., Calcutta in November, 1957. The 
firm had been ascribing the absence of material to various factors 
including spoilage in long storage, etc. The matter was taken up 
with the Government Solicitor at various stages and it was felt that 
Government’s interest would be best safeguarded by allowing this 
Press to continue to function, as only then there was a chance of 
Government’s recovering the outstanding dues. The firm, while 
owning its responsibility for Government paper and material lost 
while in its custody, offered to hypothecate its machinery and pro­
perty to Government. The value of the machinery was assessed at 
about Rs. 1,00,000 by the Controller of Printing taking into accoimt 
present state, original value, market value etc. Government agreed 
to this proposal and a hypothecation deed owning rr’sponsibility to 
Government for Rs. 3.50,828 not was signed on 21st August, 1959 by 
the firm’s partners on bohalf of the firm and by the Secretary, 
Miniytr>' f f Work.s, Hf)U.';ing and Supply. New Delhi, on b?half of 
the President of India. It was laid down in this deed that the firm 
would dear the outstandinj; amount of Ps. 3,50.828. with interest 

per cent per annum from the date of the deed until payment 
in full, by monthly instalments of Rs. 10.000 in cash or by adjust­
ment from bills of the same amount or partly in cash and partly by 
such adjustment.

3. A report was received from the Government of India Stationery 
Office, Calcutta, in November, 1959 that the firm had also failed to 
return ma'erial worth Rs. 18,748.44 .supplied to it against a Stationery 
Offire, contract for 1958-59. Aga'n.st th-> liability, the Stationery 
OlKrc held the firm’s assets amounting to Rs. 2.616.9̂ ), i.e.. there was 
a net liability of Rs. 16,131 49. The firm not ’J-'oing in a position to 
clo,-»r thn dues and a civil .mit or arbitration bein^ of no av’ail as the 
entire assets of the firm were already h\'oothecated to Government, 
Government acrrood that this net surrf of Rs. 16.131.49 should be a 
second rharcjp atrnlnst 'h'' hypothecation. In the meantime, the firm 
had been pressinij for rixluption in pa^Tnent of the monthly instal­
ment of Rs. 10,000 as stipulated in the original hypothecation deed. 
Government ai?rr<'d to reduce it to Rs, 5.000 or 50 per cent of the 
value of the bills .submi’ ted in a month whichever was more. This 
stipulation was also included in the supplemental deed drawn up on 
9th October, 1961, between the firm’s partners and the Joint Secretary, 
Ministry of Works. Housing and Supply, for realising the Stationery 
Office dues of Ra. 16,131.49.

4. *n»e Manager, Government of India Forms Press, (now Govern­
ment of India Press, Temple Street) Calcutta, intimated on 1st July,

90



1962 that the firm had failed to account for paper and material sup> 
plied by him against a Binding contract for 1955—58, despite a 
demand for Rs. 17,141.92 placed on the firm on 13th November, 1961. 
Against this amount, Government holds the following assets of the 
firm:— i l f !

(i) Security Deposit against Binding contract
for 195&—58 Rs. 5,000.00

fii) Security Deposit against Binding contract
for 1959—62 Rs. 1,000.00

(iii) Admissible amount of bills withheld
against 1955—58 contract. Rs. 3,061.79

(iv) Cost of 13,250 file bands (ready made)
supplied under the contract for 1959—62. Rs. 1,127.25

(v) Cost of 200 pieces straw board Supper 
Royal supplied by the firm against B.O.
No. R-88 dated 19th December, 1957. less 
the cost of 72 pieces straw board of the 
same quality due from the firm (Rs. 92.95—
Rs. 33.46) Rs. 59.49

100

Total; Rs. 10,248.53

This means that the net liability is Rs. 6,893.39.
This is the amount referred to in the Audit Para. In 1965, the 

question of securing these dues also, by entering into a revised sup­
plemental deed of hypothecation and a few other points, e.g., depre­
ciation of the value of the hypothecated plant and machinery was 
examined. As sugg '̂sted by the Ministry of Law, the advice of their 
Calcutta Branch was sought. On their f'^” ice, a letter was addressed 
to the firm on 8th August, 1966, asking it tô  explain the reasons for 
non-compliance of the terms and conditions of the principal hypothe­
cation deed dated 21st August, 1959 and the supplemental hypothe­
cation deed dated 9th October. 1961. TTie firm prayed on 19th August, 
1966 for extension of time by a fortnight to give a reply, which was 
agreed to. As a reply was not received within the time given, further 
action is being pursued.

5. The following safeguards in addition to the Hyiwthecation Deed 
have been introduced after the huge outstandings culminating in 
originsl hypothecation deed had come to notice:—

(i) The insurance coverage has been increased from Rs. 25,000 
to Rs. 50,000 and supplies of material against new Jobs it 
kept within this limit.



(ii) Periodical inspection of the Press by Progress Inspectc-,. 
attached to O.P. Branch, Calcutta, with particular refer 
ence to the stock entrusted to the Press.

6. The latest position of accounts as on 31st July, 1966 with the 
firm is:—

(i) Amount due per original and supplemen­
tary deeds. Rs. 3,66,959.49

(ii) Net amount due to Government of India 
Press, Temple Street, as per audit para.
(Rs. 17,141,92 — Rs. 10,248:53) =  Rs. 6,893.39

101

(iii) Recoveries made (including interest)

Balance due:

Rs. 3,73,852.88
Rs. 1.79,992.88

Rs. 1,93.860.00



APPENDK V
(Re/. Para 2.99)

G o vern m en t  of  In d ia  

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

No. 12011 (5)/65-W.
New Delhi, dated the October 1966

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
With reference to Para 89 of the Audit Rejsort (Civil) 1966, the 

P.A.C. have asked for the following information/pai>ers, etc.:—
(i) When was the report of the Committee on Plan Project* 

received and when and at what level was it decided to 
have shell type construction in this case?

(ii) When was the sanction issued for the construction of god- 
owns?

(iii) Since v ’-,on have the firms having well qualified structural 
engineers and architects who could take up this type of 
work been in existence and luidertaken such work?

(iv) A copy of the report of the Expert Committee which went 
into the collapse of the buildings may be furnished.

(v) How many extensions were given to the contractor and on 
what grounds?

(vi) A statf'mc.nt showing (a) the total number of godowns 
built during the last ten years; (b) estimates and actual 
expend.ture in respect of each; (c) the amounts spent on 
repairs and remodelling.

teriatim: —
2. The i n f o r * T ; a t ;  • equirf'd Ky the P.A.C. above is furnished below

(i) Th<? report of the Selected Buildings Projects Team on 
Grain Storage Structures was published by the Committee 
on Plan Projects, New Delhi, in November, 1957. In the 
preface, it was stated that the Union Ministers of Food 
and Agriculture and of Works, Housing and Supply had 
accepted the suggestions made in the report and that acti(m 
on implementing the suggestions had already been initiated.

102



(ii) The Government o£ India in the Ministry of Food and 
Agriculture (Department of Food) issued expenditure 
sanction vide their letter No. 32/2/57-SG-III, dated th* 
27th/28th May, 1958 for construction of shell type godowns 
of about 28,000 tonnes capacity at Jhinjirapol (Calcutta).

(iii) Para 5 of the report deals with administrative and other 
arrangements for implementation of the recommendations 
of the Committee. Para 5.2 stated that the design of shell 
structures was comparatively new to India. It was, there­
fore, necessary that arrangements should be made for in­
troducing this technique among the engineers who were 
hkely to undertake tasks of this kind in the near future. 
Para 5.4 of the report dealt with the question of the agency 
for-construction of shell type godowns and stated that 
there were very few firms that had experience of putting 
up shell structures.

(iv) A copy of the report mentioned is forwarded herewith in 
duplicate. (Not printed).

(v) Reference is invited to this Ministry’s O.M. No. 12011(5)/ 
65-W4, dated the 30th September, 1966. (Not Printed).

(vi) Necessary information is being collected by the Additional 
Chief Engineer (Food), C.P.W.D. and will be furnished as 
soon as possible.

S. CHAUDHURI.
Deputy Secretary to the Govt, of Tndia.

To
The Lok Sabha Secretariat,

N e w  D e lh i.

103



104

CO

I 1 2 | |

'2  S  5

9! *tt *% . rS ® o ;
g I  -2 ' 2 «  
I* 1C8 C 
:§ 2 8 . 
5  
§ «  E '

C o ; ’-?
a

pC 0) rt <u H -g ^  £
0>

" i - s i§ 2 |  E
,s*!^ ^ !2 

-  °  -  X >. «  C"  i ’3 gI 01 .2 •-'
5  is ? Ji

8 .| =
W  ts .ts W 
2 ^ ^  o 

03 O ^  x: o cz

U* O

J} a j

CO ^o. ft:

oQ E g:

c

o p

I I n

2
10 n



4
I

7

g i
I l f s
® •§ c I
o OT S ^
fc 1 1  S

c 'o C
S ^ g . - s
S S « |  > g.13 s

105
-o * C OJ « 

CO p C  ^  ^  CO

I  « ^

°  g ; 2 t  
^ ‘ •1 I  t-W g C 
c  >  CO - : 3

is <d ^jg
Cj Vi CJ

^  ^  ^  

-  5 'w C P _
"C S' o E - - g o o
i  s
c  &  K
^  ^  r *  ^o 5 c '*-' Isi o ^

CD

•&
i
0>

CO
C

q ;

tUD ^ 
 ̂ O;

o E

5 8

0) ^
E ^  
i  £

o c C a;
S w

t- i
0>
Q .

CO
- C

O
O

0 )

•C CJ 
:§ 2 
I  c> o 

o

c
0  

T 3

1

£  S .2 "  "S 
^  o t:

O
c f  E

i
* 6

m



106



v n

B
H r  * • 1 1

I I I
J| H i t

i l l l f  51
S

§*=5|

s

s i l l

I  ^ l - s  I

< 0)

i i•w fl. cd

J i i  
I I I !

P  
1

•3^

s

•S-3S
J  5  8 I  M 
I l^'S.'^’g 1 g

I I  n

4 4

8

P l.» a



io8

 ̂ o ^  o S

' 1 1  al .t
eg g | |

05

1 3  " S I
f  S £ ^  C <= 3 .SI « ~C no «£S «
c fc C ^ £S ^  c ̂ I 
I «  s  j»I H i
P S  ^

g I - 5 «

j :  *- •« C
tr = S o 
£ ° ; s l

l l f i i
m n
liis:-*
® i s f  *
m i l

£  C c  -s

4

&



109

a

i g i i

® -n S- P ?

4  4  4

bC E

oS

I g

«  § oM



110

h m

^  ‘3 •“  

i j l f  
m i

II  !1 I 'sl
l I l P

l l i l l l l l i

4

9



1 1 b s

I ̂ V -S °
5  «  2 :s
« ^ S ' 2 ' S  

«  ^  *E 5

1 !"^ t-L  
l l l f i i

« sla §

4  4 4

7
f%

«
««



112

re\

I  i i s |  
J I  ■? S I  S S  ■S: s f i g : g ^ 5 - 5 * n

i l l l P N I

! f i

H i l k

^ a

I !X q
. c
l-s

e

i l i i l  

s : . « | l t s 5 |

n i l ?

•? 4

%mfl



119

4 4 4

r«lA
n

cn 51



114

■ S ; s l  § 1 - 8

H i l l P J l t l!l sii‘Js:£i

O S «IH ^  ««
________

•»^l|'8 ?s| f I

II ill-5

Ss ’! I •a<-g|a
^  ^  9 a 7  .E 3>j! .5

4



lU

l i i l l  
a l l l l l l

a f j l  

l e i ' s !  
" “ " g

• S ' S c t o

l l t l i   ̂O X o ®
S  ^

l 5- i i | l |x % 4 S 2 a ) ^ ® * 2 S  

♦» s  ^  -S ”  85 «

4



U 6

Os

n



i»7

0} c a  «  a £  5el's-S
:a

S ' S * !

•o 3■O C8 -g 
o» C _  >g <a J 3 C O > o <* B, 

S s  «M S S -  o ^
5  c -a
1 - s  « l  I
“  «  O 3 ^

|l|a|
0 O 0) Q

«>
« S  £ >.5 

S-“  >.^ : s -s •“
1 M
" ^ u (U
® C <u c  *0 c

4 • 4

oMft s



ill

e 2 « 1 - ? 9 I § s  
S e t

i U n n i

I J  s j I ' S

S  'g

l iSl l i



4 4

a••



120

m

cI
c S
I '
X I
I

?  1

Si



H 121

S ® «  s-
^  O to .

. a. 2
l i i g
| 5
8 'S c - ̂ ^  Qi a
5  ^ S.""fli ft. WJS; ^  «

o  * CO <
« i  E -Si“  01 .~ T3 .

5  fc 5 <«

® I  1  • I'S i ft: C a '  ̂ .
I  a 42 “

O

o
y

rr\



lU

bo

at
o

A
£

% 3 ?  

’ i l l * ! *

I
bo>S

•a i  'S 
.a

S8l f |  
i

4

m £

S



S l 1



1*4

-S

IS qII "
a  o a  c

■!tl

: i s ' s a i . 0 s «

| : ^ « i l l ! i P i
* U I J J  5
i - s z  : i

"  f i l l
^ O M<a t-l M

e-E 
9i



125

i s ®  c i 5 ' g ’- S ^ «  -U i  i | b c -a
B ^S ^ o

I 3 l  l l l i ; i§ s-s 
S' 0)

* * 1 1 5  s

c ^ 1 *

S'  I  S I I

O
7

SIM
n N

« 9



126

8Cl
O
ri



X27

s

I
Q
Za,




